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Preamble Disclosure & Disclaimer
The following content is completely qualified by the legal disclosures on the following two slides.

Our goal is to share with you some of our strategic thinking and financial analysis we are using to guide the growth of our business.

The content is in line with our principles of being accountable and transparent with shareholders.

We operate in a hyper dynamic economic environment. That’s a fancy way of saying things change quickly. What we are telling you 
here is based on our estimates and assumptions which are our best guess. We reserve the right to revise our point of view based on 
new information and changes in the business environment.

Despite an uncertain, dynamic environment, we must plan and make operating and investment decisions. This presentation lays some 
of that out for your review.

2



Legal Disclosure & Disclaimer
This presentation includes forward-looking statements within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act that reflect our current views with 
respect to, among other things, our operations, business strategy, interpretation of prior development activities, plans to develop and commercialize our 
products and services, potential market opportunity, financial performance and needs for additional financing. We have used words like "anticipate," "believe," 
"could,“ "estimate," "expect," "future," "intend," "may," "plan," "potential," "project," "will," and similar terms and phrases to identify forward-looking 
statements in this presentation.

The forward-looking statements contained in this presentation are based on management's current expectations and are subject to substantial risks, 
uncertainty and changes in circumstances. Actual results may differ materially from those expressed by these expectations due to risks and uncertainties, 
including, among others, those related to our ability to obtain additional capital on favorable terms to us, or at all, the success, timing and cost of ongoing or 
future operations, the lengthy and unpredictable nature of the project development, and technology process and business- es in which we currently engage or 
may engage. These risks and uncertainties include, but may not be limited to, those described in our filings with the SEC. Forward-looking statements speak 
only as of the date of this presentation, and we undertake no obligation to review or update any forward-looking statement except as may be required by 
applicable law.

The material in this presentation has been prepared by Capstone and is general background information about Capstone’s activities, current as at the date of 
this presentation and is provided for information purposes only. It should be read in conjunction with Capstone’s periodic and continuous disclosure 
announcements filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission. This presentation provides information in summary form only and is not intended to be 
complete. Capstone makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, completeness, fairness or reliability of any of the information, 
illustrations, examples, opinions, forecasts, reports, estimates and conclusions contained in this presentation. It is not intended to be relied upon as advice or a 
recommendation to investors or potential investors and does not take into account the investment objectives, financial situation, taxation situation or needs of 
any particular investor. Due care and consideration should be undertaken when consid- ering and analyzing Capstone’s future performance and business 
prospects.
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Contd...
THIS PRESENTATION IS NOT INTENDED TO SERVE AS A FORECAST OF ANY SUCH FUTURE PERFORMANCE OR PROSPECTS. An investor must not act on any
matter contained in this document but must make its own assessment of Capstone and conduct its own investigations and analysis. Investors should assess their own individual financial
circumstances and consider talking to a financial adviser, professional adviser or consultant before making any investment decision. This document does not constitute an offer, 
invitation, solicitation or recommendation with respect to the purchase or sale of any security in Capstone nor does it constitute financial product advice. This document is not a 
prospectus, product disclosure statement or other offer document under United States federal or state securities law or under any other law. This document has not been filed, 
registered or approved by regulatory authorities in any jurisdiction. This presentation contains statistical and market data that we obtained from industry publications, reports generated 
by third parties, and third-party studies. Although we believe that the publications, reports, and studies are reliable as of the date of this presentation, we have not independently 
verified such statistical or market data.

Any projection, forecast, estimate or other “forward-looking” statement in this presentation only illustrates hypothetical performance under specified assumptions of events or 
conditions that have been clearly delineated herein. Such projections, forecasts, estimates or other “forward-looking” statements are not reliable indicators of future performance. 
Hypothetical or illustrative performance information contained in these materials may not be relied upon as a promise, prediction or projection of future performance and are subject to 
significant assumptions and limitations. In addition, not all relevant events or conditions may have been considered in developing such assumptions.
READERS OF THIS DOCUMENT SHOULD UNDERSTAND THE ASSUMPTIONS AND EVALUATE WHETHER THEY ARE APPROPRIATE FOR THEIR PURPOSES. SOME EVENTS OR CONDITIONS MAY 
NOT HAVE BEEN CONSIDERED IN SUCH ASSUMPTIONS. ACTUAL EVENTS OR CONDITIONS WILL VARY AND MAY DIFFER MATERIALLY FROM SUCH ASSUMPTIONS. READERS SHOULD 
UNDERSTAND SUCH ASSUMPTIONS AND EVALUATE WHETHER THEY ARE APPROPRI-ATE FOR THEIR PURPOSES.

This presentation may include figures related to past performance or simulated past performance as well as forecasted or simulated future performance. Capstone disclaims any 
obligation to update their views of such risks and uncertainties or to publicly announce the results of any revision to the forward-looking statements made herein.
Use of Projections and Illustrations - this presentation contains certain financial forecasts and illustrations. Neither Capstone nor Capstone’s independent auditors have studied, reviewed, 
compiled or performed any procedures with respect to the projections for the purpose of their inclusion in this presentation. The material in this presentation is for illustrative purposes 
only and should not be relied upon as being necessarily indicative of future results.
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Capstone 2025 Goals & Strategic Progress 
• Acquisition Progress
• Acquisition Announcement
• M&A pipeline update

Agenda

Agenda

Stone Business YTD 2025 Performance Review

Executive Summary

5



Executive Summary: YTD results –
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+19%
Revenue

YoY

Revenue +19% YoY, driven 
by Carolina Stone.

Growth From Acquisition

+34%
Gross Profit 

YoY

+34% margin growth driven 
by sourcing improvements 
and a stronger product mix.

Mix & Sourcing Improvement

+46%
Adjusted EBITDA 

YoY

Strong Integration
EBITDA +46% reflecting 
acquisition growth and cost 
discipline.

19% YoY Growth reflects 
PF impact of Carolina 
Stone (9 months in 2025 vs. 

Instone-only in 2024)

Platform scaling toward 
$100 M run-rate.



Executive Summary: Acquisition Strategy & Progress

Key Accomplishments

Two deals adding ~$26 M revenue 
• Carolina Stone closed (Aug-2025)
• Multi-location distributor 

targeted to close Dec-2025
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• Active pipeline of North American targets focused on synergy, 
cultural fit, and margin accretion.

• Ongoing M&A execution driving growth toward the $100M 
revenue goal.

• Carolina Stone integration milestones achieved (ERP, logistics, 
marketing, cross-selling).

• Framework established for rapid post-close integration of the 
December acquisition.

Positioned for continued 
accretive growth as market 

conditions improve, executing on 
strategy to build a focused North 

American building products 
platform.

M&A Momentum Toward $100M Goal

Integration Excellence



Executive Summary: Outlook

Initial anticipated economic backdrop for 2025

Disciplined Execution Amid Economic Headwinds.
• Later and fewer interest rate cuts affected sales momentum.
• Tariff increases created macro uncertainty and muted demand.
• Capstone refocused on cost discipline and operational efficiencies and 

delivered strong margin growth 

Stage Set for Demand Recovery in 2026
Rates began easing in late 2025, ~50 bps further expected by mid-2026.
• Lower rates and easing inflation are supporting a gradual demand 

recovery.
• Continued under supply of housing underpins long term sector growth

Positioned for Scalable Growth
• Entering 2026 with momentum toward a $100+ million revenue run-rate 

and continued margin expansion driven by owned-brand growth, logistics 
efficiency, and cost control.
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Capstone Goals for 2025
PROGRESS UPDATE
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Acquisition Strategy
FOCUS ON THREE-PRONGED ACQUISITION STRATEGY

Attractive Valuations
4-6x EBITDA multiple

Tuck-In Acquisitions | Sister Companies | Platform Acquisitions

Capstone is capitalizing on a favorable deal environment

Flexible Consideration
20-45% non-cash 

structure

Execution Confidence
Pricing and structure in 
line with expectations
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Progress Update: Stone Business Platform
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Instone Carolina 
Stone

Stone 
Distributor 

in New 
Regions

Active 
Pipeline

Acquired
August 2025

LOI Signed
October 2025; expected 
to close December 2025

Building a North American Platform – Foundation Established, Expansion 
Across Key Growth Corridors Underway.

3-4 Acquisitions
Targeted in 2026



Capstone: Acquisition Funnel Insight
Advancing Platform Expansion Strategy

• Active deal flow through focused sourcing and strong industry relationships
• Market conditions are producing realistic seller expectations and limited competitive 

pressure.
• Some of the better targets are choosing to wait it out. Capstone is nurturing those 

relationships. 

M&A Strategy: Continuous & Disciplined Expansion

Capstone advancing toward its 2026 acquisition objectives:
• Targeting additional 3–4 strategic acquisitions in 2026 in complementary stone and building 

product segments.
• Pipeline includes a mix of regional distributors and niche product specialists enhancing 

platform breadth.
• Attractive valuations align with Capstone’s accretive, cash-efficient deal structure.
• Executing to drive scale, margin growth, and reach $100M+ run-rate.
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Performance of Stone 
Business YTD September
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Performance of Stone Business: YTD 2025
Platform Scale & Financial Discipline
• Carolina Stone acquisition closed in August 2025; expanded footprint into the Southeast U.S.

• Pro forma revenue up 19% YoY to $41.2 M, driven by the acquisition of Carolina Stone. 

• Adjusted EBITDA increased 46% YoY, reflecting acquisition growth and cost discipline.
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Operational Excellence & Commercial Execution
• Owned brands continued to grow, supported by expansion into new territories.

• Sales of non-owned brands declined modestly but are expected to improve in 2026.

• Gross margin expanded from 21.7 % to 24.4 %, reflecting mix and sourcing gains.

• Continued SG&A discipline supports further margin expansion in 2026.

Macroeconomic & Political Uncertainty
• Political uncertainty adds near-term challenges for the building industry.

• Two rate cuts in place, additional rate cuts anticipated.

• Stone business is poised to capture this growth and accelerate earnings as the market recovers.



Stone Business YTD Q3 2025 
Overview of Results

Note:
(1) 2025 figures include YTD pro forma results for Carolina Stone; 2024 reflects Instone only.
(2) Excludes one-time expenses: 2024: Severance ($48K), consulting ($13K), legal ($4K), other ($6K). 
2025: Bank amendment/legal/consulting ($117K), general consulting ($41K), ERP ($35K), GAAP adjustments for Carolina Stone ($38K), and other ($14K). 
(3) Includes one-time costs excluded from SG&A and a one-time gain on asset disposal.
(4) Adjusted Net Income excludes (i) management fees , (ii) Totalstone (Instone) Board fees and (iii) Carolina Stone pre-acquisition net income 15

Stone Business includes Instone and Carolina Stone (Carolina Stone only included in 2025).

Pro Forma (1)

(in USD 000) 2024 2025
(GAAP) YTD YTD

Revenue 34,563                41,244                
COGS 27,062                31,165                

Gross Profit 7,501                   10,079                
Gross Profit % 21.7% 24.4%

SG&A (2) 6,483                   8,589                   

Operating Income (Loss) /  Adjusted EBITDA 1,018                   1,490                   
Adjusted EBITDA % 2.9% 3.6%

D&A 366                       428                       
Interest and Bank Fees 1,098                   1,124                   
Other expense (income)(3) 71                          245                       
Taxes -                              20                          

Adjusted Net Income (4) (517)                      (327)                      

Management Fees 480                       360                       
Instone Board Fees 139                       121                       
Carolina Stone pre-acquisition net income -                              199                       

Stone Business Net Income (GAAP) (1,137)                 (1,007)                 

Combined Stone Business Results 


Q3 Outputs>>





Capstone YTD Q3

				ROUNDING FIXED

				(in USD 000)				2024																										2025

				(GAAP)				YTD																										YTD



				Revenue				- 0																										- 0

				COGS				- 0																										- 0

				Gross Profit				- 0																										- 0



				Variable:

				Investor Relations 				39				340																						817

				Investor Relations - Nonrecurring (1)				- 0				180																						245

				Instone Fee - IPO Related Costs				- 0				- 0																						150

				Financial Services - Nonrecurring (2)				201																										- 0



				Relatively Fixed:

				Board Fees				108				30																						94

				Compensation 				- 0				142																						323

				Financial Services				40				86																						234

				Other				42				67																						147

				SG&A				431																										2,011



				Operating Income (Loss) / Adjusted EBITDA				(431)																										(2,011)



				Loss on Investment 				- 0																										- 0

				Gain on Extinguishment of Debt				- 0																										- 0

				Interest				(50)																										(70)

				Loss on extinguishment of debt (3)				- 0																										(1,332)

				Other income (expense) (4)				180																										(558)				Acquisition Expenses and Capstone Income - Full list in Row 35																-558

				Taxes				- 0																										- 0

				Capstone Standalone Net Income				(301)																										(3,971)



																																		(2,327)





				Cost:																														Amount:				Allocated:

				Brookstone IACMatt Lipman Travel Expenses - 6/4/25 - 7/22/25																														4,271				Acquistion - Other expense

				Carolina Stone Acquisition - Ethos Specialty Insurance																														35,000				Acquistion - Other expense

				Carolina Stone Acquisition - The Bulow Group																														96,405				Acquistion - Other expense

				Carolina Stone Phase 1 - ESA - Inv#14166																														4,500				Acquistion - Other expense

				Carolina Stone Phase 1 - ESA - Inv#14164																														4,500				Acquistion - Other expense

				Matthew LipmanML Reimburse - Nixon Peabody - Carolina Stone Acquisition 2 - Legal
Services INV#10699765																														37,500				Acquistion - Other expense

				Brookstone IACML - Travel 7/15/25 - 8/25/25																														1,522				Acquistion - Other expense

				GBQ PartnersGBQ Partners - Invoice P0128485 - Carolina Stone 2024 Audit																														20,000				Acquistion - Other expense

				Accrue - Nixon Peabody Inv#10699009 - Carolina Stone Acquisition																														24,626				Acquistion - Other expense

				Accrue - Estimated Nixon Peabody - Frasure Canyon Legal Expenses
through 9.30.25																														47,500				Acquistion - Other expense

				RCL Michael Toporek Travel Reimbursement 4.1.25																														1,306				Acquistion - Other expense

				RCL ML Trip Reimburse $5,223.56																														5,224				Acquistion - Other expense

				Reclass Brookstone Q3 Hours Related to Carolina Stone/CSI																														17,450				Acquistion - Other expense

				RCL Chuck Dana Travel Reimbursement																														400				Acquistion - Other expense

				RCL Rob Mckay Capstone Travel Charges																														3,440				Acquistion - Other expense

				Reclass Brookstone Q2 Hours Related to Carolina Stone Acq																														15,000				Acquistion - Other expense

				Rob Mckay August CC Charges - Carolina Stone																														4,651				Acquistion - Other expense

				Rob and Kevin Trip - August 2025 - Carolina Stone																														5,394				Acquistion - Other expense

				Brookstone Partners - Carolina Stone 2% Acquisition Fee																														94,000				Acquistion - Other expense

				RCL Matthew Lipman Travel Reimbursement 4/4/25-4/15/25																														4,117				Acquistion - Other expense

				Accrue - Nixon Peabody Inv#10699765 - Carolina Stone Acquisition
(partial balance)																														10,429				Acquistion - Other expense

				Accrue - Nixon Peabody Inv#10712919 - Carolina Stone Acquisition																														56,750				Acquistion - Other expense

				Accrue - Nixon Peabody Inv#10712922 - Carolina Stone Acquisition																														48,929				Acquistion - Other expense

				Accrue GBQ Inv#0133384 - Audit Progress Frasure Canyon																														42,234				Acquistion - Other expense

				Accrue GBQ Inv#P0128889 - Carolina Stone 2024 Audit																														20,975				Acquistion - Other expense

				Accrue GBQInv#P0133415 - Review 2024 CSI Tax Services																														11,750				Acquistion - Other expense

				Capstone Income																														(60,000)				Capstone Income  - Other Income





Capstone Q3

				ROUNDING FIXED

				(in USD 000)				2024																										2025

				(GAAP)				Q3																										Q3



				Revenue				- 0																										- 0

				COGS				- 0																										- 0

				Gross Profit				- 0																										- 0



				Variable:

				Investor Relations 				20				340																						362

				Investor Relations - Nonrecurring				- 0				180																						- 0

				Instone Fee - IPO Related Costs				- 0				- 0																						- 0

				Financial Services - Nonrecurring (1)				201																										- 0



				Relatively Fixed:

				Board Fees				36				30																						30

				Compensation 				- 0				142																						103

				Financial Services				(19)				86																						54

				Other				14				67																						53

				SG&A				252																										602



				Operating Income (Loss) / Adjusted EBITDA				(252)																										(602)						252		21		(60)



				Loss on Investment 				- 0																										- 0

				Gain on Extinguishment of Debt				- 0																										- 0

				Interest				(21)																										(26)

				Loss on extinguishment of debt (2)				- 0																										(1,332)

				Other income (expense) (3)				60																										(618)				Acquisition Expenses - Full list in Row 35

				Taxes				- 0																										- 0

				Capstone Standalone Net Income				(213)																										(2,578)



																																		(628)



				Cost:																														Amount:				Allocated:

				Brookstone IACMatt Lipman Travel Expenses - 6/4/25 - 7/22/25																														4,271				Acquistion - Other expense

				Carolina Stone Acquisition - Ethos Specialty Insurance																														35,000				Acquistion - Other expense

				Carolina Stone Acquisition - The Bulow Group																														96,405				Acquistion - Other expense

				Carolina Stone Phase 1 - ESA - Inv#14166																														4,500				Acquistion - Other expense

				Carolina Stone Phase 1 - ESA - Inv#14164																														4,500				Acquistion - Other expense

				Matthew LipmanML Reimburse - Nixon Peabody - Carolina Stone Acquisition 2 - Legal
Services INV#10699765																														37,500				Acquistion - Other expense

				Brookstone IACML - Travel 7/15/25 - 8/25/25																														1,522				Acquistion - Other expense

				GBQ PartnersGBQ Partners - Invoice P0128485 - Carolina Stone 2024 Audit																														20,000				Acquistion - Other expense

				Accrue - Nixon Peabody Inv#10699009 - Carolina Stone Acquisition																														24,626				Acquistion - Other expense

				Accrue - Estimated Nixon Peabody - Frasure Canyon Legal Expenses
through 9.30.25																														47,500				Acquistion - Other expense

				RCL Michael Toporek Travel Reimbursement 4.1.25																														1,306				Acquistion - Other expense

				RCL ML Trip Reimburse $5,223.56																														5,224				Acquistion - Other expense

				Reclass Brookstone Q3 Hours Related to Carolina Stone/CSI																														17,450				Acquistion - Other expense

				RCL Chuck Dana Travel Reimbursement																														400				Acquistion - Other expense

				RCL Rob Mckay Capstone Travel Charges																														3,440				Acquistion - Other expense

				Reclass Brookstone Q2 Hours Related to Carolina Stone Acq																														15,000				Acquistion - Other expense

				Rob Mckay August CC Charges - Carolina Stone																														4,651				Acquistion - Other expense

				Rob and Kevin Trip - August 2025 - Carolina Stone																														5,394				Acquistion - Other expense

				Brookstone Partners - Carolina Stone 2% Acquisition Fee																														94,000				Acquistion - Other expense

				RCL Matthew Lipman Travel Reimbursement 4/4/25-4/15/25																														4,117				Acquistion - Other expense

				Accrue - Nixon Peabody Inv#10699765 - Carolina Stone Acquisition
(partial balance)																														10,429				Acquistion - Other expense

				Accrue - Nixon Peabody Inv#10712919 - Carolina Stone Acquisition																														56,750				Acquistion - Other expense

				Accrue - Nixon Peabody Inv#10712922 - Carolina Stone Acquisition																														48,929				Acquistion - Other expense

				Accrue GBQ Inv#0133384 - Audit Progress Frasure Canyon																														42,234				Acquistion - Other expense

				Accrue GBQ Inv#P0128889 - Carolina Stone 2024 Audit																														20,975				Acquistion - Other expense

				Accrue GBQInv#P0133415 - Review 2024 CSI Tax Services																														11,750				Acquistion - Other expense





Reconciliation to GAAP Q3 25

						Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Results



						 (in USD $000)												2024				2025				2024				2025

																		Q3				Q3				YTD				YTD



						Capstone Consolidated Net Income (loss)												34				(2,550)				(1,460)				(4,978)





						Capstone standalone Net Income (Loss)												34				(2,550)				(1,460)				(4,978)

						Reconciliation to Net Income (loss)



						Remove Capstone Expenses & Pre Acquistion Carolina Stone Net Income

						Taxes												-				-				-				-

						Interest												21				26				50				70

						Taxes												5								22

						Loss on extinguishment of debt (2)												-				1,332				-				1,332

						Other income (expense) 												(60)				618				(180)				558

						SG&A Expenses												252				602				431				2,011

						Total Capstone Expenses												219				2,578				323				3,970



						Adjusted Consolidated Stone Companies Net Income (loss)												253				28				(1,137)				(1,008)								97				28

						Instone												253				97								(938)

						Carolina Stone												-				(69)								(69)

						Remove Carolina Stone Net Income Pre Acquisition 												-				-				-				-

						Stone Business Net Income (Loss)												253				28				(1,137)				(1,008)



						Combined Stone Companies  Adjustments 



						Management Fees												160				100				480				360

						Instone Board Fees												45				38				139				121

						Carolina Stone pre-acquisition net income												-				(41)				-				199



						Adjusted  Net Income (loss)												458				123				(517)				(326)



						Interest and Bank Fees												353				425				1,098				1,124

						Other expense (income)(3)												-				202				71				245

						Taxes												-				-				-				20

						Adjusted Operating Income (loss)												811				750				652				1,063



						D&A												125				130				366				428



						Adjusted EBITDA (Loss) 												936				880				1,018				1,490













						v

						Instone Net Income (loss)												253				97				(1,137)				(938)

						Reconciliation to Instone Net Income (loss)



						Instone Adjustments 



						Management Fees												160				100				480				360

						Instone Board Fees												45				38				139				121

						Adjusted Instone Net Income (loss)												458				235				(519)				(457)



						Reconciliation to Carolina Net Income (loss)

						Carolina Net Income (loss)												-				(70)				-				(70)

						Carolina Adjustments 																																		Per WB v5



						Revenue pro forma adjustment												-				(1,689)				-				(6,839)								Revenue		956,678		956.68

						COGS pro forma adjustment												-				1,185				-				4,469								COGS		720,224		720.22

						SG&A pro forma adjustment												-				465				-				2,022								SG&A		290,960		290.96

																																										- 0

						Adjusted Carolina Net Income (loss)												-				(109)				-				(419)								D&A		7,209		7.21

																																						Interest		8,338		8.34

						Interest and Bank Fee												-				(0)				-				5

						Other expense (income)(3)												-				79				-				(80)										(70,053)

						Taxes												-				-

						Adjusted Carolina Operating Income (loss)												-				(29)				-				(494)



						D&A												-				12				-				80



						Adjusted Carolina EBITDA (loss)												-				(111)				-				130

																						Full Q3 in PPT								Full YTD in PPT





CONS YTD

				ROUNDING FIXED

				Combined Stone Business Results 



												Pro Forma (1)

				(in USD 000)				2024				2025														Check

				(GAAP)				YTD				YTD														PF less CS pre 8/22

																												TS YTD		CS Partial

				Revenue				34,563				41,244				19%				YTD 2024  - Instone Standalone Only						34,405		33,448		957		-						34405		(0)

				COGS				27,062				31,165				15%				YTD 2025 - Instone + Carolina Stone (1.1.- 9.30.2025)						26,696		25,976		720		-						26696		0

				Gross Profit				7,501				10,079				34%										7,710		7,473		237		-						7709		(1)

				Gross Profit %				21.7%				24.4%				3%



				SG&A (2)				6,483				8,589				32%										6,568		6,277		291		-						7746		1,178				1,178



				Acquistion Expenses Addback				- 0												Full List Bellow (Row 33)



				Operating Income (Loss) / Adjusted EBITDA				1,018				1,490				46%				Details on Alocation in last column (Other expense (income) or Bank Fee)						1,142		1,196		(54)		(0)						-37		1,179

				Adjusted EBITDA %				2.9%				3.6%

																																-

				D&A				366				428				17%						87				348		341		7		1						348		0

				Interest and Bank Fees				1,098				1,124				2%						12				1,120		1,112		8		-						1120		0				0

				Other expense (income)(3)				71				245								need to include carolina		46				199		199		-		-						-150		(349)				(349)

				Taxes				-				20				ERROR:#DIV/0!				Other expense (income)(3)		20				-		-		-		-						0		-

				Adjusted Net Income (4)				(517)				(327)				-37%										(525)		(457)		(69)		(1)						(1,355)		(830)



				Management Fees				480				360														360		360				-								(360)				(360)

				Capstone Management Fees				180				60				-67%

				Brookstone Management Fees				300				300				-0%

				Instone Board Fees				139				121				-13%										121		121				-								(121)				(121)

				Carolina Stone pre-acquisition net income				-				199

				Stone Business Net Income (GAAP)				(1,137)				(1,007)				-11%				(938)						(1,007)		(938)		(69)		(1)						(1,355)		(348)				348

																				130.02941

																				(808)		199.00

				Cost name:								Amount				Company		Allocation

				Jim Paletine								4,500				Instone		Acquistion - Other expense

				Accrued for services								9,000				Instone		Acquistion - Other expense

				Legal - Carolina								20,786				Instone		Acquistion - Other expense

				Bank Fee								81,023				Instone		Bank Fee - Interest rate line

				Romeo Wiggins    -CPA								1,050				Carolina		Acquistion - Other expense

				Romeo Wiggins   - CPA								600				Carolina		Acquistion - Other expense

				IP Transfer Agmt  - Software								35,000				Carolina		Acquistion - Other expense

				Schick Law -  Legal								5,373				Carolina		Acquistion - Other expense

				Breeze Air                       $335                   Travel								335				Carolina		Acquistion - Other expense

				PTO Acqrual								38,129				Carolina		PTO Acrual - Other expense

				OTHER				70,646

				Ed: PTO Accrual $38k -  Is this opening balance entry or hiting Capstones consolidated P&L? Expense entered August 21st. 

				ADDBACKS

				24				70,646				removed from SG&A, composed of Severance, legal fees, other misc expenses

				25				245				removed from SG&A, composed of consulting, acquistion related, other misc expenses - carolina includes erp implementation, one time adjustments to adapt books to gaap 

				Banking Fees Adjustments

				24								none

				25								Banking fees including admendment fee and legal

				2024 excludes $70k 





CONS Q3

				ROUNDING FIXED

				Combined Stone Business Results 



												Pro Forma (1)

				(in USD 000)				2024				2025

				(GAAP)				Q3				Q3				*GAAP labeling should be removed???

				Revenue				12,318				15,343				Q3 2024  - Instone Standalone Only																				13,654

				COGS				9,325				11,586				Q3 2025 - Instone + Carolina Stone (7.1-9.30.2025)																				10,400

				Gross Profit				2,993				3,757																								3,254

				Gross Profit %				24.3%				24.5%

				SG&A (2)				2,057				2,877																								2,412



				Excluded From SG&A				- 0								Full List Bellow (Row 33)



				Operating Income (Loss) / Adjusted EBITDA				936				880				Details on Alocation in last column (Other expense (income) or Bank Fee)																				842

				Adjusted EBITDA %				7.6%				5.7%



				D&A				125				130																								118

				Interest and Bank Fees				353				425																								425						424		1

				Other expense (income)(3)				- 0				202																								135

				Taxes				- 0				- 0

				Adjusted Net Income (4)				458				123																								165				28		-13.34437



				Management Fees				160				100

				Capstone Management Fees				60				- 0

				Brookstone Management Fees				100				100

				Instone Board Fees				45				38

				Carolina Stone pre-acquisition net income				- 0				(41)

				Stone Business Net Income (GAAP)				253				28





				Cost name:								Amount				Company		Allocation

				Jim Paletine								4,500				Instone		Acquistion - Other expense

				Accrued for services								9,000				Instone		Acquistion - Other expense

				Legal - Carolina								20,786				Instone		Acquistion - Other expense

				Bank Fee								71,023				Instone		Bank Fee - Interest rate line

				Romeo Wiggins   - CPA								600				Carolina		Acquistion - Other expense

				IP Transfer Agmt  - Software								35,000				Carolina		Acquistion - Other expense

				Schick Law -  Legal								5,373				Carolina		Acquistion - Other expense

				Breeze Air                       $335                   Travel								335				Carolina		Acquistion - Other expense

				PTO Acqrual								38,129				Carolina		PTO Acrual - Other expense

				Ed: PTO Accrual $38k -  Is this opening balance entry or hiting Capstones consolidated P&L? Expense entered August 21st. 





Instone YTD

				ROUNDING FIXED

				(in USD 000)				2024				2025

				(GAAP)				YTD				YTD

				Revenue				34,563				33,448

				COGS				27,062				25,976

				Gross Profit				7,501				7,473

				Gross Profit %				21.7%				22.3%				SG&A



				SG&A*				6,483				6,277				Adjusted for $150k payment to Instone -and non recurring expenses, excluded Bank fees from non recurring as they are added to Interest now



				Excluded From SG&A				- 0				- 0



				Operating Income (Loss) / Adjusted EBITDA				1,018				1,196

				Adjusted EBITDA %				2.9%				3.6%



				D&A				366				341

				Interest and Bank Fees (income)(3)				1,098				1,112

				Other expense (income)(3)				71				199

				Taxes				-				-

				Adjusted Instone Net Income*				(517)				(457)



				Management Fees				480				360

				Capstone Management Fees				180				60

				Brookstone Management Fees				300				300

				Instone Board Fees				139				121

				Instone Net Income (GAAP)*				(1,137)				(938)





								1H 24				YTD 24

				Severance				47,536.47				47,536.47

				Other				14,331.57				23,109.97



								1H 25				YTD 25				Q3 25

				Addback Detail

				Bank Fees				13,800.00				96,572.25				82,772.25

				Bank Legal				- 0				20,785.75				20,785.75

				Bank Related				- 0				117,358.00				103,558.00

				Consulting 				27,975.00				41,475.00				13,500.00

				Other				23,021.98				40,521.98				17,500.00

								50,996.98				81,996.98				31,000.00

																134,558.00





Instone Q3

				ROUNDING FIXED

				(in USD 000)				2024				2025

				(GAAP)				Q3				Q3

				Revenue				12,318				12,697

				COGS				9,325				9,680

				Gross Profit				2,993				3,017

				Gross Profit %				24.3%				23.8%



				SG&A*				2,057				2,121



				Excluded From SG&A				- 0				- 0



				Operating Income (Loss) / Adjusted EBITDA				936				896

				Adjusted EBITDA %				7.6%				7.1%



				D&A				125				111

				Interest and Bank Fees				353				417												1

				Other expense (income)(3)				-				135												135

				Taxes				- 0				-												135

				Adjusted Instone Net Income*				458				234												0.56



				Management Fees				160				100

				Capstone Management Fees				60				-

				Brookstone Management Fees				100				100

				Instone Board Fees				45				38

				Instone Net Income (GAAP)*				253				97









Carolina YTD Q3

				$000		YTD25		Q3-25												When owned						ytd - pre deal 		Q3 Pre Deal

				Sales revenue		7,795		2,645												957						6,838		1,688

				Total revenue		7,795		2,645												957						6,838		1,688



				Materials		3,278		1,239		Reduced $40k per Matt's email on 11/11 - updated GL

				Installation		1,761		618

				Vendor Freight		151		48

				COGS		5,189		1,906												720						4,469		1,186



				Gross profit		2,606		740												237						2,369		503

				Gross profit %		33.4%		28.0%				899								24.8%						34.6%		29.8%

												160

				Employee costs		1,269		432				423

				Rent		230		78				77

				Other expenses		894		326				298

				Other non-operating income																291

				Total SG&A Expenses		2,313		756												291		removes D*A				2,022		465



				Acquisition add backs		80		79								195				–						80		79



				EBITDA*		294		(16)				*EBITDA Adjusted for Acquisition add backs								(54)						348		38

				EBITDA* %		3.8%		-0.6%												-5.6%						5.1%		2.3%



				D&A		87		19												7						80		12

				Interest expense		12		8												8						4		–

				Fed & State taxes		20		–				SG&A/Revenue								–						20		–

				Other Expense/(Income)		(35)		(12)																		(35)		(12)



				Net income		130		(111)												(69)						199		(41)						199		(41)

				Net income %		1.7%		-4.2%												-7.2%						2.9%		-2.4%						–









										163.99

										244.48





Total Stone - New Format

				TotalStone, LLC

				Summary P&L																																														1/31/25				1/31/25				1/31/25				1/31/25

				9/30/25

								PREVIOUS YEAR																								CURRENT YEAR

								Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		YTD				YTD				Q3				Q3

								Jan-24		Feb-24		Mar-24		Apr-24		May-24		Jun-24		Jul-24		Aug-24		Sep-24		Oct-24		Nov-24		Dec-24		Jan-25		Feb-25		Mar-25		Apr-25		May-25		Jun-25		Jul-25		Aug-25		Sep-25		2024				2025				2024				2025

				Operations:

				Sales				2,600,748		3,034,749		3,947,683		4,039,309		4,923,858		4,187,891		4,512,175		3,719,847		4,327,152		5,051,571		3,172,099		2,290,846		2,350,971		2,192,026		3,621,978		4,218,076		4,709,847		4,265,432		4,452,414		4,278,566		4,301,919		35,293,412				34,391,231				12,559,174				13,032,899

				Sales returns and allowance				(142,726)		(43,478)		(38,274)		(100,226)		(75,516)		(89,432)		(105,183)		(69,097)		(66,236)		(64,804)		(49,845)		(87,148)		(123,060)		(89,338)		(54,000)		(83,314)		(149,427)		(108,129)		(69,324)		(129,088)		(137,249)		(730,168)				(942,928)				(240,516)				(335,661)

				Total Revenue				2,458,022		2,991,271		3,909,409		3,939,083		4,848,342		4,098,459		4,406,992		3,650,750		4,260,916		4,986,767		3,122,255		2,203,699		2,227,911		2,102,688		3,567,978		4,134,762		4,560,421		4,157,303		4,383,091		4,149,478		4,164,670		34,563,243				33,448,302				12,318,658				12,697,239



				Cost of Sales:

				Cost of Goods				1,941,832		2,244,522		2,865,902		2,860,372		3,546,858		2,973,955		3,122,352		2,560,958		3,031,116		3,657,897		2,204,353		1,593,061		1,716,410		1,641,688		2,637,566		2,977,270		3,259,650		2,920,877		3,111,449		2,991,095		2,960,798		25,147,867				24,216,802				8,714,426				9,063,342

				Freight-Outbound				200,383		114,121		130,178		198,577		192,459		156,002		135,882		152,223		170,035		203,411		143,462		186,928		178,902		181,590		178,288		174,767		206,533		165,512		172,866		238,160		215,434		1,449,858				1,712,052				458,139				626,460

				Freight - Transfers				38,796		38,151		53,912		74,675		55,740		48,687		30,341		54,847		28,949		39,139		33,575		27,787		54,246		37,733		33,921		31,644		42,607		30,460		35,646		38,331		25,576		424,098				330,164				114,138				99,552

				Freight - Inbound Variance				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(0)		5,700		11,785		0		0		(0)		(190)		1,326		787		(155)		192		(117)		3,625		82		- 0		17,485				5,550				17,485				3,707

				Customer Discounts				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

				Inventory Adj				3,716		1,150		3,581		686		4,400		7,700		(5,193)		6,254		(2,631)		4,239		(6,930)		136,348		4,825		334		(3,408)		1,310		1,731		23,269		1,336		(4,505)		8,650		19,662				33,543				(1,570)				5,482

				Warranty				(51)		- 0		238		936		1,105		167		- 0		10,407		12,426		9,225		6,276		5,852		12,913		643		2,760		1,921		2,615		11,220		3,145		8,416		1,546		25,228				45,179				22,833				13,107

				COGS - Other				- 0		- 0		(22,330)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(40,669)		(15,386)		(50,173)		(45,027)		(40,805)		(43,852)		(51,079)		(33,833)		(46,848)		(22,330)				(367,671)				- 0				(131,759)

				Total Cost of Sales				2,184,676		2,397,943		3,031,480		3,135,246		3,800,561		3,186,511		3,283,382		2,790,389		3,251,680		3,913,910		2,380,737		1,949,977		1,926,438		1,847,927		2,799,742		3,141,729		3,472,522		3,107,369		3,276,988		3,237,747		3,165,158		27,061,868				25,975,619				9,325,451				9,679,893





				Gross Profit				273,346		593,328		877,929		803,837		1,047,780		911,948		1,123,610		860,361		1,009,236		1,072,857		741,518		253,722		301,473		254,761		768,237		993,033		1,087,899		1,049,934		1,106,102		911,731		999,513		7,501,376				7,472,683				2,993,207				3,017,346

				Gross Profit %				11.1%		19.8%		22.5%		20.4%		21.6%		22.3%		25.5%		23.6%		23.7%		21.5%		23.7%		11.5%		13.5%		12.1%		21.5%		24.0%		23.9%		25.3%		25.2%		22.0%		24.0%		22.3%				22.3%				22.3%				22.3%



				SG&A Expenses:

				Salaries				395,179		354,009		345,635		372,270		393,872		325,366		309,699		300,238		297,391		379,931		357,105		270,645		323,142		262,673		280,937		355,410		393,726		315,889		349,691		317,504		344,219		3,093,659				2,943,192				907,327				1,011,414

				Bonuses				7,377		7,377		(14,754)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		72,012		- 0		- 0		28,300		13,366		20,833		20,833		- 0		- 0		0				155,344				- 0				20,833

				Other				366,920		445,259		186,784		397,745		425,873		426,333		382,316		357,399		401,191		332,459		325,562		298,231		393,347		339,064		396,839		373,493		378,093		358,088		365,952		356,963		366,172		3,389,821				3,328,011				1,140,906				1,089,087

				Total SG&A Expenses				769,477		806,645		517,665		770,015		819,745		751,700		692,015		657,637		698,581		712,390		682,667		568,876		788,501		601,737		677,776		757,203		785,185		694,810		736,476		674,467		710,392		6,483,481				6,426,546				2,048,233				2,121,335								6,276,546

				TAX FOR SGA				470.06				3,796		1,400		1,351		- 0		10						(10)		- 0		1,500								1,500		- 0		- 0		76



				EBITDA				(496,131)		(213,317)		360,264		33,822		228,035		160,248		431,596		202,724		310,655		360,467		58,851		(315,154)		(487,027)		(346,976)		90,461		235,830		302,713		355,124		369,626		237,264		289,121		1,017,895				1,046,137				944,975				896,011

				EBITDA %				-20.2%		-7.1%		9.2%		0.9%		4.7%		4.3%		9.8%		5.6%		7.6%		7.2%		1.9%		-14.3%		-21.9%		-16.5%		2.5%		5.7%		6.6%		8.5%		8.4%		5.7%		6.8%		3.1%				3.1%				3.1%				3.1%

																		9177.45						11232.27

				Depreciation & Amortization				47,003		40,891		29,438		43,531		46,092		34,911		45,639		47,002		32,305		42,538		43,891		43,163		37,633		37,028		41,617		37,572		37,451		38,914		37,018		37,018		37,018		366,812				341,268				124,946				111,053

				Brookstone Mgmt Fees - Cash				33,333		33,333		33,333		33,333		33,333		25,000		25,000		33,333		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0		0		0		250,000				1				58,333				1

				Brookstone Mgmt Fees - Accrued				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		8,333		8,333		- 0		33,333		33,333		33,333		33,333		33,333		33,333		33,333		33,333		33,333		33,333		33,333		33,333		33,333		50,000				299,999				41,667				99,999

				Capstone Mgmt Fees - Cash				20,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		20,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		40,000				- 0				- 0				- 0

				Capstone Mgmt Fees - Accrued				- 0		20,000		20,000		20,000		- 0		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		140,000				60,000				60,000				- 0

				Capstone Qtrly Mgmt Fees - Cash				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

				TotalStone Mgmt Revenue				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(150,000)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				(150,000)				- 0				- 0

				Board Fees - Cash				15,956		10,187		10,187		10,571		12,011		6,183		3,334		2,564		2,564		2,949		3,847		2,564		2,564		2,564		2,564		2,564		4,488		2,564		2,564		2,564		2,564		73,558				25,003				8,463				7,693

				Board Fees - Accrued				- 0		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		8,619		12,238		12,238		12,238		13,776		13,164		13,776		13,392		12,238		10,122		8,459		12,328		9,866		10,122		9,866		9,994		65,332				96,387				36,713				29,983

				Aquistion Costs				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

				PPP Loan Forgiveness				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

				Non-recurring Cost				- 0		2,121		12,211		- 0		- 0		47,536		6,231		2,548		- 0		(2,362)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		10,750		25,000		12,975		16,072		40,550		44,015		36,493		70,646				185,855				8,778				121,058

				Extraordinary G/L				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

				Interest Expense				98,862		97,565		94,797		103,407		104,656		105,289		103,727		102,611		96,057		88,825		86,710		77,884		72,293		65,870		64,910		66,146		71,291		72,946		73,214		75,857		77,954		906,969				640,482				302,395				227,025

				Interest Expense - Accrued				21,356		18,813		31,655		23,646		24,035		21,010		22,353		17,035		11,164		21,302		13,841		23,572		16,883		20,782		36,964		83,445		63,679		60,428		65,597		65,570		58,369		191,067				471,717				50,552				189,536

				Taxes				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

				Loss/(Gain) on Asset Disposal				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

				Non-recurring Cost																												0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		13500		- 0				13,500				- 0				13,500

				Net Income				(732,640)		(441,227)		123,643		(205,668)		(17,092)		(116,633)		184,741		(34,607)		102,993		140,115		(155,936)		(530,948)		(683,126)		(538,792)		20,200		(20,690)		67,168		121,001		107,228		(30,959)		19,895		(1,136,489)				(938,075)				253,127				96,164

				Net Income %				-30.5%		-14.8%		3.1%		-5.3%		-0.4%		-2.7%		4.2%		-0.9%		2.4%		2.8%		-5.0%		-24.1%		-30.7%		-25.6%		0.6%		-0.5%		1.5%		2.9%		2.4%		-0.7%		0.7%		-2.8%				-2.8%				-2.8%				-2.8%



																																																		(1,136,489)

																																																		16500

																																																		(1,119,989)

																																																		(16,500)





				Volume (Sft):																																														6,483,481				6,426,546

				Cultured Stone																																										- 0		7,539,829.47		1,056,349				858,513

				Dutch Quality																																														7,539,829				7,285,059

				Pangaea																																														ERROR:#VALUE!				7298000

				Beon Stone																																														ERROR:#VALUE!				(12,941)

				Isokern																																														ERROR:#VALUE!				(12,941)

				Aura																																														ERROR:#VALUE!

				Imported Thin Veneer																																														ERROR:#VALUE!

				Toro Stone																																														ERROR:#VALUE!

				Other																																														ERROR:#VALUE!

				Interlocking Panels																																														ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total																																														ERROR:#VALUE!

																																																		ERROR:#VALUE!

																																																		ERROR:#VALUE!

																																																		ERROR:#VALUE!





				Revenue:

				Cultured Stone

				Dutch Quality

				Pangaea

				Beon Stone

				Isokern

				Aura

				Imported Thin Veneer

				Toro Stone

				Other

				Interlocking Panels

				Total





				EBITDA L12M



				+ NET INCOME

				+ TOTAL INTEREST EXPENSE

				+ TAX EXPENSE

				+ DEPR & AMORT EXPENSE

				+ NON CASH MGMNT FEE

				+ FMV COGS Expense

				+ Non-recurring Acquisition Expenses

				- Bargain Purchase Gain

				- PPP Loan Forgiveness



				= Adjusted EBITDA for Bank Covenants









				Aquistion Costs

				Aquistion Costs LTM





























				Total Revenue

				Total Cost of Sales

				Gross Profit



				Total SG&A Expenses

				EBITDA



				Dep&Amort

				Mgmnt Fees

				Aquistion Costs

				PPP Loan Forgiveness

				Non-recurring Cost

				Extraordinary G/L

				Interest Expense

				Interest Expense - Accrued

				Taxes

				Loss/(Gain) on Asset Disposal

				Other



				NI







				Total Revenue

				Total Cost of Sales

				Gross Profit



				Total SG&A Expenses

				EBITDA



				Dep&Amort

				Mgmnt Fees

				Aquistion Costs

				PPP Loan Forgiveness

				Non-recurring Cost

				Extraordinary G/L

				Interest Expense

				Interest Expense - Accrued

				Taxes

				Loss/(Gain) on Asset Disposal

				Other



				NI











				Total Revenue

				Total Cost of Sales

				Gross Profit



				Total SG&A Expenses

				EBITDA



				Dep&Amort

				Mgmnt Fees

				Aquistion Costs

				PPP Loan Forgiveness

				Non-recurring Cost

				Extraordinary G/L

				Interest Expense

				Interest Expense - Accrued

				Taxes

				Loss/(Gain) on Asset Disposal

				Other



				NI





CAROLNA WB

										PER TRIAL BALANCE		ADJUSTMENT		ADJ. TOTAL				ELIMINATIONS

		GAAP MAP		FRP MAP		Obj. Account		Description

		4000		SALES		4000.000		Billings		(103,148.00)				(103,148.00)

		4000		SALES		4000.110		Billings - Raleigh Prod		(309,767.38)				(309,767.00)

		4000		SALES		4000.120		Billings - Raleigh Custom		(53,180.14)				(53,180.00)

		4000		SALES		4000.130		Billings - Raleigh Comm		(17,951.07)				(17,951.00)

		4000		SALES		4000.140		Billings - Raleigh Dist		(134,031.07)				(134,031.00)

		4000		SALES		4000.210		Billings - Charlotte Prod		(316,008.09)				(316,008.00)

		4000		SALES		4000.220		Billings - Charlotte Custom		(10,992.20)				(10,992.00)

		4000		SALES		4000.230		Billings - Charlotte Comm		- 0				- 0

		4000		SALES		4000.240		Billings - Charlotte Dist		(11,915.30)				(11,915.00)

		4000		SALES		4050.000		Billing - WIP Recognition		- 0				- 0

		4000		SALES		4100.000		Billings Adjustments		260.24				260.00

		4000		SALES		4100.100		Billings Adj - Raleigh		- 0				- 0

		4000		SALES		4100.110		Billings Adj - Raleigh Prod		43.49				43.00

		4000		SALES		4100.120		Billings Adj - Raleigh Custom		- 0				- 0

		4000		SALES		4100.130		Billings Adj - Raleigh Comm		- 0				- 0

		4000		SALES		4100.140		Billings Adj - Raleigh Dist		(26.27)				(26.00)

		4000		SALES		4100.210		Billings Adj - Charlotte Prod		28.06				28.00

		4000		SALES		4100.220		Billings Adj - Charlotte Cust		9.38				9.00

		4000		SALES		4100.230		Billings Adj - Charlotte Comm		- 0				- 0

		4000		SALES		4100.240		Billings Adj - Charlotte Dist		- 0				- 0

		4000		SALES		4300.000		Billings - Misc		- 0				- 0



								TOTAL SALES		(956,678.35)		- 0		(956,678.35)				- 0

		4100		SALES RETURNS/ALLOWANCES										- 0



								TOTAL SALES RETURNS & ALLOWANCES		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

								NET SALES		(956,678.35)		- 0		(956,678.35)				- 0



		5000		COST OF GOODS		5100.000		Installation		- 0				- 0

		5000		COST OF GOODS		5100.100		Installation - Raleigh		- 0				- 0

		5000		COST OF GOODS		5100.105		Installation - Ral IH Supplies		- 0				- 0

		5000		COST OF GOODS		5100.110		Installation - Raleigh Prod		83,607.09				83,607.00

		5000		COST OF GOODS		5100.120		Installation - Raleigh Custom		15,551.00				15,551.00

		5000		COST OF GOODS		5100.130		Installation - Raleigh Comm		900.00				900.00

		5000		COST OF GOODS		5100.210		Installation - Charlotte Prod		88,520.75				88,521.00

		5000		COST OF GOODS		5100.220		Installation - Charlotte Cust		4,447.85				4,448.00

		5000		COST OF GOODS		5100.230		Installation - Charlotte Comm		- 0				- 0



								TOTAL COST OF INSTALLATION		193,026.69		- 0		193,026.69				- 0

		5000		COST OF GOODS		5400.000		Materials		185,995.93				185,996.00

		5000		COST OF GOODS		5400.100		Materials - Raleigh		(38,502.35)				(38,502.00)

		5000		COST OF GOODS		5400.110		Materials - Raleigh Prod		118,344.61				118,345.00

		5000		COST OF GOODS		5400.120		Materials - Raleigh Custom		9,974.65				9,975.00

		5000		COST OF GOODS		5400.130		Materials - Raleigh Comm		(1,720.61)				(1,721.00)

		5000		COST OF GOODS		5400.140		Materials - Raleigh Dist		80,225.04				80,225.00

		5000		COST OF GOODS		5400.200		Materials - Charlotte		- 0				- 0

		5000		COST OF GOODS		5400.210		Materials - Charlotte Prod		140,740.38				140,740.00

		5000		COST OF GOODS		5400.220		Materials - Charlotte Custom		1,453.15				1,453.00

		5000		COST OF GOODS		5400.230		Materials - Charlotte Comm		- 0				- 0

		5000		COST OF GOODS		5400.240		Materials - Charlotte Dist		8,313.79				8,314.00

		5000		COST OF GOODS		5900.000		Materials Vendor Discounts		(27.75)				(28.00)



								TOTAL COST OF MATERIALS		504,796.84		- 0		504,796.84				- 0

		5000		FREIGHT		7450.000		Materials Vendor Freight		15,030.45				15,030.00



								TOTAL FREIGHT		15,030.45		- 0		15,030.45				- 0

		5000		FREIGHT-INBOUND VARIANCE										- 0



								TOTAL INBOUND FREIGHT VARIANCE		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

		5000		CUSTOMER DISCOUNTS										- 0



								TOTAL CUSTOMER DISCOUNTS		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

		5000		INVENTORY ADJUSTMENTS		7310.000		Material Lost RAL		9,925.64				9,926.00

		5000		INVENTORY ADJUSTMENTS		7320.000		Material Lost CHL		(2,555.48)				(2,555.00)



								TOTAL MATERIAL LOST		7,370.16		- 0		7,370.16				- 0

		5000		WARRANTY										- 0



								TOTAL WARRANTY		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

		5000		COGS OTHER		5200.130		Rental Equip - Raleigh Comm		- 0				- 0

		5000		COGS OTHER		5200.230		Rental Equip - Charlotte Comm		- 0				- 0

		5000		COGS OTHER		5300.000		Tools, Equipment &  Incidental		- 0				- 0

		5000		COGS OTHER		5300.130		Tools - Raleigh Comm		- 0				- 0

		5000		COGS OTHER		5300.230		Tools - Charlotte Comm		- 0				- 0



								TOTAL COGS OTHER		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

								TOTAL COST OF GOODS SOLD		720,224.14		- 0		720,224.14				- 0

								GROSS PROFIT		(236,454.21)		- 0		(236,454.21)				- 0



		6000		SALARIES		7420.000		Salaries - Officers		(1,673.84)				(1,674.00)

		6000		SALARIES		7425.000		Salaries - SCorp Medical		(595.94)				(596.00)

		6000		SALARIES		7430.000		Salary Staff		66,299.03				66,299.00

		6000		SALARIES		7430.100		Salary Staff - Raleigh		56,983.88				56,984.00

		6000		SALARIES		7430.200		Salary Staff - Charlotte		28,629.01				28,629.00



								TOTAL PAYROLL		149,642.14		- 0		149,642.14				- 0

		6000		SALARIES		7845.000		Workers Compensation		2,706.00				2,706.00



								TOTAL WORKERS COMPENSATION		2,706.00		- 0		2,706.00				- 0

		6000		SALARIES		7440.000		Payroll Taxes - Officers		4,586.71				4,587.00

		6000		SALARIES		7440.100		Payroll Taxes - Raleigh		4,139.52				4,140.00

		6000		SALARIES		7440.200		Payroll Taxes - Charlotte		2,143.33				2,143.00



								TOTAL PAYROLL TAXES		10,869.56		- 0		10,869.56				- 0

		6000		SALARIES		7555.000		Benefits Company - Officers		7,600.12				7,600.00

		6000		SALARIES		7555.100		Benefits Company - Raleigh		5,777.81				5,778.00

		6000		SALARIES		7555.200		Benefits Company - Charlotte		3,237.29				3,237.00



								TOTAL BENEFITS		16,615.22		- 0		16,615.22				- 0

								TOTAL SALARIES		179,832.92		- 0		179,832.92				- 0



		6000		BONUSES		7410.000		Staff Bonuses		- 0				- 0

		6000		BONUSES		7410.100		Staff Bonuses - Raleigh		- 0				- 0

		6000		BONUSES		7410.200		Staff Bonuses - Charlotte		- 0				- 0



								TOTAL BONUSES		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0



		6000		OTHER										- 0



								TOTAL HEALTH INSURANCE		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER										- 0



								TOTAL EMPLOYEE EXPENSE		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER		7641.000		Charlotte WH Repairs		500.00				500.00



								TOTAL FACILITY REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE		500.00		- 0		500.00				- 0

		6000		OTHER										- 0



								TOTAL FACILITY SUPPLIES		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER		7205.000		Leased Equipment		7,565.28				7,565.00

														- 0



								TOTAL LEASED EQUIPMENT		7,565.28		- 0		7,565.28				- 0

		6000		OTHER										- 0



								TOTAL TEMP WORKERS		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER		7675.000		Utilities - Ral		3,899.86				3,900.00

		6000		OTHER		7676.000		Utilities - Chl		2,062.94				2,063.00



								TOTAL UTILITIES		5,962.80		- 0		5,962.80				- 0

		6000		OTHER		7625.000		Rent Raleigh		15,916.67				15,917.00

		6000		OTHER		7626.000		Rent Charlotte		17,001.60				17,002.00



								TOTAL RENT EXPENSE		32,918.27		- 0		32,918.27				- 0

		6000		OTHER										- 0



								TOTAL CLEANING & TRASH REMOVAL		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER										- 0



								TOTAL LANDSCAPING EXPENSE		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0



		6000		OTHER										- 0



								TOTAL RETX & OTHER TAX		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER										- 0



								TOTAL OTHER FACILITY EXPENSE		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER		7095.000		Repairs Supplies for All		- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER		7100.000		Repairs Veh & Equip		2,453.35				2,453.00



								TOTAL REPAIRS VEH & EQUIPMENT		2,453.35		- 0		2,453.35				- 0

		6000		OTHER		7215.000		Fuel - W/H Ral		812.45				812.00

		6000		OTHER		7216.000		Fuel - W/H Chl		8.46				8.00

		6000		OTHER		8060.000		Fuel 2008 Tacoma BW		- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER		8061.000		Fuel 2014 Ford Char		70.34				70.00

		6000		OTHER		8062.000		Fuel 2023 Ranger BW		204.00				204.00

		6000		OTHER		8070.000		Fuel 2016 Ford Raleigh		- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER		8075.000		Fuel 2009 GMC RYT		166.31				166.00

		6000		OTHER		8105.000		Fuel Pers Veh Reimb - Ral		120.00				120.00

		6000		OTHER		8106.500		Fuel Pers Veh Reimb - Chl		- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER		8110.000		Fuel 2008 Chevy SH		- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER		8111.000		Fuel 2016 Ford Crew		- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER		8112.000		Fuel 2020 Ranger NW		271.68				272.00

		6000		OTHER		8113.000		Fuel 2020 Ranger SH		82.46				82.00

		6000		OTHER		8114.000		Fuel 2022 Ranger RYT		173.44				173.00

		6000		OTHER		8115.000		Fuel Yard Truck - 03 GMC		- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER		8116.000		Fuel 2020 Escape Char		77.77				78.00

		6000		OTHER		8117.000		Fuel 2021 Rav4  DW		64.96				65.00

		6000		OTHER		8118.000		Fuel 2024 Ranger CF		156.67				157.00

		6000		OTHER		8128.000		Fuel 2015 Ford CYT		76.81				77.00

		6000		OTHER		8129.000		Fuel 2019 Ford SP		76.52				77.00

		6000		OTHER		8130.000		Fuel Tiguan MWiggins		144.86				145.00

		6000		OTHER		8131.000		Fuel F250 Diesel RYT		164.01				164.00

		6000		OTHER		8132.000		Fuel 2018 Chevy Van Crew		- 0				- 0

														- 0



								TOTAL FUEL EXPENSE		2,670.74		- 0		2,670.74				- 0

		6000		OTHER		7810.000		Office Supplies - Ral		946.97				947.00

		6000		OTHER		7811.000		Office Supplies - Chl		181.57				182.00



								TOTAL OFFICE SUPPLIES		1,128.54		- 0		1,128.54				- 0

		6000		OTHER		8235.000		Team Building - Ral		1,369.52				1,370.00

		6000		OTHER		8236.000		Team Building - Chl		- 0				- 0



								TOTAL TEAM BUILDING		1,369.52		- 0		1,369.52				- 0

		6000		OTHER		7235.000		Safety & Clothing - Raleigh		281.69				282.00

		6000		OTHER		7236.000		Safety & Clothing - Charlotte		215.78				216.00



								TOTAL SAFETY & CLOTHING		497.47		- 0		497.47				- 0

		6000		OTHER										- 0



								TOTAL COMPUTER EXPENSE		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER		7915.000		Bus Meals & Ent 50%- Ral		184.89				185.00

		6000		OTHER		7916.000		Bus Meals & Ent 50%- Chl		73.77				74.00

		6000		OTHER		7920.000		Bus Meals 100% - Ral		220.85				221.00

		6000		OTHER		7921.000		Bus Meals 100% - Chl		54.63				55.00

		6000		OTHER		8040.000		Meals - Ral		- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER		8041.000		Meals - Chl		- 0				- 0



								TOTAL MEALS & ENTERTAINMENT		534.14		- 0		534.14				- 0

		6000		OTHER										- 0



								TOTAL ADVERTISING & MARKETING		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER		7715.000		Merchant Fees for C/C		1,073.80				1,074.00



								TOTAL CREDIT CARD FEES		1,073.80		- 0		1,073.80				- 0

		6000		OTHER		7645.000		Netwk Mobile Data - Ral		- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER		7646.000		Netwk Mobile Data - Chl		- 0				- 0



								TOTAL NETWORK MOBILE EXPENSE		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER		7220.000		Incidentals - Ral		1,130.30				1,130.00

						7221.000		Incidentals - Chl		- 0				- 0



								TOTAL INCIDENTALS		1,130.30		- 0		1,130.30				- 0

		6000		OTHER		8010.000		Other Prof Fee - Ral		18,396.13				18,396.00

		6000		OTHER		8011.000		Other Prof Fee - Chl		650.00				650.00



								TOTAL PROFESSIONAL FEES		19,046.13		- 0		19,046.13				- 0

		6000		OTHER		7835.000		Commercial Liab & Vehicles		12,807.00				12,807.00



								TOTAL GENERAL & LIABILITY INSURANCE		12,807.00		- 0		12,807.00				- 0

		6000		OTHER		7218.000		Maint Tools - RAL		- 0				- 0



								TOTAL TOOLS		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER		7000.000		Bank Service Charges		221.71				222.00

		6000		OTHER		7005.000		Licenses & Permits		- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER		7105.000		Skills Training and Exams		- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER		7110.000		Taxes & Tags (Property & Use)		- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER		7115.000		Delivery Tolls		- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER		7405.000		Payroll Processing Fees		1,140.86				1,141.00

		6000		OTHER		7556.000		Insurance - Overhead		- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER		7805.000		Business Licenses and Permits		- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER		7815.000		Postage & Delivery		49.83				50.00

		6000		OTHER		7820.000		Printing and Reproductions		238.01				238.00

		6000		OTHER		7825.000		Dues and Subs- Ral		28.33				28.00

		6000		OTHER		7826.000		Dues and Subs- Chl		- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER		7910.000		Gen Marketing - Ral		103.95				104.00

		6000		OTHER		7911.000		Gen Marketing - Chl		- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER		7945.000		Web Hosting		- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER		8035.000		Lodging - Ral		- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER		8036.000		Lodging - Chl		- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER		8050.000		Transportation		- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER		8205.000		Bckgrd Checks - Ral		- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER		8206.000		Bckgrd Checks - Chl		- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER		8210.000		Drug Testing - Ral		- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER		8211.000		Drug Testing - Chl		- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER		8225.000		Recruiting - Ral		- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER		8226.000		Recruiting - Chl		- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER		7650.000		Software Subs		19,687.02				19,687.00



								TOTAL OTHER SGA		21,469.71		- 0		21,469.71				- 0



		6000		PPE DEPR		6530.000		Depreciation		- 0				- 0

		6000		PPE DEPR		8515.000		Depreciation		- 0				- 0



								TOTAL DEPRECIATION EXPENSE		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0



		6000		ROU AMORTZ - FINANCE LEASES		8510.000		Amortization		- 0				- 0

		6000		ROU AMORTZ - FINANCE LEASES		7206.000		Amortization Expense - Finance Leases		7,209.18				7,209.00



								TOTAL AMORTIZATION EXPENSE		7,209.18		- 0		7,209.18				- 0

		9000		TAXES		8535.000		NC Corp Taxes		- 0		- 0		- 0

		9000		TAXES		7111.000		Taxes - Income		- 0				- 0



								TOTAL TAXES		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER		7818.000		Bad Debt Expense		- 0				- 0



								TOTAL BAD DEBT EXPENSE		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0								290,959.97

																										305,842.53

		6000		MANAGEMENT FEES										- 0												-14,882.56

		6000		BROOKSTONE MGMT FEES ACCRUED										- 0

		7500		MANAGEMENT FEES										- 0

		6000		BOARD FEES										- 0



								TOTAL BOARD & MANAGEMENT FEES		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

		8000		NON-RECURRING COSTS		8525.000		Gain (Loss) on Assets Disposal		- 0				- 0

		6000		NON-RECURRING COSTS		9999.000		Suspense Account used by CE		- 0				- 0



								TOTAL NONRECURRING & MISC OTHER EXPENSE		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

		7000		INTEREST EXPENSE		8520.000		Interest Expense		983.86				984.00

		7000		INTEREST EXPENSE		8520.WB		Accrued Interest Expense - Seller Note		7,354.43				7,354.00



								TOTAL INTEREST EXPENSE		8,338.29		- 0		8,338.29				- 0

								NET LOSS (INCOME)		70,053.23		- 0		70,053.23				- 0

										(62,698.80)

										7,354.43





Carolina Addbacks

				CSI				$		Period

				6-7-25  Romeo Wiggins    -CPA				1,050		Q2

				8-6-25  Romeo Wiggins   - CPA				600		Q3

				8-7-25  IP Transfer Agmt  - Software				35,000		Q3

				8-8-25  Schick Law -  Legal				5,373		Q3

				PTO Acqrual				38,129		Q3

				8-20-25 Breeze Air                       $335                   Travel				335		Q3





Graph

								2024		2025

						Revenue		34,563		41,244

						Gross Profit		7,501		10,079

						Adjusted EBITDA		1,018		1,490

								Revenue		Gross Profit		Adjusted EBITDA

						2024		34,563		7,501		1,018

						2025		41,244		10,079		1,490

								Gross Profit

						2024		7,501

						2025		10,079

								Adjusted EBITDA

						2024		1,018

						2025		1,490



2024	Revenue	Gross Profit	Adjusted EBITDA	34563.243439999998	7501.375669999994	1017.8950699999941	2025	Revenue	Gross Profit	Adjusted EBITDA	41243.762779999997	10079.178899999999	1490.095750000004	









Revenue	2024	2025	34563.243439999998	41243.762779999997	







Gross Profit	2024	2025	7501.375669999994	10079.178899999999	







Adjusted EBITDA	2024	2025	1017.8950699999941	1490.095750000004	







YTD Q3 25

										PER TRIAL BALANCE		ADJUSTMENT		ADJ. TOTAL				ELIMINATIONS

		GAAP MAP		FRP MAP		Obj. Account		Description

		4000		SALES						- 0				- 0

		4000		SALES						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL SALES		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0



		4100		SALES RETURNS/ALLOWANCES						- 0				- 0

		4100		SALES RETURNS/ALLOWANCES						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL SALES RETURNS & ALLOWANCES		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

								NET SALES		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0



		5000		COST OF GOODS						- 0				- 0

		5000		COST OF GOODS						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL COST OF GOODS		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0



		5000		FREIGHT-OUTBOUND						- 0				- 0

		5000		FREIGHT-OUTBOUND						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL FREIGHT, NET.		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0



		5000		FREIGHT-TRANSFERS						- 0				- 0

		5000		FREIGHT-TRANSFERS						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL FREIGHT TRANSFERS		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0



		5000		FREIGHT-INBOUND VARIANCE						- 0				- 0

		5000		FREIGHT-INBOUND VARIANCE						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL INBOUND FREIGHT VARIANCE		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0



		5000		CUSTOMER DISCOUNTS						- 0				- 0

		5000		CUSTOMER DISCOUNTS						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL CUSTOMER DISCOUNTS		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0



		5000		INVENTORY ADJUSTMENTS						- 0				- 0

		5000		INVENTORY ADJUSTMENTS						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL INVENTORY ADJUSTMENTS		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0



		5000		WARRANTY						- 0				- 0

		5000		WARRANTY						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL WARRANTY		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0



		5000		COGS OTHER						- 0				- 0

		5000		COGS OTHER						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL COGS OTHER		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

								TOTAL COST OF GOODS SOLD		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

								GROSS PROFIT		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0



		6000		SALARIES		6001000		Salaries Administration		322,792.97				322,793.00

		6000		SALARIES						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL PAYROLL		322,792.97		- 0		322,792.97				- 0



		6000		SALARIES						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL COMMISSIONS		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0



		6000		SALARIES						- 0				- 0

		6000		SALARIES						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL PAYROLL TAXES		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0





		6000		SALARIES						- 0				- 0

		6000		SALARIES						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL 401K EXPENSE		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

								TOTAL SALARIES		322,792.97		- 0		322,792.97				- 0



		6000		BONUSES		6002000		Bonus Administration		- 0				- 0

		6000		BONUSES						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL BONUSES		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0



		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL HEALTH INSURANCE		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0





		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL EMPLOYEE EXPENSE		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0



		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL FACILITY REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0



		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL FACILITY SUPPLIES		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0



		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL FACILITY TOOLING		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0



		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL TEMP WORKERS		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0



		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL UTILITIES		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0



		6000		OTHER		6801000		Rent		5,300.40				5,300.00

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL RENT EXPENSE		5,300.40		- 0		5,300.40				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL CLEANING & TRASH REMOVAL		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0



		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL LANDSCAPING EXPENSE		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0



		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL RETX & OTHER TAX		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0



		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL OTHER FACILITY EXPENSE		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0



		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL EQUIPMENT EXPENSE		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0



		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL FLEET EXPENSE		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0



		6000		OTHER		7201000		Office Supplies Administration		29,950.77				29,951.00

		6000		OTHER		7001000		Postage		971.83				972.00

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL OFFICE EXPENSE		30,922.60		- 0		30,922.60				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL IT SUBSCRIPTION EXPENSE		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0



		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL IT PROFESSIONAL FEES		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0



		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL COMPUTER EXPENSE		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0



		6000		OTHER		6601000		Travel Admin		- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL TRAVEL & ENTERTAINMENT		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0



		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL ADVERTISING & MARKETING		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0



		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL DISPLAYS & SAMPLES		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0



		6000		OTHER		7306000		Filing Fees and Dues		50,537.80				50,538.00

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS		50,537.80		- 0		50,537.80				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL PRODUCT & BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0								MD&A

		6000		OTHER		6400100		Purchase Services Audit		133,258.67				133,259.00												Q1 2025		Q2 2025						Q1 2025		Q2 2025

		6000		OTHER		6400120		Purchase Services Investor Relations		1,062,110.93				1,062,111.00										1,062,110.93		180,168.75		881,942.18				18,994.10		8,467.80		10,526.30				871,415.88		1,043,116.83

		6000		OTHER		6400150		Purchase Services Consultants		48,389.13				48,389.00										48,389.13		8500		39,889.13				15,000.00		7,500.00		7,500.00

		6000		OTHER		7101000		Legal		30,718.06				30,718.00



								TOTAL LEGAL & PROF. FEES		1,274,476.79		- 0		1,274,476.79				- 0

		6000		OTHER		7401000		Corporate Insurance		71,667.99				71,668.00

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL GENERAL & LIABILITY INSURANCE		71,667.99		- 0		71,667.99				- 0

		6000		OTHER		7307000		Bank Service Charges		2,232.23				2,232.00

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL BANK FEES		2,232.23		- 0		2,232.23				- 0

		6000		OTHER		7111000		Other Capstone Expenses		8,281.35				8,281.00

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL OTHER OPERATING COSTS		8,281.35		- 0		8,281.35				- 0



		6000		DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION						- 0				- 0

		6000		DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL DEPRECIATION EXPENSE		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0



		6000		DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION						- 0				- 0

		6000		DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL AMORTIZATION EXPENSE		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0



		9000		TAXES						- 0				- 0

		9000		TAXES						- 0				- 0

		9000		TAXES						- 0				- 0

		9000		TAXES						- 0				- 0

		9000		TAXES						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL TAXES		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0



		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL BAD DEBT EXPENSE		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0



		6000		MANAGEMENT FEES		6400110		Board Fees		94,386.81				94,387.00

		7500		MANAGEMENT FEES		4206000		Caps Management Fee Income		(60,000.00)				(60,000.00)				60,000.00

		6000		MANAGEMENT FEES		4209000		Management Fee Expense		150,000.00				150,000.00				(150,000.00)



								TOTAL BOARD & MANAGEMENT FEES		184,386.81		- 0		184,386.81				(90,000.00)

		6500		NON-RECURRING COSTS		6950000		Transaction Expenses		617,872.15				617,872.00

		6000		NON-RECURRING COSTS						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL NONRECURRING & MISC OTHER EXPENSE		617,872.15		- 0		617,872.15				- 0

		7000		INTEREST EXPENSE		7701300		Interest Expense - SSN #1		76,403.44				76,403.00

		7000		INTEREST EXPENSE		7701400		Debt Issuance Cost - SSN #1		113,524.00				113,524.00

		7000		INTEREST EXPENSE		7701500		Discount on Bonds Payable - SSN #1		96,838.00				96,838.00

		7000		INTEREST EXPENSE		7701600		Premium on Bonds Payable		27,836.62				27,837.00

		7000		INTEREST EXPENSE-ACCRUED		7701000		Interest Expense		31,441.41				31,441.00

		7000		INTEREST EXPENSE-ACCRUED		7701200		Interest Expense Diamond Products		36,399.98				36,400.00

		7000		INTEREST EXPENSE		4203000		Interest Income		(2,666.16)				(2,666.00)



								TOTAL INTEREST EXPENSE		379,777.29		- 0		379,777.29				- 0

								NET LOSS (INCOME)		2,948,248.38		- 0		2,948,248.38				(90,000.00)

										(2,948,248.38)				2,330,376.23

										- 0





CAPS 24 YTD Q3 Summary

								2024

								YTD

						Revenue		- 0

						COGS		- 0

						Gross Profit		- 0

						Variable:

						Investor Relations		39,292.42

						Investor Relations - Nonrecurring*		- 0

						Instone Fee - IPO Related Costs		- 0

						Financial Servies - Nonrecurring**		200,784.04

						Relatively Fixed:

						Board Fees		108,000.00

						Compensation		- 0

						Financial Services		40,417.00

						Other		42,085.43

						SG&A		430,578.89



						Opearting Income (Loss) / Adjusted EBITDA		(430,578.89)

						Interest		(50,437.33)

						Other income (expense)		180,000.00

						Taxes		(22,586.20)

						Capstone Standalone Net Income		(323,602.42)



						** Includes fixed retainer fees from August 2022 - July 2023 from Capstone Strategic Inc. for a search for acqusition targets.  Expenses were incorrectly posted to TotalStone's B/S and taken as a one-time expense in Q3 2024





Instone Non Recurring 2025

		Per		Date		Journal		Posting Remark		Debit				Credit		Currency

		03		3/31/25		JE-000934		Non-recurring Costs:General		10,750.10						USD

		04		4/11/25		AP-002749		Sales Consultants of Sarasota LLC /IN: 1871 Placement services Micheal Horton		25,000.00						USD

		04		4/28/25		AP-002767		DAY PITNEY LLP /IN: 34303341 Employee counseling 09.16.24		778.52						USD

		04		4/28/25		AP-002767		DAY PITNEY LLP /IN: 34322445 Employee counseling 01.08.25		3,169.20						USD

		04		4/30/25		JE-001005		RCL DAY PITNEY LLP/IN:34303341 Employee counseling 09.16.24						778.52		USD

		04		4/30/25		JE-001005		RCL DAY PITNEY LLP/IN:34322445 Employee counseling 01.08.25						3,169.20		USD

		05		5/1/25		JE-000972		Doc: 050125     05/01/25 05.01.25 Amendment fee from Berkshire debt covenant		10,000.00						USD

		05		5/29/25		AP-002805		BROOKSTONE IAC /IN: APRIL 2025 April Consulting fees Nadja hours,Ognjen accountant April		4,425.00						USD

		05		5/29/25		AP-002805		BROOKSTONE IAC /IN: MAY 2025 May 2025 Consulting fees, Ognjen April Accountant		3,050.00						USD

		05		5/31/25		JE-000996		RCL Ognjen accountant April 2025						2,250.00		USD

		05		5/31/25		JE-000996		RCL Ognjen accountant May 2025						2,250.00		USD

		06		6/3/25		AP-002809		CBRE, Inc /IN: 2025-340019-001 Lease execution commission		4,090.63						USD

		06		6/3/25		AP-002809		Lee & Associates of Illinois, LLC /IN: 2025-236 Commission payable for services rendered in connection with the lease of the property		8,181.25						USD

		06		6/12/25		JE-001029		Doc: 061225     06/12/25 06.12.25 Amendment fee from Berkshire Bank for revolving line of credit		3,800.00						USD

		07		7/1/25		JE-001089		Doc: 070125     07/01/25 07.01.25 Amendment fee from Berkshire for revolving credit		10,000.00						USD

		07		7/11/25		JE-001078		Doc: 071125     07/11/25 07.11.25 TLR 101 Inventory appraisal		15,549.75						USD

		07		7/23/25		JE-001090		Doc: 072325     07/23/25 07.23.25 Amendment fee from Berkshire for revolving credit		15,000.00						USD

		08		8/18/25		JE-001151		Doc: 081825     08/18/25 08.18.25 Amendment fee from Berkshire for revolving credit		35,000.00						USD

		08		8/22/25		JE-001150		Doc: 082225     08/22/25 08.22.25 Berkshire 2023 Amendment to Totalstone TLR 101 payment		7,222.50						USD

		08		8/22/25		JE-001150		Doc: 082225     08/22/25 08.22.25 Berkshire - Capstone/Carolina Stone TLR 101 payment		1,792.50						USD		 Relates to legal fees to bring Carolina Stone Holdings under LOC, could move to their financials Due to/Due From

		09		9/30/25		JE-001246		9.30.25 AP Accrual		17,500.00						USD

		09		9/30/25		MC-002981		000166223 W04546 Professional services 7.28 - 9.16.25		18,993.25						USD		 Relates to legal fees to bring Carolina Stone Holdings under LOC, could move to their financials Due to/Due From



										194,302.70				(8,447.72)		185,854.98



										1H		Q3		YTD

								Bank Fees		13,800.00		82,772.25		96,572.25		117,358.00

								Bank Legal		- 0		20,785.75		20,785.75

								Consulting		27,975.00		13,500.00		41,475.00		check

								Other		23,021.98		17,500.00		40,521.98		- 0





								Jim Palentine						13,500.00		moved into consulting 



								Bank:

								Q3		107,358.00

								YTD 2025		117,358.00				Additional Covenant











								Legal Acquisition		20,785.75

								Nadja:

								April - May		2,975.00

		Per		Date		Journal		Posting Remark		Debit				Credit		Currency

		02		2/29/24		JE-022412		Accrue BROOKSTONE IAC /IN: NOV-DEC 2023 Mexico trip - hotel, Lyft, meals		1,461.00						USD

		02		2/29/24		JE-022412		Accrue BROOKSTONE IAC /IN: NOV-DEC 2023 Nadja time		660.00						USD

		03		3/1/24		JE-022412		Reversal: Accrue BROOKSTONE IAC /IN: NOV-DEC 2023 Mexico trip - hotel, Lyft, meals						1,461.00		USD

		03		3/1/24		JE-022412		Reversal: Accrue BROOKSTONE IAC /IN: NOV-DEC 2023 Nadja time						660.00		USD

		03		3/11/24		AP-002299		BROOKSTONE IAC /IN: NOV-DEC 2023 Nadja time		660.00						USD

		03		3/11/24		AP-002299		BROOKSTONE IAC /IN: NOV-DEC 2023 Mexico trip - hotel, Lyft, meals		1,461.06						USD

		03		3/11/24		AP-002300		BROOKSTONE IAC /IN: MARCH 2024 HOURS Nadja time & one FedEx		1,974.00						USD

		03		3/11/24		AP-002301		MATTHEW LIPMAN /IN: NIXON PEABODY REIMB legal fees related to Toro		33,588.75						USD

		03		3/11/24		AP-002302		Roth Staffing Companies, L.P. /IN: 8038932 Ortiz,Anthony start 03.06.24		7,862.40						USD

		03		3/20/24		AP-002314		DAY PITNEY LLP /IN: 34260558 Employment counseling - Dec 2023		199.50						USD

		03		3/20/24		AP-002314		DAY PITNEY LLP /IN: 34269350 Employment counseling Feb 2024		707.75						USD

		03		3/31/24		JE-000453		RCL legal fees related to Toro						33,588.75		USD

		03		3/31/24		JE-000455		RCL of Professional services		1,466.86						USD

		06		6/14/24		JE-062419		Severance pay		17,085.62						USD

		06		6/28/24		JE-062420		Severance pay		30,450.85						USD

		07		7/19/24		AP-002441		BROOKSTONE IAC /IN: NADJA HRS JULY Nadja hours July 2024 - Totalstone		2,255.00						USD

		07		7/19/24		AP-002441		MATTHEW LIPMAN /IN: 10570168 Nixon Peabody inv 10570168		795.50						USD

		07		7/19/24		AP-002441		MATTHEW LIPMAN /IN: 10577540 Nixon Peabody inv 10577540		2,311.50						USD

		07		7/19/24		AP-002441		MATTHEW LIPMAN /IN: 10583363 Nixon Peabody inv 10583363		868.50						USD

		08		8/30/24		AP-002494		DAY PITNEY LLP /IN: 34290111 Employee counseling 06.12.24		2,547.90						USD

		10		10/4/24		AP-002539		Roth Staffing Companies, L.P. /IN: 8038932 Ortiz,Anthony start 03.06.24 adjustment						2,362.40		USD

								Nadja		4,889.00

								Bank		0

								Nixon		3,975.50





Instone Non Recurring 2024

		Per		Date		Journal		Posting Remark		Debit		Credit		Currency

		02		2/29/24		JE-022412		Accrue BROOKSTONE IAC /IN: NOV-DEC 2023 Mexico trip - hotel, Lyft, meals		1,461.00				USD

		02		2/29/24		JE-022412		Accrue BROOKSTONE IAC /IN: NOV-DEC 2023 Nadja time		660.00				USD

		03		3/1/24		JE-022412		Reversal: Accrue BROOKSTONE IAC /IN: NOV-DEC 2023 Mexico trip - hotel, Lyft, meals				1,461.00		USD

		03		3/1/24		JE-022412		Reversal: Accrue BROOKSTONE IAC /IN: NOV-DEC 2023 Nadja time				660.00		USD

		03		3/11/24		AP-002299		BROOKSTONE IAC /IN: NOV-DEC 2023 Nadja time		660.00				USD

		03		3/11/24		AP-002299		BROOKSTONE IAC /IN: NOV-DEC 2023 Mexico trip - hotel, Lyft, meals		1,461.06				USD

		03		3/11/24		AP-002300		BROOKSTONE IAC /IN: MARCH 2024 HOURS Nadja time & one FedEx		1,974.00				USD

		03		3/11/24		AP-002301		MATTHEW LIPMAN /IN: NIXON PEABODY REIMB legal fees related to Toro		33,588.75				USD

		03		3/11/24		AP-002302		Roth Staffing Companies, L.P. /IN: 8038932 Ortiz,Anthony start 03.06.24		7,862.40				USD

		03		3/20/24		AP-002314		DAY PITNEY LLP /IN: 34260558 Employment counseling - Dec 2023		199.50				USD

		03		3/20/24		AP-002314		DAY PITNEY LLP /IN: 34269350 Employment counseling Feb 2024		707.75				USD

		03		3/31/24		JE-000453		RCL legal fees related to Toro				33,588.75		USD

		03		3/31/24		JE-000455		RCL of Professional services		1,466.86				USD

		06		6/14/24		JE-062419		Severance pay		17,085.62				USD

		06		6/28/24		JE-062420		Severance pay		30,450.85				USD

		07		7/19/24		AP-002441		BROOKSTONE IAC /IN: NADJA HRS JULY Nadja hours July 2024 - Totalstone		2,255.00				USD

		07		7/19/24		AP-002441		MATTHEW LIPMAN /IN: 10570168 Nixon Peabody inv 10570168		795.50				USD

		07		7/19/24		AP-002441		MATTHEW LIPMAN /IN: 10577540 Nixon Peabody inv 10577540		2,311.50				USD

		07		7/19/24		AP-002441		MATTHEW LIPMAN /IN: 10583363 Nixon Peabody inv 10583363		868.50				USD

		08		8/30/24		AP-002494		DAY PITNEY LLP /IN: 34290111 Employee counseling 06.12.24		2,547.90				USD

		10		10/4/24		AP-002539		Roth Staffing Companies, L.P. /IN: 8038932 Ortiz,Anthony start 03.06.24 adjustment				2,362.40		USD

										106,356.19		(38,072.15)		68,284.04

										1h		q3		total

								Severance		47,536.47		0		47,536.47

								Legal				3,975.50		3,975.50

								Consulting		8,769.65		4,802.90		13,572.55

								Other		5,561.92		- 0		5,561.92

										61868.04		8778.4		70646.44





Capstone H1

								Just Add Q2 to these numbers

				(in USD 000)				2024																										2025												2024

				(GAAP)				H1																										H1												Q1

				Revenue				- 0																										- 0												-

				COGS				- 0																										- 0												-

				Gross Profit				- 0																										- 0												-



				Variable:

				Investor Relations 				19																										455

				Investor Relations - Nonrecurring*				- 0																										245				Ares $195 Outside the Box $50k

				Instone Fee - IPO Related Costs				- 0																										150



				Relatively Fixed:

				Board Fees				72																										64

				Compensation 				-																										220

				Financial Services				59																										181

				Other				28																										94

				SG&A				178																										1,409												342

				Operating Income (Loss) / Adjusted EBITDA				(178)																										(1,409)												(342)



				Loss on Investment 																																										8,000

				Gain on Extinguishment of Debt																																										(7,200)				-340

				Interest				(29)				(45)																						(45)												110				-8000

				Other income (expense)				120				60																						60												(383)				7200

				Taxes				(17)				-																						-												-				-110

				Capstone Standalone Net Income				(104)																										(1,394)												(869)				383



																																		(1,164)

																																		(1,149)





Capstone Q2

				(in USD 000)				2024																										2025												2024

				(GAAP)				Q2																										Q2												Q1

				Revenue				- 0																										- 0												-

				COGS				- 0																										- 0												-

				Gross Profit				- 0																										- 0												-



				Variable:

				Investor Relations 				19				340																						340

				Investor Relations - Nonrecurring*				- 0				180																						180

				Instone Fee - IPO Related Costs				- 0				- 0																						- 0				Filing Fees



				Relatively Fixed:

				Board Fees				36				30																						30

				Compensation 				- 0				142																						142

				Financial Services				26				86																						86

				Other				11				67																						67

				SG&A				92																										845												342



				Operating Income (Loss) / Adjusted EBITDA				(92)																										(845)												(342)



				Loss on Investment 				- 0																										- 0												8,000

				Gain on Extinguishment of Debt				- 0																										- 0												(7,200)				-340

				Interest				(12)																										(23)												110				-8000

				Other income (expense)				60																										- 0												(383)				7200

				Taxes				(1)																										- 0												-				-110

				Capstone Standalone Net Income				(45)																										(868)												(869)				383



				Without non recurring 																														(665)

				Without non recurring 																														(688)





Capstone Q1

				(in USD 000)				2024																										2025												2024

				(GAAP)				Q1																										Q1												Q1

				Revenue				-																										-												-

				COGS				-																										-												-

				Gross Profit				-																										-												-



				Variable:

				Investor Relations 				-																										180

				Instone Fee - IPO Related Costs																														150



				Relatively Fixed:

				Board Fees				36																										34

				Compensation 				-																										78

				Financial Services				34																										95

				Other				15																										26

				SG&A				85																										564												342

				Operating Income (Loss) / Adjusted EBITDA				(85)																										(564)												(342)



				Loss on Investment 																																										8,000

				Gain on Extinguishment of Debt																																										(7,200)				-340

				Interest				17																										22												110				-8000

				Other income (expense)				(60)																										(60)												(383)				7200

				Taxes				17																										-												-				-110

				Capstone Standalone Net Income				(59)																										(526)												(869)				383







Slide - Executive 



				(In USD 000)				2025 Q2				2024 Q2				$ Change				% Change



				Revenue				12,852				12,886				(34)				-0.3%



				Gross Profit				3,130				2,764				366				13.2%



				Gross Profit Margin				24.4%				21.4%				-				13.5%



				Adjusted EBITDA				839				374				465				124.3%



				Adjusted Net Income				308				(129)				437				N/A



				Instone Net Income GAAP				168				(336)				504				N/A





Deal Structure

				Carolina

				Purchase Price				LTM				2026



				EBITDA				$750K				$1M								750,000				1,000,000



				Cash - $2.62M				3.50x				2.63x								2,625,000		3.50		2.63

																						- 0		- 0

				Seller Note - $1.25M				1.67x				1.25x								1,250,000		1.67		1.25

																						- 0		- 0

				CVN up to - $0.82M				N/A				0.83x								825,000		1.10		0.83







				CSI



				Purchase Price				LTM				2026								600,000		1,420,000



				EBITDA				$600K				$1.4M								0.71



				Cash - $1.2M				2.04x				0.86x								1,725,000		1,224,750		2.04		0.86



				Seller Note - $2.55M				4.26x				1.80x								3,600,000		2,556,000		4.26		1.80



				CVN up to - $2.13M				N/A				1.50x								3,000,000		2,130,000		3.55		1.50

																								6.30		0.323943662





Caps H1 24

										PER TRIAL BALANCE		ADJUSTMENT		ADJ. TOTAL				ELIMINATIONS

		GAAP MAP		FRP MAP		Obj. Account		Description

		4000		SALES						- 0				- 0

		4000		SALES						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL SALES		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

		4100		SALES RETURNS/ALLOWANCES						- 0				- 0

		4100		SALES RETURNS/ALLOWANCES						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL SALES RETURNS & ALLOWANCES		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

								NET SALES		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0



		5000		COST OF GOODS						- 0				- 0

		5000		COST OF GOODS						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL COST OF GOODS		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

		5000		FREIGHT-OUTBOUND						- 0				- 0

		5000		FREIGHT-OUTBOUND						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL FREIGHT, NET.		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

		5000		FREIGHT-TRANSFERS						- 0				- 0

		5000		FREIGHT-TRANSFERS						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL FREIGHT TRANSFERS		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

		5000		FREIGHT-INBOUND VARIANCE						- 0				- 0

		5000		FREIGHT-INBOUND VARIANCE						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL INBOUND FREIGHT VARIANCE		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

		5000		CUSTOMER DISCOUNTS						- 0				- 0

		5000		CUSTOMER DISCOUNTS						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL CUSTOMER DISCOUNTS		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

		5000		INVENTORY ADJUSTMENTS						- 0				- 0

		5000		INVENTORY ADJUSTMENTS						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL INVENTORY ADJUSTMENTS		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

		5000		WARRANTY						- 0				- 0

		5000		WARRANTY						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL WARRANTY		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

		5000		COGS OTHER						- 0				- 0

		5000		COGS OTHER						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL COGS OTHER		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

								TOTAL COST OF GOODS SOLD		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

								GROSS PROFIT		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0



		6000		SALARIES		6001000		Salaries Administration		- 0				- 0

		6000		SALARIES						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL PAYROLL		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

		6000		SALARIES						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL COMMISSIONS		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

		6000		SALARIES						- 0				- 0

		6000		SALARIES						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL PAYROLL TAXES		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

		6000		SALARIES						- 0				- 0

		6000		SALARIES						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL 401K EXPENSE		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

								TOTAL SALARIES		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0



		6000		BONUSES						- 0				- 0

		6000		BONUSES						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL BONUSES		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0



		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL HEALTH INSURANCE		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL EMPLOYEE EXPENSE		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL FACILITY REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL FACILITY SUPPLIES		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL FACILITY TOOLING		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL TEMP WORKERS		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL UTILITIES		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL RENT EXPENSE		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL CLEANING & TRASH REMOVAL		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL LANDSCAPING EXPENSE		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0



		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL RETX & OTHER TAX		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL OTHER FACILITY EXPENSE		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL EQUIPMENT EXPENSE		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL FLEET EXPENSE		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER		7201000		Office Supplies Administration		2,652.95				2,653.00



								TOTAL OFFICE EXPENSE		2,652.95		- 0		2,652.95				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL IT SUBSCRIPTION EXPENSE		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL IT PROFESSIONAL FEES		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL COMPUTER EXPENSE		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER		6601000		Travel Admin		- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL TRAVEL & ENTERTAINMENT		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL ADVERTISING & MARKETING		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL DISPLAYS & SAMPLES		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER		7306000		Filing Fees and Dues		18,181.78				18,182.00

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS		18,181.78		- 0		18,181.78				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL PRODUCT & BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER		6400100		Purchase Services Audit		25,000.00				25,000.00												Financia;

		6000		OTHER		6400120		Purchase Services Investor Relations		18,994.12				18,994.00												Other

		6000		OTHER		6400150		Purchase Services Consultants		15,000.00				15,000.00												IR

		6000		OTHER		7101000		Legal		- 0				- 0



								TOTAL LEGAL & PROF. FEES		58,994.12		- 0		58,994.12				- 0

		6000		OTHER		7401000		Corporate Insurance		25,303.50				25,304.00

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL GENERAL & LIABILITY INSURANCE		25,303.50		- 0		25,303.50				- 0

		6000		OTHER		7307000		Bank Service Charges		1,197.92				1,198.00

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL BANK FEES		1,197.92		- 0		1,197.92				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL OTHER OPERATING COSTS		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0



		6000		DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION						- 0				- 0

		6000		DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL DEPRECIATION EXPENSE		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0



		6000		DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION						- 0				- 0

		6000		DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL AMORTIZATION EXPENSE		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

		9000		TAXES		8121000		Income Tax		16,500.00				16,500.00

		9000		TAXES						- 0				- 0

		9000		TAXES						- 0				- 0

		9000		TAXES						- 0				- 0

		9000		TAXES						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL TAXES		16,500.00		- 0		16,500.00				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL BAD DEBT EXPENSE		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

		6000		MANAGEMENT FEES		6400110		Board Fees		72,000.00				72,000.00

		7500		MANAGEMENT FEES		4206000		Caps Management Fee Income		(120,000.00)				(120,000.00)				120,000.00

		6000		MANAGEMENT FEES		4209000		Management Fee Expense						- 0



								TOTAL BOARD & MANAGEMENT FEES		(48,000.00)		- 0		(48,000.00)				120,000.00

		6000		NON-RECURRING COSTS						- 0				- 0

		6000		NON-RECURRING COSTS						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL NONRECURRING & MISC OTHER EXPENSE		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

		7000		INTEREST EXPENSE-ACCRUED		7701000		Interest Expense		20,960.94				20,961.00

		7000		INTEREST EXPENSE-ACCRUED		7701200		Interest Expense Diamond Products		8,399.97				8,400.00

		7000		INTEREST EXPENSE		4203000		Interest Income		- 0				- 0



								TOTAL INTEREST EXPENSE		29,360.91		- 0		29,360.91				- 0

								NET LOSS (INCOME)		104,191.18		- 0		104,191.18				120,000.00

										(104,191.18)

										- 0





CAPS 24 YTD Q3

		Transaction Detail by Account

		Capstone Therapeutics Corp

		January 1-September 30, 2024

				Transaction date		Transaction type		Num		Name		Memo/Description		Account full name				Amount		Balance

		1051000 Cash Wells Fargo

				01/02/2024		Deposit				Totalstone				4206000 Caps Management Fee Income				20,000.00		20,000.00

				01/11/2024		Expense		SVC						7307000 Bank Service Charges				-250.34		19,749.66

				02/06/2024		Expense				Computershare Inc.								-3,231.32		16,518.34

				02/06/2024		Expense				Totalstone AP				2003000 Accrued Accounts Payable				-15,000.00		1,518.34

				02/12/2024		Expense		SVC						7307000 Bank Service Charges				-188.36		1,329.98

				03/11/2024		Expense		SVC						7307000 Bank Service Charges				-207.10		1,122.88

				03/12/2024		Expense				OTC Markets				7306000 Filing Fees and Dues				-15,600.00		-14,477.12

				03/12/2024		Expense				Computershare Inc.				6400120 Purchase Services Investor Relations				-5,236.48		-19,713.60

				04/11/2024		Expense		SVC						7307000 Bank Service Charges				-213.89		-19,927.49

				05/13/2024		Expense		SVC						7307000 Bank Service Charges				-195.16		-20,122.65

				05/17/2024		Expense				Computershare Inc.				6400120 Purchase Services Investor Relations				-1,483.94		-21,606.59

				05/17/2024		Expense				Lucosky Brookman LLP				1400000 Long Term Assets				-25,000.00		-46,606.59

				05/17/2024		Deposit				Totalstone				4206000 Caps Management Fee Income				20,000.00		-26,606.59

				06/11/2024		Expense		SVC						7307000 Bank Service Charges				-143.07		-26,749.66

				07/08/2024		Expense				Computershare Inc.								-7,731.76		-34,481.42

				07/11/2024		Expense		SVC						7307000 Bank Service Charges				-196.81		-34,678.23

				08/12/2024		Expense		SVC						7307000 Bank Service Charges				-209.28		-34,887.51

				09/03/2024		Expense				Computershare Inc.								-3,217.17		-38,104.68

				09/11/2024		Expense		SVC						7307000 Bank Service Charges				-199.30		-38,303.98

		Total for 1051000 Cash Wells Fargo																-$38,303.98

		1150000 Diamond Other AR

				03/31/2024		Journal Entry		269				TotalStone MGMT Fee (Feb 2024)						20,000.00		20,000.00

				03/31/2024		Journal Entry		269				TotalStone MGMT Fee (Mar 2024)						20,000.00		40,000.00

				06/30/2024		Journal Entry		275				TotalStone MGMT Fee (Apr 2024)						20,000.00		60,000.00

				06/30/2024		Journal Entry		275				TotalStone MGMT Fee (Jun 2024)						20,000.00		80,000.00

				07/31/2024		Journal Entry		283				Accrued MGMT Fees (July 2024)						20,000.00		100,000.00

				08/31/2024		Journal Entry		284				Accrued MGMT Fees (Aug 2024)						20,000.00		120,000.00

				09/30/2024		Journal Entry		285				Accrued MGMT Fees (Sep 2024)						20,000.00		140,000.00

		Total for 1150000 Diamond Other AR																$140,000.00

		1150001 AR Diamond Products Tax Receivable

				03/31/2024		Journal Entry		268				03/15/24 Capstone franchise tax payment						925.00		925.00

		Total for 1150001 AR Diamond Products Tax Receivable																$925.00

		1377000 Prepaid Insurance

				03/31/2024		Journal Entry		273				Q1 2024 D&O Insurance						-12,651.75		-12,651.75

				06/30/2024		Journal Entry		277				Q2 D&O Insurance						-12,651.75		-25,303.50

				07/31/2024		Journal Entry		281				Alliant Insurance D&O						45,718.00		20,414.50

				07/31/2024		Journal Entry		286				July D&O Insurance						-4,217.25		16,197.25

				08/31/2024		Journal Entry		287				Aug 2024 D&O Insurance Exp						-3,809.83		12,387.42

				09/30/2024		Journal Entry		288				Sept 2024 D&O Insurance Exp						-3,809.83		8,577.59

		Total for 1377000 Prepaid Insurance																$8,577.59

		1400000 Long Term Assets

				05/17/2024		Expense				Lucosky Brookman LLP		Capstone Holding Engagement - Lucosky Brookman LLP		1051000 Cash Wells Fargo				25,000.00		25,000.00

				08/31/2024		Journal Entry		282				Joseph Gunnar & Co. Uplisting Fee						25,000.00		50,000.00

				08/31/2024		Journal Entry		282				Peter Marone - S-1 Uplisting						5,000.00		55,000.00

				09/30/2024		Journal Entry		293				Peter Marone Monthly Installments (2/3)						5,000.00		60,000.00

				09/30/2024		Journal Entry		293				Capstone - Re-issue financial statements for S1 GBQ						25,000.00		85,000.00

				09/30/2024		Journal Entry		294				Accrue Brio Finance S-1 Fees 9/24						5,000.00		90,000.00

				09/30/2024		Journal Entry		297				GBQ - PCAOB Audit Expenses						8,000.00		98,000.00

		Total for 1400000 Long Term Assets																$98,000.00

		2003000 Accrued Accounts Payable

				02/06/2024		Expense				Totalstone AP		Intercompany Payable - TotalStone		1051000 Cash Wells Fargo				-15,000.00		-15,000.00

				03/31/2024		Journal Entry		265				Accrue Caps Accounting Reimb Jan 2024						2,500.00		-12,500.00

				03/31/2024		Journal Entry		265				Accrue Caps Accounting Reimb Feb 2024						2,500.00		-10,000.00

				03/31/2024		Journal Entry		265				Accrue Caps Accounting Reimb Mar 2024						2,500.00		-7,500.00

				03/31/2024		Journal Entry		266				1/22/2024_E.SCHULTZ@ I/C Billing to Capstone_Microsoft 365						81.46		-7,418.54

				03/31/2024		Journal Entry		266				2/22/2024_E.SCHULTZ@ I/C Billing to Capstone_Microsoft 365 Capstone						81.46		-7,337.08

				03/31/2024		Journal Entry		266				3/23/2024_E.SCHULTZ@ I/C Billing to Capstone_Microsoft 365 Subscription						81.46		-7,255.62

				03/31/2024		Journal Entry		267				Capstone_Lipimetix Quickbooks - Office Expense						1,048.57		-6,207.05

				03/31/2024		Journal Entry		267				Capstone_Capstone Quickbooks - Office Expense						970.00		-5,237.05

				03/31/2024		Journal Entry		267				Capstone_Flywheel Annual Subscription						150.00		-5,087.05

				03/31/2024		Journal Entry		268				Capstone_Accesswire Press Release 12.30.23						395.95		-4,691.10

				03/31/2024		Journal Entry		268				Capstone_Press Release Oct 2023						395.95		-4,295.15

				03/31/2024		Journal Entry		268				Capstone_CT Corporation Annual Fees 2023						1,393.92		-2,901.23

				03/31/2024		Journal Entry		268				03/15/24 Capstone franchise tax payment						925.00		-1,976.23

				03/31/2024		Journal Entry		274				Accrue Board Fees Michael Toporek Q1 2024						12,000.00		10,023.77

				03/31/2024		Journal Entry		274				Accrue Board Fees Matthew Lipman Q1 2024						12,000.00		22,023.77

				03/31/2024		Journal Entry		274				Accrue Board Fees Jock Holliman Q1 2024						12,000.00		34,023.77

				06/30/2024		Journal Entry		276				Q2 TotalStone I/C Due To						17,178.34		51,202.11

				06/30/2024		Journal Entry		280				Accrue Board Fees Jock Holliman (Apr/May/Jun)						12,000.00		63,202.11

				06/30/2024		Journal Entry		280				Accrue Board Fees Matthew Lipman (Apr/May/Jun)						12,000.00		75,202.11

				06/30/2024		Journal Entry		280				Accrue Board Fees Michael Toporek (Apr/May/Jun)						12,000.00		87,202.11

				07/31/2024		Journal Entry		281				Accrue Caps Accounting Reimb Jul 2024						2,500.00		89,702.11

				07/31/2024		Journal Entry		281				Capstone Microsoft 365 July 2024						81.46		89,783.57

				07/31/2024		Journal Entry		281				Brookstone - Nadja Hours July 2024						1,760.00		91,543.57

				07/31/2024		Journal Entry		281				Nixon Peabody Capstone Hours						2,119.00		93,662.57

				07/31/2024		Journal Entry		281				Alliant Insurance D&O						45,718.00		139,380.57

				07/31/2024		Journal Entry		281				Broadridge NOBO List Fee						209.97		139,590.54

				07/31/2024		Journal Entry		281				CT Department of Revenue - 2020						6,086.20		145,676.74

				08/31/2024		Journal Entry		282				Joseph Gunnar & Co. Uplisting Fee						25,000.00		170,676.74

				08/31/2024		Journal Entry		282				Haddock Law - FINRA Name Change						5,240.00		175,916.74

				08/31/2024		Journal Entry		282				Peter Marone - S-1 Uplisting						5,000.00		180,916.74

				08/31/2024		Journal Entry		282				Accrue Caps Accounting Reimb Aug 2024						2,500.00		183,416.74

				08/31/2024		Journal Entry		292				Accrue Board Fees Michael Toporek 2024 (Jul/Aug)						8,000.00		191,416.74

				08/31/2024		Journal Entry		292				Accrue Board Fees Matthew Lipman 2024 (Jul/Aug)						8,000.00		199,416.74

				08/31/2024		Journal Entry		292				Accrue Board Fees Jock Holliman 2024 (Jul/Aug)						8,000.00		207,416.74

				09/30/2024		Journal Entry		293				TS Accounting Reimb Sept 24						2,500.00		209,916.74

				09/30/2024		Journal Entry		293				Accrue Board Fees Michael Toporek Sept 24						4,000.00		213,916.74

				09/30/2024		Journal Entry		293				Accrue Board Fees Matthew Lipman Sept 24						4,000.00		217,916.74

				09/30/2024		Journal Entry		293				Accrue Board Fees Jock Holliman Sept 24						4,000.00		221,916.74

				09/30/2024		Journal Entry		293				Microsoft Office 365 Sept 24						81.46		221,998.20

				09/30/2024		Journal Entry		293				Peter Marone Monthly Installments (2/3)						5,000.00		226,998.20

				09/30/2024		Journal Entry		293				Capstone - Re-issue financial statements for S1 GBQ						25,000.00		251,998.20

				09/30/2024		Journal Entry		294				Microsoft 365 8/24						81.46		252,079.66

				09/30/2024		Journal Entry		294				Accrue Brio Finance S-1 Fees 9/24						5,000.00		257,079.66

				09/30/2024		Journal Entry		295				Clean-up BP Pass Through Costs 2017-2020						-11,897.00		245,182.66

				09/30/2024		Journal Entry		297				GBQ - PCAOB Audit Expenses						8,000.00		253,182.66

		Total for 2003000 Accrued Accounts Payable																$253,182.66

		2236000 BP Interest Payable

				03/31/2024		Journal Entry		270				Accrue Interest - BP Peptide Note Q2 2024						10,480.47		10,480.47

				06/30/2024		Journal Entry		279				Accrue Interest - BP Peptide Note Q2 2024						10,480.47		20,960.94

				08/31/2024		Journal Entry		291				Accrue BP Loan Int July & Aug 24						7,140.54		28,101.48

				09/30/2024		Journal Entry		296				Accrue BP Loan Interest 9.24						3,455.10		31,556.58

		Total for 2236000 BP Interest Payable																$31,556.58

		2239001 Interest Payable Diamond Products

				03/31/2024		Journal Entry		271				True-up DP Interest Exp Q1 2024						6,377.75		6,377.75

				06/30/2024		Journal Entry		278				DP Interest Exp Q2 2024						2,022.22		8,399.97

				08/31/2024		Journal Entry		289				Accrue Jul & Aug DP Interest Exp						18,377.77		26,777.74

				09/30/2024		Journal Entry		290				Accrue Sept DP Interest Exp						4,000.01		30,777.75

		Total for 2239001 Interest Payable Diamond Products																$30,777.75

		3940000 Contributions - TotalStone

				03/31/2024		Journal Entry		272				NJ Q1 2024 Estimate Payment						16,500.00		16,500.00

				09/30/2024		Journal Entry		298				Capstone Strategic Consultants						200,784.04		217,284.04

		Total for 3940000 Contributions - TotalStone																$217,284.04

		6400110 Board Fees

				03/31/2024		Journal Entry		274				Accrue Board Fees Michael Toporek Q1 2024				Board Fees		12,000.00		12,000.00

				03/31/2024		Journal Entry		274				Accrue Board Fees Matthew Lipman Q1 2024				Board Fees		12,000.00		24,000.00

				03/31/2024		Journal Entry		274				Accrue Board Fees Jock Holliman Q1 2024				Board Fees		12,000.00		36,000.00

				06/30/2024		Journal Entry		280				Accrue Board Fees Michael Toporek (Apr/May/Jun)				Board Fees		12,000.00		48,000.00

				06/30/2024		Journal Entry		280				Accrue Board Fees Matthew Lipman (Apr/May/Jun)				Board Fees		12,000.00		60,000.00

				06/30/2024		Journal Entry		280				Accrue Board Fees Jock Holliman (Apr/May/Jun)				Board Fees		12,000.00		72,000.00

				08/31/2024		Journal Entry		292				Accrue Board Fees Michael Toporek 2024 (Jul/Aug)				Board Fees		8,000.00		80,000.00

				08/31/2024		Journal Entry		292				Accrue Board Fees Matthew Lipman 2024 (Jul/Aug)				Board Fees		8,000.00		88,000.00

				08/31/2024		Journal Entry		292				Accrue Board Fees Jock Holliman 2024 (Jul/Aug)				Board Fees		8,000.00		96,000.00

				09/30/2024		Journal Entry		293				Accrue Board Fees Michael Toporek Sept 24				Board Fees		4,000.00		100,000.00

				09/30/2024		Journal Entry		293				Accrue Board Fees Matthew Lipman Sept 24				Board Fees		4,000.00		104,000.00

				09/30/2024		Journal Entry		293				Accrue Board Fees Jock Holliman Sept 24				Board Fees		4,000.00		108,000.00

		Total for 6400110 Board Fees																$108,000.00

		6400120 Purchase Services Investor Relations

				02/06/2024		Expense				Computershare Inc.		Computershare November 2023 US_CSSI2617073		1051000 Cash Wells Fargo		Investor Relations		1,498.17		1,498.17

				02/06/2024		Expense				Computershare Inc.		Computershare December 2023 US_CSSI2638183		1051000 Cash Wells Fargo		Investor Relations		1,733.15		3,231.32

				03/12/2024		Expense				Computershare Inc.		Computershare January 2024 US_CSSI2655031		1051000 Cash Wells Fargo		Investor Relations		5,236.48		8,467.80

				05/17/2024		Expense				Computershare Inc.		Computershare March 2024 US_CSSI2692884		1051000 Cash Wells Fargo		Investor Relations		1,483.94		9,951.74

				06/30/2024		Journal Entry		276				Capstone_Microsoft 365 Capstone				Other		81.46		10,033.20

				06/30/2024		Journal Entry		276				Capstone_Microsoft 365 Capstone				Other		81.46		10,114.66

				06/30/2024		Journal Entry		276				Capstone_Microsoft 365 Capstone				Other		81.46		10,196.12

				06/30/2024		Journal Entry		276				Nixon Peabody Tax Election				Financial Services		8,798.00		18,994.12

				07/08/2024		Expense				Computershare Inc.		Computershare April 2024 US_CSSI2715185		1051000 Cash Wells Fargo		Investor Relations		1,494.62		20,488.74

				07/08/2024		Expense				Computershare Inc.		Computershare May 2024 US_CSSI2731276		1051000 Cash Wells Fargo		Investor Relations		6,237.14		26,725.88

				07/31/2024		Journal Entry		281				Capstone Microsoft 365 July 2024				Other		81.46		26,807.34

				07/31/2024		Journal Entry		281				Nixon Peabody Capstone Hours				Financial Services		2,119.00		28,926.34

				07/31/2024		Journal Entry		281				Broadridge NOBO List Fee				Investor Relations		209.97		29,136.31

				08/31/2024		Journal Entry		282				Haddock Law - FINRA Name Change				Financial Services		5,240.00		34,376.31

				09/03/2024		Expense				Computershare Inc.		Computershare June 2024 US_CSSI2754166		1051000 Cash Wells Fargo		Investor Relations		1,736.55		36,112.86

				09/03/2024		Expense				Computershare Inc.		Computershare July 2024 US_CSSI2754166		1051000 Cash Wells Fargo		Investor Relations		1,480.62		37,593.48

				09/30/2024		Journal Entry		293				Microsoft Office 365 Sept 24				Other		81.46		37,674.94

				09/30/2024		Journal Entry		294				Microsoft 365 8/24				Other		81.46		37,756.40

		Total for 6400120 Purchase Services Investor Relations																$37,756.40

		6400150 Purchase Services Consultants

				03/31/2024		Journal Entry		265				Accrue Caps Accounting Reimb Jan 2024				Financial Services		2,500.00		2,500.00

				03/31/2024		Journal Entry		265				Accrue Caps Accounting Reimb Feb 2024				Financial Services		2,500.00		5,000.00

				03/31/2024		Journal Entry		265				Accrue Caps Accounting Reimb Mar 2024				Financial Services		2,500.00		7,500.00

				06/30/2024		Journal Entry		276				Accrue Caps Accounting Reimb Apr 2024				Financial Services		2,500.00		10,000.00

				06/30/2024		Journal Entry		276				Accrue Caps Accounting Reimb May 2024				Financial Services		2,500.00		12,500.00

				06/30/2024		Journal Entry		276				Accrue Caps Accounting Reimb Jun 2024				Financial Services		2,500.00		15,000.00

				07/31/2024		Journal Entry		281				Accrue Caps Accounting Reimb Jul 2024				Financial Services		2,500.00		17,500.00

				07/31/2024		Journal Entry		281				Brookstone - Nadja Hours July 2024				Financial Services		1,760.00		19,260.00

				08/31/2024		Journal Entry		282				Accrue Caps Accounting Reimb Aug 2024				Financial Services		2,500.00		21,760.00

				09/30/2024		Journal Entry		293				TS Accounting Reimb Sept 24				Financial Services		2,500.00		24,260.00

				09/30/2024		Journal Entry		298				Capstone Strategic Consultants				Financial Servies - Nonrecurring*		200,784.04		225,044.04

		Total for 6400150 Purchase Services Consultants																$225,044.04

		7201000 Office Supplies Administration

				03/31/2024		Journal Entry		266				Q1 2024 Microsoft 365				Other		244.38		244.38

				03/31/2024		Journal Entry		267				Capstone_Lipimetix Quickbooks - Office Expense				Other		1,048.57		1,292.95

				03/31/2024		Journal Entry		267				Capstone_Capstone Quickbooks - Office Expense				Other		970.00		2,262.95

				03/31/2024		Journal Entry		267				Capstone_Flywheel Annual Subscription				Other		150.00		2,412.95

				06/30/2024		Journal Entry		276				DocuSign Subscription				Other		240.00		2,652.95

		Total for 7201000 Office Supplies Administration																$2,652.95

		7306000 Filing Fees and Dues

				03/12/2024		Expense				OTC Markets		OTCQB Annual Fee 4.1.24 - 3.31.25		1051000 Cash Wells Fargo		Investor Relations		15,600.00		15,600.00

				03/31/2024		Journal Entry		268				Capstone_Press Release Oct 2023				Investor Relations		395.95		15,995.95

				03/31/2024		Journal Entry		268				Capstone_Accesswire Press Release 12.30.23				Investor Relations		395.95		16,391.90

				03/31/2024		Journal Entry		268				Capstone_CT Corporation Annual Fees 2023				Investor Relations		1,393.92		17,785.82

				06/30/2024		Journal Entry		276				Access Wire Press Release				Investor Relations		395.96		18,181.78

		Total for 7306000 Filing Fees and Dues																$18,181.78

		7307000 Bank Service Charges

				01/11/2024		Expense		SVC				Bank Fees (Jan 2024)		1051000 Cash Wells Fargo		Other		250.34		250.34

				02/12/2024		Expense		SVC				Bank Fees (Feb 2024)		1051000 Cash Wells Fargo		Other		188.36		438.70

				03/11/2024		Expense		SVC				Bank Fees (Mar 2024)		1051000 Cash Wells Fargo		Other		207.10		645.80

				04/11/2024		Expense		SVC				Bank Fees (Apr 2024)		1051000 Cash Wells Fargo		Other		213.89		859.69

				05/13/2024		Expense		SVC				Bank Fees (May 2024)		1051000 Cash Wells Fargo		Other		195.16		1,054.85

				06/11/2024		Expense		SVC				Bank Fees (June 2024)		1051000 Cash Wells Fargo		Other		143.07		1,197.92

				07/11/2024		Expense		SVC				Bank Fees (July 2024)		1051000 Cash Wells Fargo		Other		196.81		1,394.73

				08/12/2024		Expense		SVC				Bank Fees (August 2024)		1051000 Cash Wells Fargo		Other		209.28		1,604.01

				09/11/2024		Expense		SVC				Bank Fees (September 2024)		1051000 Cash Wells Fargo		Other		199.30		1,803.31

		Total for 7307000 Bank Service Charges																$1,803.31

		7401000 Corporate Insurance

				03/31/2024		Journal Entry		273				Q1 2024 D&O Insurance				Other		12,651.75		12,651.75

				06/30/2024		Journal Entry		277				Q2 D&O Insurance				Other		12,651.75		25,303.50

				07/31/2024		Journal Entry		286				July D&O Insurance				Other		4,217.25		29,520.75

				08/31/2024		Journal Entry		287				Aug 2024 D&O Insurance Exp				Other		3,809.83		33,330.58

				09/30/2024		Journal Entry		288				Sept 2024 D&O Insurance Exp				Other		3,809.83		37,140.41

		Total for 7401000 Corporate Insurance																$37,140.41

		7701000 Interest Expense

				03/31/2024		Journal Entry		270				Accrue Interest - BP Peptide Note Q2 2024				Interest		10,480.47		10,480.47

				06/30/2024		Journal Entry		279				Accrue Interest - BP Peptide Note Q2 2024				Interest		10,480.47		20,960.94

				08/31/2024		Journal Entry		291				Accrue BP Loan Int July & Aug 24				Interest		7,140.54		28,101.48

				09/30/2024		Journal Entry		296				Accrue BP Loan Interest 9.24				Interest		3,455.10		31,556.58

		Total for 7701000 Interest Expense																$31,556.58

		7701100 Interest Expense BP Peptides additional

				09/30/2024		Journal Entry		295				Clean-up BP Pass Through Costs 2017-2020				Interest		-11,897.00		-11,897.00

		Total for 7701100 Interest Expense BP Peptides additional																-$11,897.00

		7701200 Interest expense Diamond Products

				03/31/2024		Journal Entry		271				True-up DP Interest Exp Q1 2024				Interest		6,377.75		6,377.75

				06/30/2024		Journal Entry		278				DP Interest Exp Q2 2024				Interest		2,022.22		8,399.97

				08/31/2024		Journal Entry		289				Accrue Jul & Aug DP Interest Exp				Interest		18,377.77		26,777.74

				09/30/2024		Journal Entry		290				Accrue Sept DP Interest Exp				Interest		4,000.01		30,777.75

		Total for 7701200 Interest expense Diamond Products																$30,777.75

		4206000 Caps Management Fee Income

				01/02/2024		Deposit				Totalstone		TotalStone MGMT Fee (Jan 2024)		1051000 Cash Wells Fargo		Other income (expense)		20,000.00		20,000.00

				03/31/2024		Journal Entry		269				TotalStone MGMT Fee (Feb 2024)				Other income (expense)		20,000.00		40,000.00

				03/31/2024		Journal Entry		269				TotalStone MGMT Fee (Mar 2024)				Other income (expense)		20,000.00		60,000.00

				05/17/2024		Deposit				Totalstone		TotalStone MGMT Fee (May 2024)		1051000 Cash Wells Fargo		Other income (expense)		20,000.00		80,000.00

				06/30/2024		Journal Entry		275				TotalStone MGMT Fee (Apr 2024)				Other income (expense)		20,000.00		100,000.00

				06/30/2024		Journal Entry		275				TotalStone MGMT Fee (Jun 2024)				Other income (expense)		20,000.00		120,000.00

				07/31/2024		Journal Entry		283				Accrued MGMT Fees (July 2024)				Other income (expense)		20,000.00		140,000.00

				08/31/2024		Journal Entry		284				Accrued MGMT Fees (Aug 2024)				Other income (expense)		20,000.00		160,000.00

				09/30/2024		Journal Entry		285				Accrued MGMT Fees (Sep 2024)				Other income (expense)		20,000.00		180,000.00

		Total for 4206000 Caps Management Fee Income																$180,000.00

		8121000 Income Tax

				03/31/2024		Journal Entry		272				NJ Q1 2024 Estimate Payment				Taxes		-16,500.00		-16,500.00

				07/31/2024		Journal Entry		281				CT Department of Revenue - 2020				Taxes		-6,086.20		-22,586.20

		Total for 8121000 Income Tax																-$22,586.20

				TOTAL														$1,380,429.66

		Accrual Basis Tuesday, November 11, 2025 04:40 PM GMTZ





Q2- Numbers

										INSTONE				CAPSTONE				CONSOLIDATED				INSTONE				CAPSTONE				CONSOLIDATED

										Six-Months Ended				Six-Months Ended				Six-Months Ended				Three-Months Ended				Three-Months Ended				Three-Months Ended

										6/30/25				6/30/25				6/30/25				6/30/25				6/30/25				6/30/25



						Revenue				20,751				- 0				20,751				12,852				- 0				12,852

						COGS				16,296				- 0				16,296				9,722				- 0				9,722

						Gross Profit				4,455				- 0				4,455				3,130				- 0				3,130

						Gross Profit %				21.47%				- 0				21.47%				24.35%				- 0				24.35%

						SG&A *				4,370				1,195				5,565				2,291				815				3,106

						Operating Income (Loss) / Adjusted EBITDA				85				(1,195)				(1,110)				839				(815)				24

																		- 0												- 0

						D&A				(230)				- 0				(230)				(114)				- 0				(114)

						Interest				(695)				(45)				(740)				(417)				(23)				(440)

						Taxes				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Adjusted Instone Net Income (Loss)*				(840)				(1,240)				(2,080)				308				(838)				(530)



						Capstone Management Income (Expense)				(60)				60				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Brookstone Management Fees				(200)				- 0				(200)				(100)				- 0				(100)

						Board Fees				(84)				(64)				(148)				(40)				(30)				(70)

						Other Income (Expense)				150				(150)				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Instone Net Income (Loss)				(1,034)				(1,394)				(2,428)				168				(868)				(700)

						Salaries				141,860

						Audit				18,476

						Board Fees				30,000

						IR				519,978

						Consultantas				44,145

						Travel				14,487

						Legal				4,980

						Office Expense				18,082

						Filing Fees				22,507				Non recurring

						Bank Fees				663

						Corporate Insurance				29,836

						Net loss from operations				845,014.92

						Interest Expense				22,450.36

						Net Loss				867,465.28













Ares is $195k in H1 



capstone detail

				Capstone

				 Budget								Q1-2024		Q1-2024		Q1-2024		Q2-2024		Q2-2024		Q2-2024		Q3-2024		Q3-2024		Q3-2024		Q4-2024		Q4-2024		Q4-2024		Q1-2025		Q1-2025		Q1-2025		Q2-2025		Q2-2025		Q2-2025		Q3-2025		Q3-2025		Q3-2025		Q4-2025		Q4-2025		Q4-2025		Q1-2026		Q1-2026		Q1-2026		Q2-2026		Q2-2026		Q2-2026		Q3-2026		Q3-2026		Q3-2026		Q4-2026		Q4-2026		Q4-2026

																																								17		22		22		21		23		21		22		23		20		23		22		20		22		22		21		22		23		21		22		22		21		23

																																				ACTUAL		ACTUAL		ACTUAL		BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET

												2024		2024		2024		2024		2024		2024		2024		2024		2024		2024		2024		2024		2025		2025		2025		2025		2025		2025		2025		2025		2025		2025		2025		2025		2026		2026		2026		2026		2026		2026		2026		2026		2026		2026		2026		2026		2025		2026

				Capstone Income Statement								01		02		03		04		05		06		07		08		09		10		11		12		01		02		03		04		05		06		07		08		09		10		11		12		01		02		03		04		05		06		07		08		09		10		11		12		FY		FY



				Revenue		Details



				Revenue		TotalStone Management Fee						20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		$   240,000		$   240,000

				Total Revenue								$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   240,000		$   240,000



				Expenses



				Board Fees		Jock Holliman Board Fees						(4,000)		(4,000)		(4,000)		(4,000)		(4,000)		(4,000)		(4,000)		(4,000)		(4,000)		(4,000)		(4,000)		(4,000)								(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		$   (15,000)		$   (20,000)

				Board Fees		Chuck Dana Board Fees						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0								(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		$   (15,000)		$   (20,000)

				Board Fees		Woody Board Fees						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0								(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		$   (15,000)		$   (20,000)

				Board Fees		Fred Board Fees						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0								(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		$   (15,000)		$   (20,000)

				Board Fees		Gordon Board Fees						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0								(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		$   (15,000)		$   (20,000)

				Board Fees		Matt Lipman Board Fees						(4,000)		(4,000)		(4,000)		(4,000)		(4,000)		(4,000)		(4,000)		(4,000)		(4,000)		(4,000)		(4,000)		(4,000)								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Board Fees		Michael Toporek Board Fees						(4,000)		(4,000)		(4,000)		(4,000)		(4,000)		(4,000)		(4,000)		(4,000)		(4,000)		(4,000)		(4,000)		(4,000)								(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		$   (15,000)		$   (20,000)

				Sub-total Board Fees								$   (12,000)		$   (12,000)		$   (12,000)		$   (12,000)		$   (12,000)		$   (12,000)		$   (12,000)		$   (12,000)		$   (12,000)		$   (12,000)		$   (12,000)		$   (12,000)		$   (41,462)		$   (41,462)		$   (41,462)		$   (10,000)		$   (10,000)		$   (10,000)		$   (10,000)		$   (10,000)		$   (10,000)		$   (10,000)		$   (10,000)		$   (10,000)		$   (10,000)		$   (10,000)		$   (10,000)		$   (10,000)		$   (10,000)		$   (10,000)		$   (10,000)		$   (10,000)		$   (10,000)		$   (10,000)		$   (10,000)		$   (10,000)		$   (214,387)		$   (120,000)



				Salary		Matthew Lipman Salary $250k Annual						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0								(21,073)		(21,073)		(20,115)		(22,031)		(20,115)		(21,073)		(22,031)		(19,157)		(22,031)		(21,073)		(19,157)		(21,073)		(21,073)		(20,115)		(21,073)		(22,031)		(20,115)		(21,073)		(21,073)		(20,115)		(22,031)		$   (188,697)		$   (250,000)

				Salary		Matthew Lipman Bonus 50%																																				(10,417)		(10,417)		(10,417)		(10,417)		(10,417)		(10,417)		(10,417)		(10,417)		(10,417)		(10,417)		(10,417)		(10,417)		(10,417)		(10,417)		(10,417)		(10,417)		(10,417)		(10,417)		(10,417)		(10,417)		(10,417)		$   (93,750)		$   (125,000)

				Salary		Edward Schultz Allocated Salary 90% ($200k Annually)						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(15,000)		(15,000)		(15,000)		(15,000)		(15,000)		(15,000)								(15,172)		(15,172)		(14,483)		(15,862)		(14,483)		(15,172)		(15,862)		(13,793)		(15,862)		(15,172)		(13,793)		(15,172)		(15,172)		(14,483)		(15,172)		(15,862)		(14,483)		(15,172)		(15,172)		(14,483)		(15,862)		$   (135,862)		$   (180,000)

				Salary		Medicare/SS/Roth 401k match																		(1,754)		(1,754)		(1,754)		(1,754)		(1,754)		(1,754)								(4,620)		(4,620)		(4,410)		(4,830)		(4,410)		(4,620)		(4,830)		(4,200)		(4,830)		(4,620)		(4,200)		(4,620)		(4,620)		(4,410)		(4,620)		(4,830)		(4,410)		(4,620)		(4,620)		(4,410)		(4,830)		$   (41,370)		$   (54,810)

				Salary		Covered Medical Insurance																		(1,967)		(1,967)		(1,967)		(1,967)		(1,967)		(1,967)								(4,422)		(4,422)		(4,221)		(4,623)		(4,221)		(4,422)		(4,623)		(4,020)		(4,623)		(4,422)		(4,020)		(4,422)		(4,422)		(4,221)		(4,422)		(4,623)		(4,221)		(4,422)		(4,422)		(4,221)		(4,623)		$   (39,593)		$   (52,456)

				Sub-total Salary								$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   (18,721)		$   (18,721)		$   (18,721)		$   (18,721)		$   (18,721)		$   (18,721)		$   (26,113)		$   (26,113)		$   (26,113)		$   (55,703)		$   (55,703)		$   (53,645)		$   (57,762)		$   (53,645)		$   (55,703)		$   (57,762)		$   (51,586)		$   (57,762)		$   (55,703)		$   (51,586)		$   (55,703)		$   (55,703)		$   (53,645)		$   (55,703)		$   (57,762)		$   (53,645)		$   (55,703)		$   (55,703)		$   (53,645)		$   (57,762)		$   (577,610)		$   (662,266)



				Insurance		Alliant Insurance Services - D&O Insurance						(4,217)		(4,217)		(4,217)		(4,217)		(4,217)		(4,217)		(4,217)		(3,810)		(3,810)		(3,810)		(3,810)		(3,810)		(5,855)		(5,855)		(5,855)		(9,583)		(9,583)		(9,583)		(9,583)		(9,583)		(9,583)		(9,583)		(9,583)		(9,583)		(9,583)		(9,583)		(9,583)		(9,583)		(9,583)		(9,583)		(9,583)		(9,583)		(9,583)		(9,583)		(9,583)		(9,583)		$   (103,815)		$   (115,000)

				Insurance								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0																										$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-total Insurance								$   (4,217)		$   (4,217)		$   (4,217)		$   (4,217)		$   (4,217)		$   (4,217)		$   (4,217)		$   (3,810)		$   (3,810)		$   (3,810)		$   (3,810)		$   (3,810)		$   (5,855)		$   (5,855)		$   (5,855)		$   (9,583)		$   (9,583)		$   (9,583)		$   (9,583)		$   (9,583)		$   (9,583)		$   (9,583)		$   (9,583)		$   (9,583)		$   (9,583)		$   (9,583)		$   (9,583)		$   (9,583)		$   (9,583)		$   (9,583)		$   (9,583)		$   (9,583)		$   (9,583)		$   (9,583)		$   (9,583)		$   (9,583)		$   (103,815)		$   (115,000)



				Financial Services		Computershare						(1,648)		(1,648)		(1,648)		(1,648)		(1,648)		(1,648)		(1,648)		(1,648)		(1,648)		(1,648)		(1,648)		(1,648)								(1,700)		(1,700)		(1,700)		(1,700)		(1,700)		(1,700)		(1,700)		(1,700)		(1,700)		(1,700)		(1,700)		(1,700)		(1,700)		(1,700)		(1,700)		(1,700)		(1,700)		(1,700)		(1,700)		(1,700)		(1,700)		$   (15,300)		$   (20,400)

				Financial Services		Computershare Misc								(5,236)																												- 0		- 0		(4,750)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(3,750)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(4,750)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		$   (4,750)		$   (8,500)

				Financial Services		AccessWire Subscription (3 releases per month)				IR																																(1,400)		(1,400)		(1,400)		(1,400)		(1,400)		(1,400)		(1,400)		(1,400)		(1,400)		(1,400)		(1,400)		(1,400)		(1,400)		(1,400)		(1,400)		(1,400)		(1,400)		(1,400)		(1,400)		(1,400)		(1,400)		$   (12,600)		$   (16,800)

				Financial Services		Business Development (New hire $3,400 per month)																																				(3,400)		(3,400)		(3,400)		(3,400)		(3,400)		(3,400)		(3,400)		(3,400)		(3,400)		(3,400)		(3,400)		(3,400)		(3,400)		(3,400)		(3,400)		(3,400)		(3,400)		(3,400)		(3,400)		(3,400)		(3,400)		$   (30,600)		$   (40,800)

				Financial Services		FPA Role (Nadja @ $2,500 per month)																		(1,760)																		(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)		$   (22,500)		$   (30,000)

				Financial Services		Peter Marone ($3.5k bi-weekly, $15k bonus)																																				(7,000)		(10,500)

				Financial Services		Nasdaq Fee																																				(4,667)		(4,667)		(4,667)		(4,667)		(4,667)		(4,667)		(4,667)		(4,667)		(4,667)		(4,667)		(4,667)		(4,667)		(4,667)		(4,667)		(4,667)		(4,667)		(4,667)		(4,667)		(4,667)		(4,667)		(4,667)		$   (42,003)		$   (56,004)

				Financial Services		OTCQB Annual Fees										(15,600)

				Financial Services		CT Corp - Annual Fees										(1,394)																										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(1,400)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		$   - 0		$   (1,400)

				Financial Services		Outside the Box Capital				IR																																16,667		16,667		16,667		(14,286)		(14,286)		(14,286)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		$   7,143		$   - 0

				Financial Services		Water Tower Research				IR																																(8,333)		(8,333)		(8,333)		(8,333)		(8,333)		(8,333)		(8,333)		(8,333)		(8,333)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		$   (75,000)		$   - 0

				Financial Services		Notified (Whistleblower)																																				(852)		(852)		(852)		(852)		(852)		(852)		(852)		(852)		(852)		(852)		(852)		(852)		(852)		(852)		(852)		(852)		(852)		(852)		(852)		(852)		(852)		$   (7,669)		$   (10,225)

				Financial Services		IR Agency				IR																										(60,056)		(60,056)		(60,056)		(100,000)		(100,000)		(100,000)		(100,000)		(100,000)		(100,000)		(100,000)		(100,000)		(100,000)		(100,000)		(100,000)		(100,000)		(100,000)		(100,000)		(100,000)		(100,000)		(100,000)		(100,000)		(100,000)		(100,000)		(100,000)		$   (1,080,169)		$   (1,200,000)

				Financial Services		Capstone Strategic 2022 (Non-capitalizable)																						(200,784)

				Financial Services		Access Newswire										(790)						(395)																				(1,400)		(1,400)		(1,400)		(1,400)		(1,400)		(1,400)		(1,400)		(1,400)		(1,400)		(1,400)		(1,400)		(1,400)		(1,400)		(1,400)		(1,400)		(1,400)		(1,400)		(1,400)		(1,400)		(1,400)		(1,400)		$   (12,600)		$   (16,800)

				Financial Services		Accounting Reimbursement (Ed $2,500 monthly)						(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Financial Services		Misc																		(210)										(430)								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Financial Services		DTCC Fee																																				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

						Other																														(31,586)		(31,586)		(31,586)

				Sub-total Financial Services								$   (4,148)		$   (9,384)		$   (21,932)		$   (4,148)		$   (4,148)		$   (4,543)		$   (6,118)		$   (4,148)		$   (204,932)		$   (4,148)		$   (4,148)		$   (4,578)		$   (91,643)		$   (91,643)		$   (91,643)		$   (114,586)		$   (118,086)		$   (112,336)		$   (138,538)		$   (138,538)		$   (138,538)		$   (124,252)		$   (124,252)		$   (124,252)		$   (119,669)		$   (115,919)		$   (117,319)		$   (115,919)		$   (115,919)		$   (120,669)		$   (115,919)		$   (115,919)		$   (115,919)		$   (115,919)		$   (115,919)		$   (115,919)		$   (1,408,307)		$   (1,400,929)



				Legal		Legal Expenses						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(8,798)		(2,119)		(5,240)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		(5,000)		- 0		- 0		(5,000)		- 0		- 0		(5,000)		- 0		- 0		(5,000)		- 0		- 0		(5,000)		- 0		- 0		(5,000)		- 0		- 0		(5,000)		$   (15,000)		$   (20,000)

				Legal		Luckosky Brookman																																- 0		- 0		(8,333)		(8,333)		(8,333)		(8,333)		(8,333)		(8,333)		(8,333)		(8,333)		(8,333)		(8,333)		(8,333)		(8,333)		(8,333)		(8,333)		(8,333)		(8,333)		(8,333)		(8,333)		(8,333)		(8,333)		(8,333)		$   (75,000)		$   (100,000)

				Sub-total Legal		Sub-total Legal						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   (8,798)		$   (2,119)		$   (5,240)		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   (667)		$   (667)		$   (667)		$   (8,333)		$   (8,333)		$   (13,333)		$   (8,333)		$   (8,333)		$   (13,333)		$   (8,333)		$   (8,333)		$   (13,333)		$   (8,333)		$   (8,333)		$   (13,333)		$   (8,333)		$   (8,333)		$   (13,333)		$   (8,333)		$   (8,333)		$   (13,333)		$   (8,333)		$   (8,333)		$   (13,333)		$   (92,000)		$   (120,000)



				Office Expense		MS Office 365						(81)		(81)		(81)		(81)		(81)		(81)		(81)		(81)		(81)		(81)		(81)										(81)		(81)		(81)		(81)		(81)		(81)		(81)		(81)		(81)		(81)		(81)		(81)		(81)		(81)		(81)		(81)		(81)		(81)		(81)		(81)		(81)		$   (733)		$   (978)

				Office Expense		Quickbooks (Capstone & Lipimetix)						(2,018)																														- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(2,019)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		$   - 0		$   (2,019)

				Office Expense		Docusign Subscription																(240)																				- 0		- 0		(240)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(240)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		$   (240)		$   (240)

				Office Expense		Misc										(150)																		(1,000)								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-total Office Expense								$   (2,099)		$   (81)		$   (231)		$   (81)		$   (81)		$   (321)		$   (81)		$   (81)		$   (81)		$   (81)		$   (81)		$   (1,000)		$   (1,963)		$   (1,963)		$   (1,963)		$   (81)		$   (81)		$   (321)		$   (81)		$   (81)		$   (81)		$   (81)		$   (81)		$   (81)		$   (2,100)		$   (81)		$   (81)		$   (81)		$   (81)		$   (321)		$   (81)		$   (81)		$   (81)		$   (81)		$   (81)		$   (81)		$   (6,862)		$   (3,236)



				Other		Deleware Tax																														- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Other		Bank Fees						(250)		(188)		(207)		(213)		(195)		(143)		(196)		(209)		(199)		(202)		(211)		(259)		(265)		(265)		(265)		(200)		(200)		(200)		(200)		(200)		(200)		(200)		(200)		(200)		(200)		(200)		(200)		(200)		(200)		(200)		(200)		(200)		(200)		(200)		(200)		(200)		$   (2,596)		$   (2,400)

				Other		Capstone Taxes - per Ed's email 3.20.2025.-spreaded out over year						(1,882)		(1,882)		(1,882)		(1,882)		(1,882)		(1,882)		(1,882)		(1,882)		(1,882)		(1,882)		(1,882)		(1,882)																																																		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Sub-total Other								$   (2,132)		$   (2,070)		$   (2,089)		$   (2,095)		$   (2,077)		$   (2,025)		$   (2,078)		$   (2,091)		$   (2,081)		$   (2,084)		$   (2,093)		$   (2,141)		$   (265)		$   (265)		$   (265)		$   (200)		$   (200)		$   (200)		$   (200)		$   (200)		$   (200)		$   (200)		$   (200)		$   (200)		$   (200)		$   (200)		$   (200)		$   (200)		$   (200)		$   (200)		$   (200)		$   (200)		$   (200)		$   (200)		$   (200)		$   (200)		$   (2,596)		$   (2,400)

				Total Operating Expense								$   (24,596)		$   (27,752)		$   (40,469)		$   (22,541)		$   (22,523)		$   (31,904)		$   (45,334)		$   (46,091)		$   (241,625)		$   (40,844)		$   (40,853)		$   (42,250)		$   (167,968)		$   (167,968)		$   (167,968)		$   (198,487)		$   (201,987)		$   (199,419)		$   (224,498)		$   (220,381)		$   (227,440)		$   (210,212)		$   (204,037)		$   (215,212)		$   (205,589)		$   (195,704)		$   (206,221)		$   (199,821)		$   (197,762)		$   (209,811)		$   (201,879)		$   (197,762)		$   (204,821)		$   (199,821)		$   (197,762)		$   (206,879)		$   (2,405,577)		$   (2,423,831)



				Interest Expense		BP Peptide Note						(3,570)		(3,340)		(3,570)		(3,455)		(3,570)		(3,455)		(3,570)		(3,570)		(3,455)		(3,532)		(3,532)		(3,532)								(3,455)		(3,570)		(3,455)		(3,570)		(3,570)		(3,455)		(3,570)		(3,455)		(3,570)		(3,570)		(3,340)		(3,570)		(3,455)		(3,570)		(3,455)		(3,570)		(3,570)		(3,455)		(3,570)		(3,455)		(3,570)		$   (31,672)		$   (42,152)

				Interest Expense		Diamond Products Note						(3,587)		(3,587)		(3,587)		(3,587)		(3,587)		(3,587)		(3,587)		(3,587)		(3,587)		(3,587)		(3,587)		(3,587)								(4,000)		(4,133)		(4,000)		(4,133)		(4,133)		(4,000)		(4,133)		(4,000)		(4,133)		(4,133)		(3,867)		(4,133)		(4,000)		(4,133)		(4,000)		(4,133)		(4,133)		(4,000)		(4,133)		(4,000)		(4,133)		$   (36,665)		$   (48,798)

				Interest Expense		True-up BP Pass Through 2017-2020 (credit balance)																						11,897								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Interest Expense								$   (7,157)		$   (6,927)		$   (7,157)		$   (7,042)		$   (7,157)		$   (7,042)		$   (7,157)		$   (7,157)		$   4,855		$   (7,119)		$   (7,119)		$   (7,119)		$   (7,455)		$   (7,455)		$   (7,455)		$   (7,455)		$   (7,703)		$   (7,455)		$   (7,703)		$   (7,703)		$   (7,455)		$   (7,703)		$   (7,455)		$   (7,703)		$   (7,703)		$   (7,207)		$   (7,703)		$   (7,455)		$   (7,703)		$   (7,455)		$   (7,703)		$   (7,703)		$   (7,455)		$   (7,703)		$   (7,455)		$   (7,703)		$   (90,702)		$   (90,950)

												(31,753)		(34,679)		(47,626)		(29,583)		(29,680)		(38,946)		(52,491)		(53,248)		(236,770)		(47,963)		(47,972)		(49,369)		(175,423)		(175,423)		(175,423)		(205,942)		(209,691)		(206,874)		(232,201)		(228,084)		(234,895)		(217,916)		(211,492)		(222,916)		(213,292)		(202,910)		(213,924)		(207,276)		(205,465)		(217,266)		(209,582)		(205,465)		(212,276)		(207,524)		(205,217)		(214,582)		$   (2,496,279)		$   (2,514,781)



												$   (11,753)		$   (14,679)		$   (27,626)		$   (9,583)		$   (9,680)		$   (18,946)		$   (32,491)		$   (33,248)		$   (216,770)		$   (27,963)		$   (27,972)		$   (29,369)		$   (155,423)		$   (155,423)		$   (155,423)		$   (185,942)		$   (189,691)		$   (186,874)		$   (212,201)		$   (208,084)		$   (214,895)		$   (197,916)		$   (191,492)		$   (202,916)		$   (193,292)		$   (182,910)		$   (193,924)		$   (187,276)		$   (185,465)		$   (197,266)		$   (189,582)		$   (185,465)		$   (192,276)		$   (187,524)		$   (185,217)		$   (194,582)		$   (2,256,279)		$   (2,274,781)

												$   (22,714)		$   (25,870)		$   (38,587)		$   (20,659)		$   (20,641)		$   (30,022)		$   (43,452)		$   (44,209)		$   (239,743)		$   (38,962)		$   (38,971)		$   (40,368)













Instone H1

				(in USD 000)				2024				2025

				(GAAP)				H1				H1

				Revenue				22,245				20,751

				COGS				17,737				16,296

				Gross Profit				4,508				4,455

				Gross Profit %				20.3%				21.5%				SG&A



				SG&A*				4,497				4,220				Adjust for $150k payment to Instone - management revenue added as reduction to SG&A

				Operating Income (Loss) / Adjusted EBITDA				11				235

				Adjusted EBITDA %				0.0%				1.1%



				D&A				242				230

				Interest				745				695

				Taxes				-				-

				Adjusted Instone Net Income*				(976)				(690)



				Capstone Management Fees				120				60

				Brookstone Management Fees				200				200

				Instone Board Fees				94				84

				Instone Net Income (GAAP)*				(1,390)				(1,034)				(356)



				10q								2398

												(60)

												(200)

												(84)

												(230)

												-150

												1674.28557





Instone Q2

				(in USD 000)				2024				2025

				(GAAP)				Q2				Q2

				Revenue				12,886				12,852

				COGS				10,122				9,722

				Gross Profit				2,764				3,130

				Gross Profit %				21.4%				24.4%

				SG&A*				2,390				2,291

				Operating Income (Loss) / Adjusted EBITDA				374				839				465

				Adjusted EBITDA %				2.9%				6.5%



				D&A				121				114

				Interest				382				417

				Taxes				-				-

				Adjusted Instone Net Income*				(129)				308



				Capstone Management Fees				60				-

				Brookstone Management Fees				100				100

				Instone Board Fees				47				40

				Instone Net Income (GAAP)*				(336)				168



				10q								2398

												-

												(100)

												(40)

												(114)

												-150

												1993.73073





Instone Q1

				(in USD 000)				2024				2025

				(GAAP)				Q1				Q1

				Revenue				9,359				7,899

				COGS				7,614				6,574

				Gross Profit				1,745				1,324

				Gross Profit %				18.6%				16.8%

				SG&A*				2,112				1,929

				Operating Income (Loss) / Adjusted EBITDA				(368)				(604)

				Adjusted EBITDA %				-3.9%				-7.7%



				D&A				117				116

				Interest				363				278

				Taxes				-				-

				Adjusted Instone Net Income*				(848)				(998)



				Capstone Management Fees				60				60				$150k payment to Instone - management revenue added as reduction to SG&A

				Brookstone Management Fees				100				100

				Instone Board Fees				46				43

				Instone Net Income (GAAP)*				(1,054)				(1,202)



				10q								2398

												(60)

												(100)

												(43)

												(116)

												-150

												1928.27686





Reconciliation to GAAP  Q1 25

																												`

				APPENDIX PAGE 1										Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Results

																																				 (in USD $000)				2024

				 (in USD $000)												2024				2025				2024				2025												Q1		Q2		Q3		Q4				Full Year

																Q2				Q2				1H				1H

																																				Capstone Consolidated Net Income (loss)				(381)		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

				Capstone Consolidated Net Income (loss)												(381)				(700)				(1,494)				(2,428)

																																				Gross Profit				- 0		- 0		- 0						ERROR:#REF!

				Reconciliation to Instone Net Income (loss)																																Gross Profit %				- 0		- 0		- 0						ERROR:#REF!



				Remove Capstone Expenses																																SG&A*				- 0		- 0		- 0						- 0

				Taxes												1				-				17				-

				Interest Expense												12				23				29				45								Operating Income (Loss) / Adjusted EBITDA				- 0		- 0		- 0						ERROR:#REF!

				Total SG&A Expenses												92				845				178				1,409								Adjusted EBITDA %				- 0		- 0		- 0						ERROR:#REF!

				Total COGS												-				-				-				-

				Total Revenue												(60)				-				(120)				(60)								D&A				- 0		- 0		- 0						- 0

																																				Interest				- 0		- 0		- 0						- 0

				Instone Net Income (loss)												(336)				168				(1,390)				(1,034)								Taxes				- 0		- 0		- 0						- 0

																																				Net Income				- 0		- 0		- 0						ERROR:#REF!

				Instone Adjustments 



				Capstone Management Fees												60				-				120				60								Shares outstadning

				Brookstone Management Fees												100				100				200				200

				Instone Board Fees												47				40				94				84								EPS



				Adjusted Instone Net Income (loss)												(129)				308				(976)				(690)								Corporate cost details:

																																				IR/PR						ERROR:#REF!

				Taxes												-				-				-				-								D&O						ERROR:#REF!

				Interest Expense												382				417				745				695								Salaries						ERROR:#REF!

																																				Board fees						ERROR:#REF!

				Adjusted Instone Operating Income (loss)												253				725				(231)				5								Other						ERROR:#REF!

																																				Total						ERROR:#REF!

				Depreciation & Amortization												121				114				242				230



				Adjusted Instone EBITDA (loss)												374				839				11				235



				Gross Profit Normalization 												455				-				55				-



				Run Rate SG&A Adjustment 												119				-				119				-



				Adjusted Instone EBITDA @ 23.5% Gross Profit (loss)												206				-				974				-





				In addition to figures prepared in accordance with GAAP, Capstone from time to time presents alternative non-GAAP performance measures, e.g., EBITDA, adjusted EBITDA, adjusted net profit/loss, adjusted earnings per share, free cash flow. These measures should be considered in addition to, but not as a substitute for, the information prepared in accordance with GAAP. Alternative performance measures are not subject to GAAP or any other generally accepted accounting principle. Other companies may define these terms in different ways. See our quarterly report on Form 10-K for the period ended March 31, 2025 for an explanation of how management uses these measures in evaluating its operations.



																						THIS CAN BE SMALL FONT











TotalStone H1 2025

								Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

				Sales				2,350,971		2,192,026		3,621,978		4,218,076		4,709,847		4,265,432		5,170,000		5,250,000		5,250,000		5,750,000		2,700,000		2,200,000

				Miscellaneous Income				(123,060)		(89,338)		(54,000)		(83,314)		(149,427)		(108,129)		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Total Revenue				2,227,911		2,102,688		3,567,978		4,134,762		4,560,421		4,157,303		5,170,000		5,250,000		5,250,000		5,750,000		2,700,000		2,200,000

				YOY Growth																								-13.52%		-0.17%



				Cost of Sales

				Cost of Goods				1,675,741		1,626,302		2,587,393		2,932,242		3,218,845		2,877,025		3,655,190		3,711,750		3,711,750		4,065,250		1,908,900		1,555,400

				Freight				232,958		220,648		212,996		206,256		249,332		195,855		258,500		262,500		262,500		287,500		165,997		167,200

				Customer Discounts				-		-		-		- 0		- 0		- 0		17,000		17,000		17,000		17,000		17,000		17,000

				Inventory Adjustment				4,825		334		(3,408)		1,310		1,731		23,269		6,605		6,605		6,605		6,605		6,605		6,605

				Warranty				12,913		643		2,760		1,921		2,615		11,220		-		-		-		-		-		-

				COGS - Other				-		-		-		- 0		- 0		- 0		8,716		8,716		8,716		8,716		8,716		8,716

				Total COGS				1,926,438		1,847,927		2,799,742		3,141,729		3,472,522		3,107,369		3,946,011		4,006,571		4,006,571		4,385,071		2,107,219		1,754,921



				Gross Profit				2,350,971		2,192,026		3,621,978		4,218,076		4,709,847		4,265,432		1,223,989		1,243,429		1,243,429		1,364,929		592,781		445,079

				Gross Margin				13.53%		12.12%		21.53%		22.07%		23.47%		23.65%		23.67%		23.68%		23.68%		23.74%		21.95%		20.23%



				SG&A Expenses:

				Salaries				323,142		262,673		280,937		355,410		393,726		315,889		310,116		310,116		310,116		310,116		310,116		310,116

				Bonuses				72,012		- 0		- 0		28,300		13,366		20,833		20,833		20,833		20,833		20,833		20,833		20,833

				Other				393,347		339,064		396,839		371,993		378,093		358,088		362,666		362,666		362,666		362,666		362,666		362,666

				Total SG&A Expenses				788,501		601,737		677,776		755,703		785,185		694,810		693,615		693,615		693,615		693,615		693,615		693,615		2,291,000		2,235,698		(55,302)



				EBITDA				(487,027)		(346,976)		90,461		237,330		302,713		355,124		530,374		549,814		549,814		671,314		(100,834)		(248,536)

				EBITDA Margin				-21.86%		-16.50%		2.54%		3.63%		7.74%		9.59%		10.26%		10.47%		10.47%		11.68%		-3.73%		-11.30%



				EBITDA Add-backs

				FMV COGS Expense

				Acquisitions Cost

				Other Add-Backs

				Total Add-Backs



				Adjusted EBITDA				(487,027)		(346,976)		90,461		237,330		302,713		355,124		530,374		549,814		549,814		671,314		(100,834)		(248,536)

				Adjusted EBITDA Margin				-21.86%		-16.50%		2.54%		3.63%		7.74%		9.59%		10.26%		10.47%		10.47%		11.68%		-3.73%		-11.30%



				Depreciation & Amortization				37,633		37,028		41,617		37,572		37,451		38,914		41,467		41,467		41,467		41,467		41,467		41,467



				Management Fees - Cash				-		-		-		-		-		-		33,333		33,333		33,333		33,333		33,333		33,333

				Management Fees - Accrued				33,333		33,333		33,333		33,333		33,333		33,333		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Capstone Mgmt Fees - Cash				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Capstone Mgmt Fees - Accrued				20,000		20,000		20,000

				Capstone Qtrly Mgmt Fees - Cash				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		-		-		-		-		-		-

				TotalStone Mgmt Revenue				- 0		- 0		(150,000)		- 0		- 0		- 0		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Instone Board Fees - Cash				2,564		2,564		2,564		2,564		4,488		2,564		2,920		2,666		2,793		15,500		15,500		15,500

				Instone Board Fees - Accrued				13,392		12,238		10,122		8,459		12,328		9,866		12,580		12,834		12,707		-		-		-

				PPP Loan Forgivness				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Aquistion Costs				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Aquistion Costs- Capstone				- 0		- 0		10,750		25,000		12,975		16,072		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Non-recurring Cost				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Extraordinary G/L				72,293		65,870		64,910		66,146		71,291		72,946		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Interest Expense - Cash				16,883		20,782		36,964		83,445		63,679		60,428		56,873		54,122		51,569		78,609		75,653		72,355

				Interest Expense - Accrued				- 0		- 0		- 0		1,500		- 0		- 0		43,095		43,527		43,963		14,983		15,083		14,928

				Taxes				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Inventory Write-down				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Loss/(Gain) on Asset Disposal				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Net Income				(683,126)		(538,792)		20,200		(20,690)		67,168		121,001		320,106		341,865		343,982		467,422		(301,870)		(446,119)







TotalStone

						Q1-2024		Q1-2024		Q1-2024		Q2-2024		Q2-2024		Q2-2024		Q3-2024		Q3-2024		Q3-2024		Q4-2024		Q4-2024		Q4-2024





						2024		2024		2024		2024		2024		2024		2024		2024		2024		2024		2024		2024

				Instone Income Statement		01		02		03		04		05		06		07		08		09		10		11		12				TOTAL



				Sales		2,600,748		3,034,749		3,947,683		4,039,309		4,923,858		4,187,891		4,512,175		3,719,847		4,327,152		5,051,571		3,172,099		2,290,846				45,807,928

				Sales returns and allowance		(142,726)		(43,478)		(38,274)		(100,226)		(75,516)		(89,432)		(105,183)		(69,097)		(66,236)		(64,804)		(49,845)		(87,148)				(931,964)

				Total Revenue		2,458,022		2,991,271		3,909,409		3,939,083		4,848,342		4,098,459		4,406,992		3,650,750		4,260,916		4,986,767		3,122,255		2,203,699				44,875,964

				YOY Growth



				Cost of Sales

				Cost of Goods		1,941,832		2,244,522		2,865,902		2,860,372		3,546,858		2,973,955		3,122,352		2,560,958		3,031,116		3,657,897		2,204,353		1,593,061				32,603,177

				Freight		239,179		152,271		184,090		273,252		248,198		204,689		166,223		212,770		210,769		242,550		177,037		214,715				2,525,744

				Customer Discounts

				Inventory Adjustment		3,716		1,150		3,581		686		4,400		7,700		(5,193)		6,254		(2,631)		4,239		(6,930)		136,348				153,319

				Warranty		(51)		-		238		936		1,105		167		-		10,407		12,426		9,225		6,276		5,852				46,581

				COGS - Other		-		-		(22,330)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				(22,330)

				Total COGS		2,184,676		2,397,943		3,031,480		3,135,246		3,800,561		3,186,511		3,283,382		2,790,389		3,251,680		3,913,910		2,380,737		1,949,976				35,306,491



				Gross Profit		273,346		593,328		877,929		803,837		1,047,780		911,948		1,123,610		860,361		1,009,236		1,072,857		741,518		253,723				9,569,473

				Gross Margin		11.12%		19.84%		22.46%		20.41%		21.61%		22.25%		25.50%		23.57%		23.69%		21.51%		23.75%		11.51%



				Other Expenses:																																		2,112,389

				Salaries		395,179		354,009		345,635		372,270		393,872		325,366		309,699		300,238		297,391		379,931		357,105		360,645				4,191,340						2,375,543

				Bonuses		7,377		7,377		(14,754)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				0

				Other		366,920		445,259		186,784		397,745		425,873		410,128		382,316		357,399		389,958		332,459		325,562		320,559				4,340,964

				SG&A Adjustment - Ed		-		-		-		-		-		-		(19,572)		(18,721)		(18,721)		(19,572)		(17,019)		(18,721)				(112,328)

				Depreciation & Amortization		47,003		40,891		29,438		43,531		46,092		44,089		45,639		47,002		43,538		42,538		43,891		43,163				516,814

				Brookstone Fees		33,333		33,333		33,333		33,333		33,333		33,333		33,333		33,333		33,333		33,333		33,333		33,333				399,996				Eliminated in Consolidation

				Capstone MGMT Fees		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000				240,000				240,000

				Board Fees 		15,956		15,187		15,187		15,571		17,011		14,802		15,571		14,802		14,802		16,725		17,011		16,341				188,967

				Non-recurring		-		2,121		12,211		-		-		47,536		6,231		2,548		-		(2,362)		-		-				68,284

				SGA Taxes (Keep above EBITDA)		474		-		3,796		1,400		1,351		-		10		-		-		(10)		-		1,500				8,521

				Total SG&A Expenses		886,243		918,177		631,630		883,851		937,533		895,255		793,226		756,600		780,301		803,042		779,883		776,819				9,842,559



				Operating Income		(612,897)		(324,849)		246,299		(80,014)		110,248		16,693		330,384		103,760		228,936		269,815		(38,365)		(523,097)				(273,086)



				Interest Expense		120,217		116,378		126,452		127,053		128,690		126,298		126,080		119,646		107,221		110,127		100,552		101,457				1,410,171

				Taxes		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-

				Net Income		(733,114)		(441,227)		119,847		(207,067)		(18,443)		(109,605)		204,304		(15,886)		121,715		159,688		(138,916)		(624,553)				(1,683,257)







				2023



				Sales		2,720,215		3,841,435		5,142,280		4,840,958		4,984,555		5,401,764		3,597,017		4,634,006		3,863,779		3,947,031		3,300,839		2,369,317				48,643,197

				Miscellaneous Income		(707)		(4,676)		(79,025)		(28,892)		(13,182)		(15,309)		(2,295)		14,411		(27,666)		(6,537)		(23,690)		(101,933)				(289,501)

				Total Revenue		2,719,509		3,836,759		5,063,256		4,812,066		4,971,373		5,386,455		3,594,722		4,648,417		3,836,113		3,940,493		3,277,149		2,267,384				48,353,696



				Revenue

						2023										2024

						Q1		Q2		Q3		Q4		Total		Q1		Q2		Q3		Q4		Total

						11,619,523		15,169,895		12,079,252		9,485,026		48,353,696		9,358,702		12,885,883		12,318,658		10,312,721		44,875,964

				QoQ Growth												-19.5%		-15.1%		2.0%		8.7%		-7.2%

				H over H Growth														-17.0%				4.9%



						2023										2024

				Unit Volume 		Q1		Q2		Q3		Q4				Q1		Q2		Q3		Q4

				Owned Brands		577,299		790,427		616,238		432,743		2,416,707		490,090		585,323		534,456		447,389		2,057,259

				Not Owned Brands		654,751		805,465		741,121		609,865		2,811,202		609,159		859,619		813,841		650,722		2,933,341

				Total		1,232,050		1,595,892		1,357,359		1,042,608		5,227,909		1,099,249		1,444,942		1,348,298		1,098,111		4,990,600

				Note Excludes revenue from other



				Growth

				Owned Brands												-15.1%		-25.9%		-13.3%		3.4%

				Not Owned Brands												-7.0%		6.7%		9.8%		6.7%

				Total												-10.8%		-9.5%		-0.7%		5.3%



				Business Mix

				Owned Brands		46.9%		49.5%		45.4%		41.5%		46.2%		44.6%		40.5%		39.6%		40.7%		41.2%

				Not Owned Brands		53.1%		50.5%		54.6%		58.5%		53.8%		55.4%		59.5%		60.4%		59.3%		58.8%





				REVENUE IS NOT NET OF CUSTOMER DISCOUNTS - DOES NOT TIE  - I DO NOT THINK WE CAN USE THIS

						2023										2024

				Revenue		Q1		Q2		Q3		Q4				Q1		Q2		Q3		Q4

				Owned Brands		6,103,866		8,365,474		6,386,165		4,384,796		25,240,301		4,824,455		6,151,363		6,049,348		4,890,107		21,915,273

				Not Owned Brands		5,460,130		6,565,382		5,588,009		4,876,573		22,490,095		4,392,297		6,245,719		6,001,911		5,125,744		21,765,672

				Misc		139,934		296,421		120,628		355,818		912,801		110,886		288,668		316,602		280,964		997,120

				Total		11,703,931		15,227,277		12,094,802		9,617,187		48,643,197		9,327,638		12,685,751		12,367,861		10,296,815		44,678,065

				VARIANCE		84,408		57,383		15,550		132,160		289,501		(31,064)		(200,132)		49,203		(15,905)		(197,899)



				Growth

				Owned Brands												-21.0%		-26.5%		-5.3%		11.5%		-13.2%

				Not Owned Brands												-19.6%		-4.9%		7.4%		5.1%		-3.2%

				Total												-20.3%		-16.7%		2.3%		7.1%		-8.2%



				Business Mix

				Owned Brands		52.2%		54.9%		52.8%		45.6%		51.9%		51.7%		48.5%		48.9%		47.5%		49.1%

				Not Owned Brands/Misc		47.8%		45.1%		47.2%		54.4%		48.1%		48.3%		51.5%		51.1%		52.5%		50.9%





Reconciliation to GAAP  2025

				APPENDIX PAGE 2								Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Budget



				 (in USD $000)												 Full Year 2025

																Low Case				Upside Case



				Instone 2025 Net Income / (loss) Budget  (GAAP)												776				1,128



				Reconciliation to Instone Net Income (loss)



				Capstone Management Fees												240				240

				Brookstone Management Fees												400				400

				Instone Board Fees												186				186



				Instone Adjusted Net Income (loss)												1,602				1,954





				In addition to figures prepared in accordance with GAAP, Capstone from time to time presents alternative non-GAAP performance measures, e.g., EBITDA, adjusted EBITDA, adjusted net profit/loss, adjusted earnings per share, free cash flow. These measures should be considered in addition to, but not as a substitute for, the information prepared in accordance with GAAP. Alternative performance measures are not subject to GAAP or any other generally accepted accounting principle. Other companies may define these terms in different ways. See our quarterly report on Form 10-K for the period ended March 31, 2025 for an explanation of how management uses these measures in evaluating its operations.



																																THIS CAN BE SMALL FONT











Capstone



						Q1-2024		Q1-2024		Q1-2024		Q2-2024		Q2-2024		Q2-2024		Q3-2024		Q3-2024		Q3-2024		Q4-2024		Q4-2024		Q4-2024												Q1-2025		Q1-2025		Q1-2025		Q2-2025		Q2-2025		Q2-2025		Q3-2025		Q3-2025		Q3-2025		Q4-2025		Q4-2025		Q4-2025





						2024		2024		2024		2024		2024		2024		2024		2024		2024		2024		2024		2024												2025		2025		2025		2025		2025		2025		2025		2025		2025		2025		2025		2025

				Capstone Income Statement		01		02		03		04		05		06		07		08		09		10		11		12				TOTAL								01		02		03		04		05		06		07		08		09		10		11		12

																																				Eliminated in Consolidation

				TotalStone Management Fees		- 0		- 0		- 0		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000				180,000				180,000				0		0		0

						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

				Total Revenue		-		-		-		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000				180,000								-		-		-

				YOY Growth



				Cost of Sales

				Cost of Goods		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-

				Freight		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-

				Customer Discounts

				Inventory Adjustment		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-

				Warranty		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-

				COGS - Other		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-

				Total COGS		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-



				Gross Profit		-		-		-		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000				180,000								-		-		-

				Gross Margin		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		100.00%		100.00%		100.00%		100.00%		100.00%		100.00%		100.00%		100.00%		100.00%



				Other Expenses:

				Board Fees (Jock/Mike/Matt)		12,000		12,000		12,000		12,000		12,000		12,000		12,000		12,000		12,000		12,000		12,000		12,000				144,000								41,462		41,462		41,462

				Salary + Benefits		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		19,572		18,721		18,721		19,572		17,019		18,721				112,328								26112.6333333333		26112.6333333333		26112.6333333333

				Insurance		4,217		4,217		4,217		4,217		4,217		4,217		4,217		3,810		3,810		3,810		3,810		3,810				48,569								5854.9666666667		5854.9666666667		5854.9666666667

				Financial Services		4,148		9,384		21,932		4,148		4,148		4,543		6,118		4,148		204,932		4,148		4,148		4,578				276,375								91642.5566666667		91642.5566666667		91642.5566666667

				Legal		-		-		-		-		-		8,798		2,119		5,240		-		-		-		-				16,157								666.6666666667		666.6666666667		666.6666666667

				Office Expense		2,099		81		231		81		81		321		81		81		81		81		81		1,000				4,299								1962.9		1962.9		1962.9

				Bank Fees		250		188		207		213		195		143		196		209		199		212		209		255				2,476								265.4266666667		265.4266666667		265.4266666667

				Non-recurring		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		18				18

				Taxes (Ignore)																												-

				Total SG&A Expenses		22,714		25,870		38,587		20,659		20,641		30,022		44,303		44,209		239,743		39,823		37,268		40,382				604,221								167,968		167,968		167,968



				Operating Income		(22,714)		(25,870)		(38,587)		(659)		(641)		(10,022)		(24,303)		(24,209)		(219,743)		(19,823)		(17,268)		(20,382)				(424,221)								(167,968)		(167,968)		(167,968)



				Interest Expense		7,157		6,927		7,157		7,042		7,157		7,042		7,157		7,157		(4,855)		7,119		7,119		7,119				73,300								7,455.10		7,455.10		7,455.10

				Taxes		1,882		1,882		1,882		1,882		1,882		1,882		1,882		1,882		1,882		1,882		1,882		420,882				441,586

				Net Income		(31,753)		(34,679)		(47,626)		(9,583)		(9,680)		(18,946)		(33,343)		(33,249)		(216,771)		(28,824)		(26,269)		(448,383)				(939,107)								(175,423)		(175,423)		(175,423)







				Capstone Consolidated Net Income (loss)		(764,867)		(475,906)		72,221		(216,650)		(28,123)		(128,552)		170,961		(49,134)		(95,056)		130,864		(165,185)		(1,072,936)				(2,622,364)								(858,549)		(714,215)		(155,223)



				Reconciliation to Instone Net Income (loss)



				Remove Capstone Expenses

				Taxes		1,882		1,882		1,882		1,882		1,882		1,882		1,882		1,882		1,882		1,882		1,882		420,882				441,586								- 0		- 0		- 0

				Interest Expense		7,157		6,927		7,157		7,042		7,157		7,042		7,157		7,157		(4,855)		7,119		7,119		7,119				73,300								7,455		7,455		7,455

				Total SG&A Expenses		22,714		25,870		38,587		20,659		20,641		30,022		44,303		44,209		239,743		39,823		37,268		40,382				604,221								167,968		167,968		167,968

				Total COGS		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				-								- 0		- 0		- 0

				Total Revenue		- 0		- 0		- 0		(20,000)		(20,000)		(20,000)		(20,000)		(20,000)		(20,000)		(20,000)		(20,000)		(20,000)				(180,000)								- 0		- 0		- 0



				Instone Net Income (loss)		(733,114)		(441,227)		119,847		(207,067)		(18,443)		(109,605)		204,304		(15,886)		121,715		159,688		(138,916)		(624,553)				(1,683,257)								(683,126)		(538,792)		20,200



				Instone Adjustments 



				Capstone Management Fees		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000				240,000								20,000		20,000		20,000

				Brookstone Management Fees		33,333		33,333		33,333		33,333		33,333		33,333		33,333		33,333		33,333		33,333		33,333		33,333				399,996								33,333		33,333		33,333

				Instone Board Fees		15,956		15,187		15,187		15,571		17,011		14,802		15,571		14,802		14,802		16,725		17,011		16,341				188,967								15,956		14,802		12,687



				Adjusted Instone Net Income (loss)		(663,825)		(372,707)		188,367		(138,163)		51,901		(41,470)		273,209		52,250		189,850		229,746		(68,572)		(554,880)				(854,294)								(613,837)		(470,656)		86,220



				Taxes		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				-								-		-		-

				Interest Expense		120,217		116,378		126,452		127,053		128,690		126,298		126,080		119,646		107,221		110,127		100,552		101,457				1,410,171								16,883		20,782		36,964



				Adjusted Instone Operating Income (loss)		(543,608)		(256,329)		314,819		(11,110)		180,591		84,828		399,288		171,896		297,071		339,874		31,979		(453,423)				555,877								(596,954)		(449,874)		123,184



				Depreciation & Amortization		47,003		40,891		29,438		43,531		46,092		44,089		45,639		47,002		43,538		42,538		43,891		43,163				516,814								37,633		37,028		41,617



				Adjusted Instone EBITDA (loss)		(496,605)		(215,438)		344,257		32,422		226,683		128,917		444,927		218,897		340,608		382,412		75,870		(410,260)				1,072,691								(559,321)		(412,846)		164,801



				Gross Profit Normalization 		304,289		109,621		40,782		121,847		91,580		51,190		(87,967)		(2,435)		(7,921)		99,033		(7,788)		264,147				976,378



				Run Rate SG&A Adjustment 		39,667		39,667		39,667		39,667		39,667		39,667		39,667		39,667		39,667		39,667		39,667		39,667				476,000



				Adjusted Instone EBITDA @ 23.5% Gross Profit (loss)		(152,649)		(66,151)		424,706		193,936		357,930		219,773		396,627		256,129		372,354		521,111		107,749		(106,447)				2,525,070















				2024 SG&A



				Consolidated SG&A		908,957		944,047		670,217		904,510		958,174		925,277		837,530		800,810		1,020,044		842,865		817,150		817,201				10,446,780



				Less Capstone SG&A		(22,714)		(25,870)		(38,587)		(20,659)		(20,641)		(30,022)		(44,303)		(44,209)		(239,743)		(39,823)		(37,268)		(40,382)				(604,221)



				Instone SG&A		886,243		918,177		631,630		883,851		937,533		895,255		793,226		756,600		780,301		803,042		779,883		776,819				9,842,559



				Adjustments:

				Capstone Management Fees		(20,000)		(20,000)		(20,000)		(20,000)		(20,000)		(20,000)		(20,000)		(20,000)		(20,000)		(20,000)		(20,000)		(20,000)				(240,000)

				Brookstone Management Fees		(33,333)		(33,333)		(33,333)		(33,333)		(33,333)		(33,333)		(33,333)		(33,333)		(33,333)		(33,333)		(33,333)		(33,333)				(399,996)

				Instone Board Fees		(15,956)		(15,187)		(15,187)		(15,571)		(17,011)		(14,802)		(15,571)		(14,802)		(14,802)		(16,725)		(17,011)		(16,341)				(188,967)

				Depreciation & Amortization 		(47,003)		(40,891)		(29,438)		(43,531)		(46,092)		(44,089)		(45,639)		(47,002)		(43,538)		(42,538)		(43,891)		(43,163)				(516,814)



				Adjusted Instone SG&A		769,951		808,766		533,672		771,415		821,097		783,031		678,683		641,463		668,628		690,445		665,648		663,982				8,496,782











				Instone Cost of Goods Sold		2,184,676		2,397,943		3,031,480		3,135,246		3,800,561		3,186,511		3,283,382		2,790,389		3,251,680		3,913,910		2,380,737		1,949,976				35,306,491



				23.5% Margin Adjustment		(304,289)		(109,621)		(40,782)		(121,847)		(91,580)		(51,190)		87,967		2,435		7,921		(99,033)		7,788		(264,147)				(976,378)



				Instone Adjusted Cost of Goods Sold		1,880,387		2,288,322		2,990,698		3,013,398		3,708,981		3,135,321		3,371,349		2,792,824		3,259,601		3,814,877		2,388,525		1,685,830				34,330,113

				2023 SG&A



				Consolidated SG&A



				Less Capstone SG&A



				Instone SG&A



				Adjustments:

				2024 SG&A



				Consolidated SG&A

				Depreciation & Amortization 



				Adjusted Instone SG&A





Capstone q124

										PER TRIAL BALANCE		ADJUSTMENT		ADJ. TOTAL				ELIMINATIONS

		GAAP MAP		FRP MAP		Obj. Account		Description

		4000		SALES						- 0				- 0

		4000		SALES						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL SALES		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

		4100		SALES RETURNS/ALLOWANCES						- 0				- 0

		4100		SALES RETURNS/ALLOWANCES						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL SALES RETURNS & ALLOWANCES		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

								NET SALES		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0



		5000		COST OF GOODS						- 0				- 0

		5000		COST OF GOODS						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL COST OF GOODS		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

		5000		FREIGHT-OUTBOUND						- 0				- 0

		5000		FREIGHT-OUTBOUND						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL FREIGHT, NET.		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

		5000		FREIGHT-TRANSFERS						- 0				- 0

		5000		FREIGHT-TRANSFERS						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL FREIGHT TRANSFERS		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

		5000		FREIGHT-INBOUND VARIANCE						- 0				- 0

		5000		FREIGHT-INBOUND VARIANCE						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL INBOUND FREIGHT VARIANCE		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

		5000		CUSTOMER DISCOUNTS						- 0				- 0

		5000		CUSTOMER DISCOUNTS						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL CUSTOMER DISCOUNTS		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

		5000		INVENTORY ADJUSTMENTS						- 0				- 0

		5000		INVENTORY ADJUSTMENTS						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL INVENTORY ADJUSTMENTS		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

		5000		WARRANTY						- 0				- 0

		5000		WARRANTY						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL WARRANTY		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

		5000		COGS OTHER						- 0				- 0

		5000		COGS OTHER						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL COGS OTHER		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

								TOTAL COST OF GOODS SOLD		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

								GROSS PROFIT		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0



		6000		SALARIES				Salaries Administration		- 0				- 0

		6000		SALARIES						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL PAYROLL		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

		6000		SALARIES						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL COMMISSIONS		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

		6000		SALARIES						- 0				- 0

		6000		SALARIES						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL PAYROLL TAXES		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

		6000		SALARIES						- 0				- 0

		6000		SALARIES						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL 401K EXPENSE		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

								TOTAL SALARIES		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0



		6000		BONUSES						- 0				- 0

		6000		BONUSES						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL BONUSES		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0



		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL HEALTH INSURANCE		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL EMPLOYEE EXPENSE		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL FACILITY REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL FACILITY SUPPLIES		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL FACILITY TOOLING		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL TEMP WORKERS		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL UTILITIES		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL RENT EXPENSE		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL CLEANING & TRASH REMOVAL		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL LANDSCAPING EXPENSE		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0



		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL RETX & OTHER TAX		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL OTHER FACILITY EXPENSE		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL EQUIPMENT EXPENSE		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL FLEET EXPENSE		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER		7201000		Office Supplies Administration		2,412.95				2,413.00



								TOTAL OFFICE EXPENSE		2,412.95		- 0		2,412.95				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL IT SUBSCRIPTION EXPENSE		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL IT PROFESSIONAL FEES		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL COMPUTER EXPENSE		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL TRAVEL & ENTERTAINMENT		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL ADVERTISING & MARKETING		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL DISPLAYS & SAMPLES		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER		7306000		Filing Fees and Dues		17,785.82				17,786.00						otcbb annual fee

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS		17,785.82		- 0		17,785.82				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL PRODUCT & BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER				Purchase Services Audit		- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER		6400120		Purchase Services Investor Relations		8,467.80				8,468.00						computshare

		6000		OTHER		6400150		Purchase Services Consultants		7,500.00				7,500.00						accounting fee

		6000		OTHER				Legal		- 0				- 0



								TOTAL LEGAL & PROF. FEES		15,967.80		- 0		15,967.80				- 0

		6000		OTHER		7401000		Corporate Insurance		12,651.75				12,652.00

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL GENERAL & LIABILITY INSURANCE		12,651.75		- 0		12,651.75				- 0

		6000		OTHER		7307000		Bank Service Charges		645.80				646.00

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL BANK FEES		645.80		- 0		645.80				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL OTHER OPERATING COSTS		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0



		6000		DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION						- 0				- 0

		6000		DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL DEPRECIATION EXPENSE		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0



		6000		DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION						- 0				- 0

		6000		DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL AMORTIZATION EXPENSE		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

		9000		TAXES		8121000		Income Tax		16,500.00				16,500.00

		9000		TAXES						- 0				- 0

		9000		TAXES						- 0				- 0

		9000		TAXES						- 0				- 0

		9000		TAXES						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL TAXES		16,500.00		- 0		16,500.00				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0

		6000		OTHER						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL BAD DEBT EXPENSE		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

		6000		MANAGEMENT FEES		6400110		Board Fees		36,000.00				36,000.00

		7500		MANAGEMENT FEES		4206000		Caps Management Fee Income		(60,000.00)				(60,000.00)				60,000.00

		6000		MANAGEMENT FEES				Management Fee Expense		- 0				- 0



								TOTAL BOARD & MANAGEMENT FEES		(24,000.00)		- 0		(24,000.00)				60,000.00

		6000		NON-RECURRING COSTS						- 0				- 0

		6000		NON-RECURRING COSTS						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL NONRECURRING & MISC OTHER EXPENSE		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

		7000		INTEREST EXPENSE-ACCRUED		7701000		Interest Expense		10,480.47				10,480.00

		7000		INTEREST EXPENSE-ACCRUED		7701200		Interest Expense Diamond Products		6,377.75				6,378.00

		7000		INTEREST EXPENSE						- 0				- 0



								TOTAL INTEREST EXPENSE		16,858.22		- 0		16,858.22				- 0

								NET LOSS (INCOME)		58,822.34		- 0		58,822.34				60,000.00

										(58,822.34)

										- 0





Comparison

								Sent to Analyst								Actuals								Variance

				Income Statement Overview				Q1-2025								Q1-2025								Q1-2025

				Q1 Comparison				Instone 		Corporate		Consolidated				Instone 		Corporate		Consolidated				Instone 		Corporate		Consolidated



				Revenue				7,496,252		- 0		7,496,252				7,898,578		- 0		7,898,578				402,326		- 0		402,326

				COGS				5,855,426		- 0		5,855,426				6,574,107		- 0		6,574,107				718,681		- 0		718,681

				Gross Profit				1,640,826		- 0		1,640,826				1,324,471		- 0		1,324,471				(316,355)		- 0		(316,355)

				Gross Profit %				21.9%		n/a		21.9%				16.8%		n/a		16.8%



				SG & A				2,151,513		344,654		2,496,167				2,132,209		503,903		2,636,111				(19,304)		159,249		139,945



				EBITDA				(510,687)		(344,654)		(855,340)				(807,737)		(503,903)		(1,311,640)				(297,051)		(159,249)		(456,299)

				EBITDA %				-6.8%		-100.0%		-11.4%				-10.2%		-100.0%		-16.6%



				D&A				118,008		- 0		118,008				116,278		- 0		116,278				(1,730)		- 0		(1,730)

				Interest				275,004		22,613		297,617				277,703		22,365		300,068				2,699		(248)		2,451

				Taxes				- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0

				Net Income				(903,699)		(367,267)		(1,270,966)				(1,201,718)		(526,268)		(1,727,986)				(298,019)		(159,001)		(457,020)



				Shares outstadning				5,190,251								5,190,251

				EPS				$   (0.24)								$   (0.33)



				Corporate cost details:

				IR/PR						100,000								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!

				D&O						28,750								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!

				Salaries						95,157								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!

				Board fees						32,095								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!

				Other						88,652								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total						344,654								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!





2025 Chart

				(in USD 000)				Low Case 				Upside Case

								2025				2025

				Revenue				47,500				49,000

				COGS				36,337				37,483

				Gross Profit				11,163				11,515

				Gross Profit %				23.5%				23.5%



				SG&A*				8,021				8,021



				Operating Income (Loss) / Adjusted EBITDA				3,142				3,494				352

				Adjusted EBITDA %				6.6%				6.8%



				D&A				472				472

				Interest				1,067				1,067

				Taxes				- 0				- 0

				Net Income				1,602				1,954				352



				Capstone Management Fees				240				240

				Brookstone Management Fees				400				400

				Instone Board Fees				186				186

				Instone Net Income (GAAP)				776				1,128



								3,142				3,494

								1,602				1,954





2024 chart



																						Q1-2025								Q2-2025								Q3-2025								Q4-2025																Q1-2026								Q2-2026								Q3-2026								Q4-2026

				 (in USD $000)				 Full Year 2024												Q1-2025								Q2-2025								Q3-2025								Q4-2025								 Full Year 2025								Q1-2026								Q2-2026								Q3-2026								Q4-2026								 Full Year 2026						23.5%				24.5%

								Instone 
(GAAP)		GP Adjustment at 23.5%		Run rated SG&A		Instone Adjusted at 23.5% GP (Non-GAAP)						Instone 		Corporate		Consolidated				Instone 		Corporate		Consolidated				Instone 		Corporate		Consolidated				Instone 		Corporate		Consolidated				Instone 		Corporate		Consolidated				Instone 		Corporate		Consolidated				Instone 		Corporate		Consolidated				Instone 		Corporate		Consolidated				Instone 		Corporate		Consolidated				Instone 		Corporate		Consolidated		COGS at GP				COGS at GP



				Revenue				44,876		- 0		- 0		44,876						ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!

				COGS				35,306		(976)		- 0		34,330						ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!		34,330				33,881

				Gross Profit				9,569		976		- 0		10,546						ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Gross Profit %				21.3%		- 0		- 0		23.5%						ERROR:#VALUE!		n/a		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		n/a		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		n/a		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		n/a		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		n/a		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		n/a		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		n/a		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		n/a		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		n/a		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		n/a		ERROR:#VALUE!



				SG&A*				8,497		- 0		(476)		8,021						ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		SG&A Adjustments:Brookstone

																																																																																																		Capstone adjusted in As reported

				Operating Income (Loss) / Adjusted EBITDA				1,073		976		476		2,525						ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		Let me know if any changes are needed

				Adjusted EBITDA %				2.4%		- 0		- 0		5.6%						ERROR:#VALUE!		n/a		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		n/a		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		n/a		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		n/a		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		n/a		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		n/a		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		n/a		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		n/a		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		n/a		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		n/a		ERROR:#VALUE!

																																								    

				D&A				517		- 0		- 0		517						ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Interest				1,410		- 0		- 0		1,410						ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Taxes				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0						ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Net Income				(854)		976		476		598						ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!





				Shares outstadning																5,190,251								5,190,251								5,190,251								5,190,251								5,190,251								5,190,251								5,190,251								5,190,251								5,190,251								5,190,251



				EPS																ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!



				Corporate cost details:																																																		                              																																								                              

				IR/PR						ERROR:#REF!												ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!

				D&O						ERROR:#REF!												ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!

				Salaries						ERROR:#REF!												ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!

				Board fees						ERROR:#REF!												ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!

				Other						ERROR:#REF!												ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total						ERROR:#REF!												ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!







Reconciliation to GAAP  2024



				APPENDIX PAGE 1										Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Results

																																								 (in USD $000)				2024

				 (in USD $000)												2024																												Q1		Q2		Q3		Q4				Full Year

																Q1		Q2		Q3		Q4				FY

																																								Capstone Consolidated Net Income (loss)				(1,169)		(373)		27		(1,107)				(2,622)

				Capstone Consolidated Net Income (loss)												(1,169)		(373)		27		(1,107)				(2,622)

																																								Gross Profit				- 0		- 0		- 0						(2,622)

				Reconciliation to Instone Net Income (loss)																																				Gross Profit %				- 0		- 0		- 0						1



				Remove Capstone Expenses																																				SG&A*				- 0		- 0		- 0						- 0

				Taxes												6		6		6		425				442

				Interest Expense												21		21		9		21				73														Operating Income (Loss) / Adjusted EBITDA				- 0		- 0		- 0						(2,622)

				Total SG&A Expenses												87		71		328		117				604														Adjusted EBITDA %				- 0		- 0		- 0						1

				Total COGS												-		-		-		-				-

				Total Revenue												-		(60)		(60)		(60)				(180)														D&A				- 0		- 0		- 0						- 0

																																								Interest				- 0		- 0		- 0						- 0

				Instone Net Income (loss)												(1,054)		(335)		310		(604)				(1,683)														Taxes				- 0		- 0		- 0						- 0

																																								Net Income				- 0		- 0		- 0						(2,622)

				Instone Adjustments 



				Capstone Management Fees												60		60		60		60				240														Shares outstadning

				Brookstone Management Fees												100		100		100		100				400

				Instone Board Fees												46		47		45		50				189														EPS



				Adjusted Instone Net Income (loss)												(848)		(128)		515		(394)				(854)														Corporate cost details:

																																								IR/PR						ERROR:#REF!

				Taxes												-		-		-		-				-														D&O						ERROR:#REF!

				Interest Expense												363		382		353		312				1,410														Salaries						ERROR:#REF!

																																								Board fees						ERROR:#REF!

				Adjusted Instone Operating Income (loss)												(485)		254		868		(82)				556														Other						ERROR:#REF!

																																								Total						ERROR:#REF!

				Depreciation & Amortization												117		134		136		130				517



				Adjusted Instone EBITDA (loss)												(368)		388		1,004		48				1,073



				Gross Profit Normalization 												455		265		(98)		355				976



				Run Rate SG&A Adjustment 												119		119		119		119				476



				Adjusted Instone EBITDA @ 23.5% Gross Profit (loss)												206		772		1,025		522				2,525





				In addition to figures prepared in accordance with GAAP, Capstone from time to time presents alternative non-GAAP performance measures, e.g., EBITDA, adjusted EBITDA, adjusted net profit/loss, adjusted earnings per share, free cash flow. These measures should be considered in addition to, but not as a substitute for, the information prepared in accordance with GAAP. Alternative performance measures are not subject to GAAP or any other generally accepted accounting principle. Other companies may define these terms in different ways. See our quarterly report on Form 10-K for the period ended March 31, 2025 for an explanation of how management uses these measures in evaluating its operations.



																														THIS CAN BE SMALL FONT











Analysis of 2024 Profitability 

		Analysis of 2024 Profitability 

												TEXT CHANGES ARE HIGHLIGHED FOR CLARITY3 - do not include the highlight in the file. 

				 Full Year 2024

				Instone (GAAP)		GP Adjustment at 23.5%		Run rated SG&A		Instone Adjusted at 23.5% GP (Non GAAP)



		Revenue		44,876		- 0		- 0		44,876

		COGS		35,306		(976)		- 0		34,330

		Gross Profit		9,569		976		- 0		10,546

		Gross Profit %		21.3%						23.5%



		SG&A *		8,497		- 0		(476)		8,021



		Operating Income (Loss) / Adjusted EBITDA		1,073		976		476		2,525

		EBITDA %		2.4%						5.6%



		D&A		517		- 0		- 0		517

		Interest		1,410		- 0		- 0		1,410

		Taxes		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Net Income		(854)		976		476		598



		Note:

		* Excludes i) Capstone management fees, 2) Brookstone management fees,  3) Totalstone Board Fees, and 4) Depreciation and amortization. 																				SMALL FONT 



												Q1-2024								Q2-2024								Q3-2024								Q4-2024																								Q1-2025								Q2-2025								Q3-2025								Q4-2025																Q1-2026								Q2-2026								Q3-2026								Q4-2026

				Income Statement Overview						Q1-2024								Q2-2024								Q3-2024								Q4-2024								 Full Year 2024																Q1-2025								Q2-2025								Q3-2025								Q4-2025								 Full Year 2025								Q1-2026								Q2-2026								Q3-2026								Q4-2026								 Full Year 2026						23.5%				24.5%

				2024 (in USD 000)						Instone 		GP Adjustment		Instone Adjusted				Instone 		GP Adjustment		Instone Adjusted				Instone 		GP Adjustment		Instone Adjusted				Instone 		GP Adjustment		Instone Adjusted				Instone 
(As reported)		GP Adjustment at 23.5%		GP Adjustment at 24.5%		Run rated SG&A		Instone Adjusted at 23.5% GP		Instone Adjusted at 24.5% GP						Instone 		Corporate		Consolidated				Instone 		Corporate		Consolidated				Instone 		Corporate		Consolidated				Instone 		Corporate		Consolidated				Instone 		Corporate		Consolidated				Instone 		Corporate		Consolidated				Instone 		Corporate		Consolidated				Instone 		Corporate		Consolidated				Instone 		Corporate		Consolidated				Instone 		Corporate		Consolidated		COGS at GP				COGS at GP



				Revenue						ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!

				COGS						ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!

				Gross Profit						ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Gross Profit %						ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!		n/a		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		n/a		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		n/a		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		n/a		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		n/a		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		n/a		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		n/a		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		n/a		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		n/a		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		n/a		ERROR:#VALUE!



				SG & A						ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		SG&A Adjustments:Brookstone

																																																																																																																																								Capstone adjusted in As reported

				EBITDA						ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		Let me know if any changes are needed

				EBITDA %						ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!		n/a		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		n/a		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		n/a		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		n/a		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		n/a		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		n/a		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		n/a		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		n/a		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		n/a		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		n/a		ERROR:#VALUE!

																																																																														    

				D&A						ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Interest						ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Taxes						ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Net Income						ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!						ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!





				Shares outstadning																																																						5,190,251								5,190,251								5,190,251								5,190,251								5,190,251								5,190,251								5,190,251								5,190,251								5,190,251								5,190,251



				EPS																																																						ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!



				Corporate cost details:																																																																																								                              																																								                              

				IR/PR								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!																ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!

				D&O								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!																ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!

				Salaries								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!																ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!

				Board fees								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!																ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!

				Other								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!																ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!																ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!								ERROR:#VALUE!







OLD 2025 Projection 

						Budget 2025 				Low Case				Upside Case

						(in USD 000)				2025				2025

						Revenue				47,500				49,000

						COGS				36,337				37,483

						Gross Profit				11,163				11,515

						Gross Profit %				23.5%				23.5%



						SG & A *				8,191				8,191



						Operating Income (loss) / Adjusted EBITDA				2,972				3,324

						EBITDA %				6.3%				6.8%

														- 0

						D&A				472				472

						Interest				1,066				1,066

						Taxes				- 0				- 0

						Adjusted Net Income (loss)				1,434				1,787



						Notes

						Note: 

						* Excludes i) Capstone management fees, 2) Brookstone management fees,  3) Totalstone Board Fees, and 4) Depreciation and amortization. 





9178858627

		91788





Seasonality

		Quarter		2016–2019 Average		2015

		Q1		17		12

		Q2		31		33

		Q3		30		31

		Q4		22		24



Quarterly Revenue Seasonality Comparison

2016–2019 Average	[VALUE]%
[VALUE]%
[VALUE]%
[VALUE]%

Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	17	31	30	22	2015	[VALUE]%
[VALUE]%
[VALUE]%
[VALUE]%

Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	12	33	31	24	Quarter
Quarterly %


SGA

				§In response to the market softness Instone initiated meaningful cost savings measures to improve profitability.

				§ Thorughout 2023 & 2024 the team continued to reduce overhead costs

				Instone has implemented sustainable SG&A reductions, lowering its run rate to $8M

								2023												2024												2025

				(in USD 000)				Q1		Q2		Q3		Q4		FY				Q1		Q2		Q3		Q4		FY				FY



				SG&A*												9,629				2,112		2,376		1,989		2,020		8,497				8,021



				Cost reductions will lead to higher operating margins as we grow

				* Excludes i) Capstone management fees, 2) Brookstone management fees,  3) Totalstone Board Fees, and 4) Depreciation and amortization. 

																																										2023		2024		2025

																																								SG&A		9,629		8,497		8,021

				2023 from public disclosure 

				Selling, general and administrative expenses

								TS		Parent		Elimination 		Consolidatd

								10,765		342		(240)		10,867

				TotalSTone SG&A

				2023												10,765

				Less Capstone Fees				-60		-60		-60		-60		(240)

				Less Brookstone Fees				-100		-100		-100		-100		(400)

				Less Board Fees				-44.4066		?		?		?		(190)

				Less Depreciation & Amortization 				?		?		?		?		(306)

				Total 												9,629



Full Year SG&A*



SG	&	A	8,021



2023	2024	2025	9629	8497	8021	





Full Year SG&A*



SG	&	A	$[VALUE]
$[VALUE]
$[VALUE]

2023	2024	2025	9629	8497	8021	




old_Seasonality

																Quarterly Revenue Distribution

																Q1		Q2		Q3		Q4

												2016-2019 Average				17%		31%		30%		22%

												2015				12%		33%		31%		24%







																Q1		Q2		Q3		Q4

												2016-2019 Average				17%		48%		78%		100%

												2015				12%		45%		76%		100%

				USE THIS ONE

																																				`



do not use



2016-2019 Average	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	0.16648128529783718	0.31073284849868865	0.3026058583997524	0.22018000780372171	2015	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	0.119724211071219	0.33087829788521333	0.30634115846476173	0.24305633257880599	







Quarterly Revenue Distribution 





2016-2019 Average	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	0.16648128529783718	0.47721413379652583	0.77981999219627829	1	2015	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	0.119724211071219	0.45060250895643233	0.75694366742119401	1	









TS 2025

		`



										Q1-2024		Q1-2024		Q1-2024		Q2-2024		Q2-2024		Q2-2024		Q3-2024		Q3-2024		Q3-2024		Q4-2024		Q4-2024		Q4-2024		Q1-2025		Q1-2025		Q1-2025		Q2-2025		Q2-2025		Q2-2025		Q3-2025		Q3-2025		Q3-2025		Q4-2025		Q4-2025		Q4-2025		Q1-2026		Q1-2026		Q1-2026		Q2-2026		Q2-2026		Q2-2026		Q3-2026		Q3-2026		Q3-2026		Q4-2026		Q4-2026		Q4-2026



																																		BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET

										2024		2024		2024		2024		2024		2024		2024		2024		2024		2024		2024		2024		2025		2025		2025		2025		2025		2025		2025		2025		2025		2025		2025		2025		2026		2026		2026		2026		2026		2026		2026		2026		2026		2026		2026		2026		2025		2026

				Instone Income Statement						01		02		03		04		05		06		07		08		09		10		11		12		01		02		03		04		05		06		07		08		09		10		11		12		01		02		03		04		05		06		07		08		09		10		11		12		FY		FY



				Sales						2,600,748		3,034,749		3,947,683		4,039,309		4,923,858		4,187,891		4,512,175		3,719,847		4,327,152		5,051,571		3,172,099		2,290,846		2,278,135		2,118,118		3,100,000		5,267,500		5,316,500		4,900,000		4,900,000		5,267,500		5,267,500		5,194,000		3,247,685		2,141,022		2,505,948		2,329,929		3,410,000		5,794,250		5,848,150		5,390,000		5,390,000		5,794,250		5,794,250		5,713,400		3,572,454		2,355,125		48,997,960		53,897,756

				Miscellaneous Income						-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Total Revenue						2,600,748		3,034,749		3,947,683		4,039,309		4,923,858		4,187,891		4,512,175		3,719,847		4,327,152		5,051,571		3,172,099		2,290,846		2,278,135		2,118,118		3,100,000		5,267,500		5,316,500		4,900,000		4,900,000		5,267,500		5,267,500		5,194,000		3,247,685		2,141,022		2,505,948		2,329,929		3,410,000		5,794,250		5,848,150		5,390,000		5,390,000		5,794,250		5,794,250		5,713,400		3,572,454		2,355,125		48,997,960		53,897,756

				YOY Growth																																																						10.00%		10.00%		10.00%		10.00%		10.00%		10.00%		10.00%		10.00%		10.00%		10.00%		10.00%		10.00%				10.0%



				Cost of Sales

				Cost of Goods						1,941,832		2,244,522		2,865,902		2,860,372		3,546,858		2,973,955		3,122,352		2,560,958		3,031,116		3,657,897		2,204,353		1,593,061		1,610,641		1,497,509		2,191,700		3,724,123		3,758,766		3,464,300		3,464,300		3,724,123		3,724,123		3,672,158		2,296,113		1,513,703		1,779,223		1,654,250		2,421,100		4,113,918		4,152,187		3,826,900		3,826,900		4,113,918		4,113,918		4,056,514		2,536,442		1,672,138		34,641,557		38,267,406

				Freight						239,179		152,271		184,090		273,252		248,198		204,689		166,223		212,770		210,769		242,550		177,037		214,715		161,748		118,615		178,250		338,078		259,542		206,417		207,292		205,291		222,052		193,998		199,669		162,718		177,922		130,476		196,075		371,886		285,496		227,059		228,022		225,820		244,257		213,398		219,636		178,989		2,453,669		2,699,036

				Customer Discounts						142,726		43,478		38,274		100,226		75,516		89,432		105,183		69,097		66,236		64,804		49,845		87,148		17,000		17,000		17,000		17,000		17,000		17,000		17,000		17,000		17,000		17,000		17,000		17,000		18,700		18,700		18,700		18,700		18,700		18,700		18,700		18,700		18,700		18,700		18,700		18,700		204,000		224,400

				Inventory Adjustment						3,716		1,150		3,581		686		4,400		7,700		(5,193)		6,254		(2,631)		4,239		(6,930)		4,348		6,605		6,605		6,605		6,605		6,605		6,605		6,605		6,605		6,605		6,605		6,605		6,605		9,081		9,081		9,081		9,081		9,081		9,081		6,028		7,800		6,498		6,660		5,551		4,678		79,260		91,701

				Warranty						(51)		-		238		936		1,105		167		-		10,407		12,426		9,225		6,276		5,852		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		-		18,000

				COGS - Other						-		-		(22,330)		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		8,716		8,716		8,716		8,716		8,716		8,716		8,716		8,716		8,716		8,716		8,716		8,716		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		104,595		-

				Total COGS						2,327,402		2,441,421		3,069,754		3,235,472		3,876,078		3,275,943		3,388,565		2,859,486		3,317,916		3,978,714		2,430,582		1,905,124		1,804,710		1,648,445		2,402,271		4,094,521		4,050,629		3,703,038		3,703,914		3,961,734		3,978,496		3,898,477		2,528,104		1,708,742		1,986,426		1,814,007		2,646,456		4,515,084		4,466,964		4,083,240		4,081,149		4,367,737		4,384,873		4,296,772		2,781,830		1,876,006		37,483,081		41,300,543



				Gross Profit						273,346		593,328		877,929		803,837		1,047,780		911,948		1,123,610		860,361		1,009,236		1,072,857		741,518		385,722		473,425		469,673		697,729		1,172,979		1,265,871		1,196,962		1,196,086		1,305,766		1,289,004		1,295,523		719,581		432,281		519,522		515,923		763,544		1,279,166		1,381,186		1,306,760		1,308,851		1,426,513		1,409,377		1,416,628		790,624		479,119		11,514,878		12,597,212

				Gross Margin						10.51%		19.55%		22.24%		19.90%		21.28%		21.78%		24.90%		23.13%		23.32%		21.24%		23.38%		16.84%		20.78%		22.17%		22.51%		22.27%		23.81%		24.43%		24.41%		24.79%		24.47%		24.94%		22.16%		20.19%		20.73%		22.14%		22.39%		22.08%		23.62%		24.24%		24.28%		24.62%		24.32%		24.79%		22.13%		20.34%		23.50%		23.37%



				SG&A Expenses:

				Salaries						395,179		354,009		345,635		372,270		393,872		325,366		309,699		300,238		297,391		379,931		357,105		331,840		304,116		304,116		304,116		304,116		304,116		304,116		304,116		304,116		304,116		304,116		304,116		304,116		313,239		313,239		313,239		313,239		313,239		313,239		313,239		313,239		313,239		313,239		313,239		313,239		3,649,392		3,758,874

				Bonuses						7,377		7,377		(14,754)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		20,833		20,833		20,833		20,833		20,833		20,833		20,833		20,833		20,833		20,833		20,833		20,833		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Other						375,304		446,591		174,548		401,644		430,799		413,002		385,659		362,500		392,747		335,247		330,640		323,347		362,666		362,666		362,666		362,666		362,666		362,666		362,666		362,666		362,666		362,666		362,666		362,666		373,546		373,546		373,546		373,546		373,546		373,546		373,546		373,546		373,546		373,546		373,546		373,546		4,351,992		4,482,552

				SG&A Adjustment - Ed						-		-		-		-		-		-		(16,755)		(16,755)		(16,755)		(16,755)		(16,755)		(16,755)		(20,299)		(17,651)		(18,533)		(19,416)		(19,416)		(18,533)		(20,299)		(18,533)		(19,416)		(20,299)		(17,651)		(20,299)		(19,416)		(17,651)		(19,416)		(19,416)		(18,533)		(19,416)		(20,299)		(18,533)		(19,416)		(19,416)		(18,533)		(20,299)		(230,344)		(230,344)

				Total SG&A Expenses						777,860		807,977		505,429		773,914		824,671		738,368		678,602		645,983		673,382		698,423		670,989		638,432		667,316		669,964		669,082		668,199		668,199		669,082		667,316		669,082		668,199		667,316		669,964		667,316		667,369		669,135		667,369		667,369		668,252		667,369		666,487		668,252		667,369		667,369		668,252		666,487		7,771,040		8,011,081



				EBITDA						(504,514)		(214,649)		372,500		29,923		223,109		173,580		445,008		214,378		335,854		374,434		70,529		(252,710)		(193,892)		(200,291)		28,647		504,780		597,672		527,880		528,770		636,684		620,805		628,206		49,617		(235,036)		(147,848)		(153,212)		96,175		611,797		712,934		639,391		642,364		758,261		742,008		749,259		122,372		(187,368)		3,493,843		4,586,131

				EBITDA Margin						-19.40%		-7.07%		9.44%		0.74%		4.53%		4.14%		9.86%		5.76%		7.76%		7.41%		2.22%		-11.03%		-8.51%		-9.46%		0.92%		9.58%		11.24%		10.77%		10.79%		12.09%		11.79%		12.09%		1.53%		-10.98%		-5.90%		-6.58%		2.82%		10.56%		12.19%		11.86%		11.92%		13.09%		12.81%		13.11%		3.43%		-7.96%		7.13%		8.51%



				EBITDA Add-backs

				FMV COGS Expense

				Acquisitions Cost

				Other Add-Backs

				Total Add-Backs



				Adjusted EBITDA						(504,514)		(214,649)		372,500		29,923		223,109		173,580		445,008		214,378		335,854		374,434		70,529		(252,710)		(193,892)		(200,291)		28,647		504,780		597,672		527,880		528,770		636,684		620,805		628,206		49,617		(235,036)		(147,848)		(153,212)		96,175		611,797		712,934		639,391		642,364		758,261		742,008		749,259		122,372		(187,368)		3,493,843		4,586,131

				Adjusted EBITDA Margin						-5.37%		-5.37%		-5.37%		-5.37%		-5.37%		-5.37%		-5.37%		-5.37%		-5.37%		-5.37%		-5.37%		-5.37%		-5.37%		0.53%		5.76%		5.81%		10.67%		8.93%		10.35%		7.55%		10.16%		12.95%		2.79%		-6.76%		-3.13%		2.37%		7.10%		7.09%		11.63%		10.12%		11.47%		8.93%		11.28%		13.85%		4.46%		-4.27%		7.13%		8.51%



				Depreciation & Amortization						37,271		38,211		37,450		37,326		38,857		38,906		39,987		39,592		38,440		37,441		36,505		39,336		39,336		39,336		39,336		39,336		39,336		39,336		39,336		39,336		39,336		39,336		39,336		39,336		39,336		39,336		39,336		39,336		39,336		39,336		39,336		39,336		39,336		39,336		39,336		39,336		472,033		472,033

																																																																																		- 0		- 0

				Management Fees - Cash						33,333		33,333		33,333		33,333		33,333		25,000		25,000		33,333		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		33,333		33,333		33,333		33,333		33,333		33,333		33,333		33,333		33,333		33,333		33,333		33,333		33,333		33,333		33,333		99,999		399,996

				Management Fees - Accrued						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		8,333		8,333		- 0		33,333		33,333		33,333		33,333		33,333		33,333		33,333		33,333		33,333		33,333		33,333		33,333		33,333		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		300,000		- 0

				Capstone Mgmt Fees - Cash						20,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		20,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		-		-		-		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		180,000		240,000

				Capstone Mgmt Fees - Accrued						- 0		20,000		20,000		20,000		- 0		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		60,000		- 0

				Capstone Qtrly Mgmt Fees - Cash						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		- 0		- 0

				Instone Board Fees - Cash						15,956		10,187		10,187		10,571		12,011		6,183		3,334		2,564		2,564		2,949		3,847		2,564		2,920		2,539		2,666		2,793		2,793		2,666		2,920		2,666		2,793		15,500		15,500		15,500		15,500		15,500		15,500		15,500		15,500		15,500		15,500		15,500		15,500		15,500		15,500		15,500		71,257		186,000

				Instone Board Fees - Accrued						- 0		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		8,619		12,238		12,238		12,238		13,776		13,164		13,007		12,580		12,961		12,834		12,707		12,707		12,834		12,580		12,834		12,707		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		114,743		- 0

				PPP Loan Forgivness																														-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		- 0		- 0

				Aquistion Costs																														-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		- 0		- 0

				Aquistion Costs- Capstone																														-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		- 0		- 0

				Non-recurring Cost						- 0		2,121		12,211		- 0		- 0		47,536		6,231		2,548		- 0		(2,362)		- 0		- 0		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		- 0		- 0

				Extraordinary G/L						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		- 0		- 0

				Interest Expense - Cash						100,210		98,913		99,021		105,713		106,965		107,597		106,036		104,920		98,365		91,134		89,019		80,193		66,316		65,570		64,296		60,043		60,245		57,477		54,539		51,940		59,414		56,930		53,449		49,465		64,446		63,421		63,975		64,370		62,938		58,998		55,612		52,739		50,096		47,446		44,508		42,570		699,684		671,119

				Interest Expense - Accrued						21,356		18,813		31,655		23,646		24,035		21,010		22,353		17,035		11,164		21,302		13,841		17,770		23,568		23,740		23,892		24,069		24,207		24,264		24,490		24,720		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		192,950		- 0

				Taxes						16,970		- 0		3,796		1,400		1,351		- 0		10		- 0		- 0		(10)		- 0		1,500		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		- 0		- 0

				Inventory Write-down						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		- 0		- 0

				Loss/(Gain) on Asset Disposal						-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		- 0		- 0

				Net Income						(749,610)		(441,227)		119,847		(207,068)		(18,443)		(109,606)		201,487		(17,852)		119,748		156,871		(139,181)		(460,414)		(391,945)		(397,771)		(167,710)		312,499		405,051		337,969		341,572		451,855		453,222		463,107		(112,001)		(392,669)		(320,463)		(324,802)		(75,970)		439,257		541,827		472,224		478,583		597,353		583,743		593,643		(30,305)		(338,107)		1,303,177		2,616,983

				Net Margin						-28.82%		-14.54%		3.04%		-5.13%		-0.37%		-2.62%		4.47%		-0.48%		2.77%		3.11%		-4.39%		-20.10%		-17.20%		-18.78%		-5.41%		5.93%		7.62%		6.90%		6.97%		8.58%		8.60%		8.92%		-3.45%		-18.34%		-12.79%		-13.94%		-2.23%		7.58%		9.26%		8.76%		8.88%		10.31%		10.07%		10.39%		-0.85%		-14.36%

																																																																																		0

				Board & Mgmt Fees SG&A						69,289		68,520		68,520		68,905		70,344		68,136		68,905		68,136		68,136		70,059		70,344		68,905		68,833		68,833		68,833		68,833		68,833		68,833		68,833		68,833		68,833		68,833		68,833		68,833		68,833		68,833		68,833		68,833		68,833		68,833		68,833		68,833		68,833		68,833		68,833		68,833		825,999		825,996

				Adjustment for Gordon						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(1,349)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(1,667)		(16,349)		(20,000)

				Adjustment for Capstrone						(20,000)		(20,000)		(20,000)		(20,000)		(20,000)		(20,000)		(20,000)		(20,000)		(20,000)		(20,000)		(20,000)		(20,000)		(20,000)		(20,000)		(20,000)		(20,000)		(20,000)		(20,000)		(20,000)		(20,000)		(20,000)		(20,000)		(20,000)		(20,000)		(20,000)		(20,000)		(20,000)		(20,000)		(20,000)		(20,000)		(20,000)		(20,000)		(20,000)		(20,000)		(20,000)		(20,000)		(240,000)		(240,000)

				Total For Instone SG&A						49,289		48,520		48,520		48,905		50,344		48,136		48,905		48,136		48,136		50,059		50,344		48,905		48,833		48,833		47,484		47,167		47,167		47,167		47,167		47,167		47,167		47,166		47,166		47,166		47,166		47,166		47,166		47,166		47,166		47,166		47,166		47,166		47,166		47,166		47,166		47,166		809,650		805,996

																																		667,316		669,964		669,082		668,199		668,199		669,082		667,316		669,082		668,199		667,316		669,964		667,316		8,021,036

																																		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		33,333		33,333		33,333

																																		33,333		33,333		33,333		33,333		33,333		33,333		33,333		33,333		33,333		-		-		-

																																		-		-		-		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000

																																		20,000		20,000		20,000		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

																																		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

																																		2,920		2,539		2,666		2,793		2,793		2,666		2,920		2,666		2,793		15,500		15,500		15,500

																																		12,580		12,961		12,834		12,707		12,707		12,834		12,580		12,834		12,707		-		-		-

																																		736,150		738,797		737,915		737,032		737,032		737,915		736,150		737,915		737,032		736,149		738,797		736,149		8,847,035

																																Brookstone 

																																capstone 

																																board
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(in USD 000) 2024 2025
(GAAP) H1 H1

Revenue
co6s

Gross Profit - -

Variable:

Investor Relations 19 700

Instone Fee - PO Related Costs - 150

Relatively Fixed:

Board Fees 72 64

Compensation - 220

Financial Services 59 181

Other 28 94

SG&A 178 1,409

Operating Income (Loss) / Adjusted EBITDA (178) (1,409)

Loss on Investment
Gain on Extinguishment of Debt

Interest 29 45
Other income (expense) (120) (60)
Taxes 17

Capstone Standalone Net Income (104) (1,394)
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FW: 2Q Review (items needed)

Matthew Lipman © 4 Reply € Replyall ~ Forward & &

Mi
% To: @ Nadja Rozajac Tue 8/12/2025 621 PM I

Frol

dward Schultz <e.schultz@instoneco.com>

Sent: Friday, August , 2025 3:43 PM

To: Matthew Lipman <lipmanm@brookstonepartners.com>
Subject: RE: 2Q Review (items needed)

Apr May Jun Total

Ares Capital Markets Group (Balance of IR Contract)  130,000.00 - - 130,000.00
Digitial Hygience Sprint & Campaign Activation (IR) 7,600.00 - - 7,600.00
Notified Activation 12,575.00 - - 12,575.00
Literate Al - 5,600.00 5,600.00  11,200.00
IR Agency 100,000.00  100,000.00  100,000.00  300,000.00
Outside the Box 16,666.66  16,666.66  16,666.66  49,999.98
Computershare 161743 536218 162375 8,603.36

268,459.09  127,628.84  123,890.41 519,978.34

$65k of the 195k was booked in March 2025.

Edward Schultz

Vice President of Finance

instene
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FW: 2Q Review (items needed)

From: Edward Schultz <e.schultz@instoneco.com>
Sent: Friday, August , 2025 3:31 PM

To: Matthew Lipman <lipmanm@brookstonepartners.com>
Subject: RE: 2Q Review (items needed)

Here is a high level breakdown of Q2 2025:

Salaries 141,860.46
Audit 18,476.42
Board Fees 29,999.98
Investor Relations 519,978.34
Consultants (Peter/Nadja/Vernesa) ~ 44,145.13
Travel 14,486.78
Legal 4,980.00
Office Expense (Software subs) 18,081.84
Filing Fees (NASDAQ/EA/etc) 22,506.90
Bank Fees 663.35
Corporate Insurance 29,835.72
Net loss from operations 845,014.92
Interest Expense 22,450.36
Net loss 867,465.28
Edward Schultz

L Vice President of Finance
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(in USD 000) Low Case Upside Case


2025 2025


Revenue 47,500                             49,000                            


COGS 36,337                             37,483                            


Gross Profit 11,163                             11,515                            


Gross Profit % 23.5% 23.5%


SG&A* 8,021                               8,021                              


Operating Income (Loss) / Adjusted EBITDA 3,142                               3,494                              


Adjusted EBITDA % 6.6% 6.8%


-                                  


D&A 472                                   472                                  


Interest 1,067                               1,067                              


Taxes -                                   -                                  


Adjusted Instone Net Income* 1,602                               1,954                              


Capstone Management Fees 240                                240                                  


Brookstone Management Fees 400                                400                                  


Instone Board Fees 186                                186                                  


Instone Net Income(GAAP) 776                                   1,128                              






Stone Business Third Quarter
Overview of Results

16

Stone Business includes Instone and Carolina Stone (Carolina Stone only included in 2025).

Note:
(1) 2025 figures include YTD pro forma results for Carolina Stone; 2024 reflects Instone only.
(2) Excludes one-time expenses in 2025: Bank amendment/legal/consulting ($104K), general consulting ($14K), ERP ($35K), GAAP adjustments 
for Carolina Stone ($38K), and other ($11K).
(3) Includes one-time costs excluded from SG&A and a one-time gain on asset disposal.
(4) Adjusted Net Income excludes (i) management fees, (ii) Totalstone (Instone) Board fees and(iii) Carolina Stone pre-acquisition net income

Pro Forma (1)

(in USD 000) 2024 2025
(GAAP) Q3 Q3

Revenue 12,318                15,343                
COGS 9,325                   11,586                

Gross Profit 2,993                   3,757                   
Gross Profit % 24.3% 24.5%

SG&A (2) 2,057                   2,877                   

Operating Income (Loss) /  Adjusted EBITDA 936                       880                       
Adjusted EBITDA % 7.6% 5.7%

D&A 125                       130                       
Interest and Bank Fees 353                       424                       
Other expense (income)(3) -                        202                       
Taxes -                        -                        

Adjusted Net Income (4) 458                       124                       

Management Fees 160                       100                       
Instone Board Fees 45                          38                          
Carolina Stone pre-acquisition net income -                        (41)                        

Stone Business Net Income (GAAP) 253                       28                          

Combined Stone Business Results 



Capstone Corporate Costs

Relatively Fixed:
• FTE, Corporate Acquisition Costs, Legal & Insurance, Board Fees, Other Public 

Company / Financing Costs.

Variable:
• Investor Relations, IR/PR, Marketing. Costs can be adjusted as required.

• Investor relations expenses of $245K year to date are expected to be nonrecurring.

• Acquisition related expense of $618K year to date.

• A $652k year to date loss on debt extinguishment is a non-cash finance charge.

When valuing the business or asset:
• Corporate Overhead, Capstone and Brookstone management fees and board fees 

are non-essential to Instone’s operations and are excluded when valuing Capstone’s 
core assets, Instone and Carolina Stone.

17



Capstone Standalone YTD 
Overview of Results
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Note: YTD 2025 net iIncome excluding nonrecurring/non-cash and acquisition-related expenses was ($2,471K)
(1) Investor relations expenses of $245K in YTD 2025 were nonrecurring.
(2) Financial services expenses of $201K in YTD 2024  were nonrecurring.
(3) Lowering the conversion price from $1.72 to $1.00 increased the value of the conversion feature; recorded as a loss on extinguishment under GAAP.
(4) Other income (expense) - $618k acquisition related expense and $60k Capstone fee income

(in USD 000) 2024 2025
(GAAP) YTD YTD

Revenue -                        -                        
COGS -                        -                        

Gross Profit -                        -                        

Variable:
Investor Relations 39                          817                       
Investor Relations - Nonrecurring (1) -                        245                       
Instone Fee - IPO Related Costs -                        150                       
Financial Services - Nonrecurring (2) 201                       -                        

Relatively Fixed:
Board Fees 108                       94                          
Compensation -                        323                       
Financial Services 40                          234                       
Other 42                          147                       
SG&A 431                       2,011                   

Operating Income (Loss) /  Adjusted EBITDA (431)                      (2,011)                 

Interest (50)                        (214)                      
Loss on extinguishment of debt (3) -                        (652)                      
Other income (expense) (4) 180                       (558)                      
Taxes -                        -                        

Capstone Standalone Net Income (301)                      (3,435)                 



Capstone Standalone Third 
Quarter Overview of Results
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Note: Quarter to date  2025 net income excluding nonrecurring/non-cash and acquisition-related expenses was ($772K)
(1) Financial services expenses of $201K in YTD 2024  were nonrecurring.
(2) Lowering the conversion price from $1.72 to $1.00 increased the value of the conversion feature; recorded as a loss on extinguishment under GAAP.
(3) Other income (expense) - $618k acquisition related

(in USD 000) 2024 2025
(GAAP) Q3 Q3

Revenue -                        -                        
COGS -                        -                        

Gross Profit -                        -                        

Variable:
Investor Relations 20                          362                       
Investor Relations - Nonrecurring -                        -                        
Instone Fee - IPO Related Costs -                        -                        
Financial Services - Nonrecurring (1) 201                       -                        

Relatively Fixed:
Board Fees 36                          30                          
Compensation -                        103                       
Financial Services (19)                        54                          
Other 14                          53                          
SG&A 252                       602                       

Operating Income (Loss) /  Adjusted EBITDA (252)                      (602)                      

Interest (21)                        (170)                      
Loss on extinguishment of debt (2) -                        (652)                      
Other income (expense) (3) 60                          (618)                      
Taxes -                        -                        

Capstone Standalone Net Income (213)                      (2,042)                 



2026: Positioned For Scalable Growth
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Integration Complete. Growth Accelerating.

Rate relief fuels housing and renovation demand.

Integration complete, owned brands scaling. 

3–4 accretive acquisitions targeted.

Margin expansion from sourcing, logistics, mix.

Platform ready for sustained growth and cash generation.

Capstone enters 2026 
Stronger, Leaner, and 

Ready to Scale.



Key Principals Of Capstone

TRANSPARENCY

Clear View Into 
Performance Builds Trust

ACCOUNTABILITY

Enables Performance 
Management And Ownership

ADAPTABILITY

Expect to Update Range Every 
Quarter As Year Moves Forward
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Appendix
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Reconciliation of Non- 
GAAP Results

In addition to figures prepared in accordance with GAAP, Capstone from time to time presents alternative non-GAAP performance measures, e.g., EBITDA, adjusted 

EBITDA, adjusted net profit/loss, adjusted earnings per share, free cash flow. These measures should be considered in addition to, but not as a substitute for, the 
information prepared in accordance with GAAP. Alternative performance measures are not subject to GAAP or any other generally accepted accounting principle. Other 

companies may define these terms in different ways.
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 (in USD $000) 2024 2025 2024 2025
Q3 Q3 YTD YTD

Capstone Consolidated Net Income (loss) 34                    (2,014)      (1,460)      (4,442)      

Reconciliation to Net Income (loss)
Remove Capstone Expenses & Pre Acquistion Carolina Stone Net Income
Interest 21                    170            50               214            
Taxes 5                      22               
Loss on extinguishment of debt (2) -                       652            -                   652            
Other income (expense) (60)                  618            (180)           558            
SG&A Expenses 252                 602            431            2,011        
Stone Business Net Income (Loss) 253                 28               (1,137)      (1,008)      
Combined Stone Companies  Adjustments 
Management Fees 160                 100            480            360            
Instone Board Fees 45                    38               139            121            

Carolina Stone pre-acquisition net income -                       (41)             -                   199            
Adjusted  Net Income (loss) 458                 124            (517)           (326)           
Interest and Bank Fees 353                 424            1,098        1,124        
Other expense (income)(3) -                       202            71               245            
Taxes -                       -                   -                   20               
Adjusted Operating Income (loss) 811                 750            652            1,063        
D&A 125                 130            366            428            
Adjusted EBITDA (Loss) 936                 880            1,018        1,490        



Financial Measures - Non- 
GAAP

Capstone uses non-GAAP Adjusted EBITDA as a supplemental measure of our performance that is not required by, or 
presented in accordance with, accounting principles generally accepted in the United States (GAAP). A non-GAAP 
financial measure is a numerical measure of a company’s financial performance that excludes or includes amounts so 
as to be different from the most directly comparable measure calculated and presented in accordance with GAAP in 
the statement of operations, balance sheet or statement of cash flows of a company.

Adjusted Stone Business EBITDA is not a measurements of financial performance under GAAP and should not be 
considered as an alternative to net income (loss), operating income (loss), or any other performance measure derived 
in accordance with GAAP, or as an alternative to cash flow from operating activities or a measure of our liquidity. 
Capstone urges investors to review the reconciliation of non-GAAP Adjusted EBITDA to the comparable GAAP Net 
Income (Loss), which is included in this presentation, and not to rely on any single financial measure to evaluate 
Capstone’s financial performance.

We believe that Adjusted Stone Business EBITDA is a useful performance measure and is used by us to facilitate a 
comparison of our operating performance on a consistent basis from period-to-period and to provide for a more 
complete understanding of factors and trends affecting our business than measures under GAAP can provide alone. 
We define “Adjusted Stone Buiness EBITDA” as earnings (loss) before interest expense, any income taxes, depreciation 
and amortization expense, management fees incurred by Instone payable to Capstone and Brookstone, Instone board 
fees, share - based compensation, change in fair value of contingent consideration, loss on extinguishment of debt 
and transaction costs.
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GROWTH IS JUST 
GETTING STARTED.

LEARN MORE AT
www.capstoneholdingcorp.com
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http://www.capstoneholdingcorp.com/
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